EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY
EUROPEAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMUNITY
EUROPEAN COAL AND STEEL COMMUNITY

THE AUDIT BOARD

REPORT

on the accounts for the financial year 1974

followed by the replies from the Institutions

VOLUME ONE

Introduction

Part One: The Budget of the Communities

VS

X1X/608/75- F



EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY
EUROPEAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMUNITY
EUROPEAN COAL AND STEEL COMMUNITY

THE AUDIT BOARD

REPORT

ON THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

VOLUME ONE

This report is submitted in two volumes:

Volume I: Introduction
Part One: The Budget of the Communities

Volume II: Part Two: The Development Funds



VOLUME ONE

INTRODUCTTON

PART ONE:
CHAPTER 1:
CHAPTER 2:
CHAPTER 3:
CHAPTER 4:

CHAPTER 5:

CHAPTER 6:

CHAPTER T:

VOLUME TWO
PART TWO:
CHAPTER 1:

CHAPTER 2:

CONTENTS

THE BUDGET OF THE COMMUNITIES

General comments
Revenue

Operating exvenditure
The Buropean Social Fund

The European Agricultural Guidance
and Guarantee Fund

- Guarantee Section

- Guidance Section

Development aid

Research and Investment appropriations

Tables 1 to 14

THE DEVELOPMENT FUNDS
The general accounts of the Funds

Comments concerning various projects

15
23
59

69
85
97
109

129

17



-1 -
INTRODUCTION

This report, which deals with the accounts for the financial year 1974,

is divided into two parts presented in two volumes.

The first part is devoted to the budgetary management of the Communities.
It concerns the Budget revenues, the operating expenditures of the Institutions,
the expenditures of the Buropean Social Fund, of the European Agricultural
Guidance and Guarantee Fund, spending on food'aid and spending on research and

investment.

The second part of the report concerns the management of the Buropean
Development Funds. The Commission provides this management outside the Budget

framework.

In principle, all the amounts shown in this report are expressed in units

of account, the value of which is 0.888.670.88 grammes of fine gold.

The currencies of the Community countries are converted into units of
account on the basis of the latest parity declared to the International Monetary
Pund, which was:

1 v.a. = T.5 Dkr
3.66 M
50 Bfrs
5.55419 FF

0.416667 £.Ir.
625 Lit
50 Lfrs
3,62 F1
0.416667 £
+*
* *

In addition to the activities described in this report, the Audit Board
has verified, in conformity with Article XVI (4) of the Statutes of that body,
the accounts for the financial year 1974 of the Buratom Supply Agency. Following
that audit it has drawn up a separate report dated 22 April 1975 which has been
transmitted to the Director-General of the Agency.



-2 -

At the request of their Board of Governors, the Audit Board also
verifies the accounts of the European Schools. The reports drawn up on
the basis of these verifications are handed to the Representative of the
Board of Governors. The last report, concerning the accounts for the

financial year 1973, was prepared on 27 May 1975.

*

In keeping with the procedure followed since the commencement of its
work, the Audit Board has prepared the text of its report after referring
the draft to the Institutions and departments concerned. Transmission of
the drafts of the various chapters of the report took place during the period
from 3 to 26 June 1975.

When this report was produced, on 15 July 1975, no replies had yet
been received to the comments relating to the Development Funds, the
operating expenditure of the Commission or the research and investment

expenditure.

From the partial replies obtained in the other sectors it has, in
some cages, been possible either, on the one hand, to conclude that the
operations involved have been conducted in a regular manner, lawfully or in
accordance with the rules of sound financial management or, on the other
hand, to ascertain that the Institutions had already applied or were about to
apply measures designed to remedy the defects, irregularities or shortcomings

pointed out.

As a result of the investigations carried out and the replies
received in connexion with other operations, the Audit Board has deemed fit to
make the comments appearing in this report, which are submitted for
consideration by the competent authorities, for examination in the context of

the decision as to discharge in respect of the implementation of the Budget.

The Institutions are, moreover, reserving the right to prepare replies
even after the lodging of the report. In accordance with the provisions of
the Financial Regulation , these replies, of which the Audit Board has not yet
had cognizance, will be annexed to the report when it is submitted to the

Council and to Parliament.
* *
As in the past, the Audit Board has been able to count upon the

competence and devotion to duty of the members of its staff and would like to

express its gratitude to them.



PART ONE :

THE BUDGET OF THE COMMUNITIES






-5 =

CHAPTER 1: GENERAL COMMENTS

1. The Budget of the Communities for 1974

The overall Budget of the Communities for the financial year 1974,
adopted on 6 December 1973 and published in Official Journal No L 115 of
29 April 1974, provided for revenue and expenditure corresponding to total
funds of 5 079 465 923 u.a.

These estimates were modified by a supplementary Budget adopted on
26 November 1974 (0J No L 347 of 27 December 1974), which was essentially
intended to finance the initial contribution of Community participation in

emergency aid to the developing countries worst affected by the crisis.

The supplementary Budget brought the total of appropriations for the
financial year to 5 224 972 971 u.a. The breakdown of this sum, shown
alongside comparative figures for 1973, was as follows:

1973 Appropriations 1974 Appropriations
U.a. % W.a. %
Guarantee Section of EAGGF 3 806 546 000 T4.14 3 513 100.000 67.24
Guidance Section of EAGGF 350 000 000 6.82 325 000 000 6.22
European Social Fund 282 950 000 5.51 327 800 000 6.27
Development Aid 48 177 000 0.94 259 500 000 4,97
Buratom research and
investment expenditure T4 686 830 1.45 84 107 919 1.61
Flat-rate reimbursement of
the cost of collecting own
resources 260 467 841 5.07 315 375 819 6.03
Administrative and operating
expenditure 311 666 200 6.07 400 089 233 T.66
Total 5 134 493 871 100.- 5 224 972 971 100~




2.

3.

-6 -

Completion and transmission of the accounts

Article 206 of the EEC Treaty (to which Article 180 of the Euratom
Treaty and Article 78 (d) of the ECSC Treaty correspond) provides that the
Commission shall submit annually to the Council and to Parliament the accounts
of the preceding financial year relating to operations under the Budget,
together with the report of the Audit Board.

Article 91 of the Finance Regulation stipulates that the revenue and
expenditure account, the balance sheet and the report of the Audit Board,
together with the replies to comments, shall be submitted by the Commission to
the Buropean Parliament and the Council not later than 31 October.

The accounts for the financial year 1973 were forwarded, subject to
decisions to be adopted by the Council, to the Audit Board on 5 July and 14
August 1974 and were submitted to the budgetary authority in December 1974,
together with the report produced in French by the Audit Board on 1 October
1974 but without the replies of the Institutions to the comments. Issue of
that report in all the official languages of the Community had still not taken
place in July 1975.

In May 1975 the Commission amended the 1973 accounts. The amendments
followed two developments: on the one hand unwillingness on the part of the
budgetary authority to approve transfers of appropriations within Chapter 33,
"Expenditure on Research and Investment", which transfers had been included in
the revenue and expenditure account; on the other hand the adoption by the
Council of Regulation No 3259/74, which led to adjustment of amounts entered

in the accounts as own resources.

It must be emphasized that such correction of closed accounts must

always be regarded as an exceptional measure.

For the financial year 1974 the revenue and expenditure account and the
balance sheet were forwarded to the budgetary authority at the beginning of
July 1975 without the Audit Board!s report, as the latter was completed a few
days later, on 15 July 1975. Subsequent transmission of the report together with
the Institutions' replies to the comments is planned.

The Audit Board considers that stricter compliance with the provisions
of Article 206 of the Treaty ought to be gecured.

Absence of decisions giving discharge

The most recent decision giving discharge in respect of the
implementation of the Budget of the Communities relates to the financial yeaxr
1970. That decision was adopted by the Council on 19 February 1973 and by the
European Parliament on 9 May 1973, with publication in Official Jourmal
No L 145 of 2 June 1973.



4.

-7 =

For 1971 and subsequent financial years no discharge decision has yet been
adopted. Those financial years were, moreover, intended to be governed by the
application of the new procedure introduced by the Luxembourg Treaty of 22 April
1970, under which procedure discharge for implementation of the Budget is to be
given by the Council and by Parliament. '

The absence of discharge results from difficulties which have arisen in
establishing the relative shares of the Member States and the reference amounts
(interpretation of the provisions of Article 3 (3) of the Decision of 21 April
1970 introducing the Communities! own resources) when the accounts for earlier
EAGGF accounting periods prior to the direct finance system have not yet been
closed.

The absence of discharge decisions seriously jeopardizes the proper
financial management of the Communities and might have other unfavourable
repercussions.

Article 3 (3) of the Decision of 21 April 1970 relating to the replacement
of financial contributions by the Communities! own resources stipulates that
variations from one year to another in the relative shares of each Member State
shall remain within certain limits.

Clearly, the purpose of that provision is to secure progressive
adjustment to the new system, thus obviating excessive change from one year to
the next during the transitional period. Such a provision is meaningless unless
implemented early enough, year by year, over the period involved: most of its
intended effect is lost if its application is postponed for several financial
years.

Moreover, there may be special difficulties for the financial year 1971,
which was the first'year of application of the own resources system and the
direct financing of EAGGF Guarantee Section expenditure.

However, any measures which might be called for because of those
difficulties should be provided for in the discharge decision and should not
take the form of postponement of that decision.

In a resolution of 19 June 1975 the European Parliament emphasized the
irregularity of the situation arising from the absence of discharge, calling
upon the Commission to close the financial year 1971 and the Council to decide
upon the revenue and expenditure accounts for 1971.

Delay in submitting supporting documents

The Audit Board is, of course, concerned about the long delays in
producing the accounts of the Institutions and in drawing up accounting
statements to the end of the financial year.

It is understood that, because extension periods were granted for
accounting for own resources and expenditure of the Guarantee Section of EAGGF,
the new Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973 postponed the time limit for



-8 -

producing the revenue and expenditure account from 1 March to 1 June of the year
following the financial year in question. There was compliance with this timing
for the 1974 accounts, which were forwarded to the Audit Board on 27 May 1975, with
the prcviso that they were subject to decisions to be taken by the budgetary
authority concerning the carrying forward of apprépriations.

As can happen in such circumstances, extension of the time limit was
accompanied by a general prolongation of the time taken to close the accounts,
even in sectors in no way affected by the above-mentioned extension periods.

Although the supporting documents from the Commission for the first three
quarters of 1974 were passed to the Audit Board within a reasonable time, the bulk
of the documents for the fourth quarter, by contrast, were not forwarded until 14
May 1975. A very large proportion of these papers relates to operations
(particularly administrative expenditure and other operating expenditure) which
should have been entered in the accounts and paid not later than 15 January 1975.

Under the provisions of Article 86 of the Financial Regulation these
documents should have been forwarded not later than 15 February 1975; the Audit
Board trusts that, in keeping with the assurances given by the departments of the
Commission, the 1975 documents will be forwarded more prompily.

For the operations financed from research and investment appropriations the
supporting documents and other accounting papers relating to the management of the
Ispra establishment for December 1974 had still not been forwarded when this report
was being written. The documents for the Geel establishment for December 1974 were
received on 18 June 1975.

For the part of the Budget relating to the Council there ought to be efforts
to obtain considerable reduction of the time taken to close the accounts and
draw up balance sheets as at the end of the financial year.

It is all the more necessary to draw attention to the time taken for these
procedures because, unlike the previous year, the financial year 1974 did not have
an extension (1 January - 15 February) for expenditure and revenue relating to
staff,

The Audit Board considers it unacceptable that accounting documents are
forwarded to the Board so late. The Board also takes the view that statements of
account as at the end of the financial year should be drawn up more quickly,
especially for spheres of operation to which no extension period applies.

Prompter transmission of documents ought to be achieved not only by speeding
up work and procedures but also by having less recourse to records in sundry debtors
and creditors accounts, imprest accounts and other accounts to be regularized.
Moreover, greater attention should be paid to clearing these accounts during the
course of the financial year. 1In this connexion it may be pointed out that at
31 December 1974 the accounts of the Secretariat of Parliament showed 63 imprests,

12 of which had heeu paid off and 51 of which were still outstanding, in some
cases for more than a year.



-9 -

Measures to be taken to implement the auditing of commitments

During the financial year 1974 the auditing of commitments by the Audit
Board remained partial and insufficient, especially in the matter of administrative
expenditure.

In the case of Community Funds (except for the Guarantee Section of EAGGF,
for which Article 107 of the Financial Regulation has prescribed a system of
provisional global commitments) the Audit Board is customarily informed of decisions
involving entry into commitments by means of notification of decisions to grant aid
as soon as those decisions are made.

By contrast, in administrative matters the information which the Audit Board
receives about commitments is the information shown, after payment and often in an
incomplete state, on payment order forms or in the supporting documents accompanying
them.

Article 86 of the Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973 prescribes that each
Institution shall, on a quarterly basis, forward to the Audit Board the supporting
documents and certificates in respect of correct application of the provisions which
govern the implementation of the Budget and relating to the commitment of
expenditure and the establishment of revenue.

It is true that the Commission has made arrangements to enable on-the-spot
consultation, in the departments responsible for management of funds, of papers
relating to commitments. But such inspection cannot take the place of the forwarding
of documents as prescribed by the Financial Regulation.

The departments of the Commission have stated that from 1975 onwards they will
provide a monthly return of commitments. The Audit Board considers that such a
return should be accompanied by proposals for commitments and any supporting

documents.

On—-the-gpot auditing in Member States

Since the Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973 came into force the Audit
Board has, under the provisions of Article 87 of that Regulation, been entitled
1o be present during the inspection visits carried out by the Commission of the
Communities in Member States in connexion with the auditing of own resources and
the auditing of the expenditure of the Social Fund, the Guarantee and Guidance
Sections of the EAGGF, and spending on foed aid and Euratom contracts.

Presence during inspection visits carried out by the Commission has
certainly proved io be very helpful and the Audit Board considers that coocperation
of this kind (which should be augmented by more systematic communication of the
reports, correspondence and findings arising out of the inspection opera’tions) ought
to be extended to the andit of the EDF projects.

By contrast, no progress has been made by the Audit Board in arranging
audits of its own in the Member States,



- 10 -

In a letter of 21 March 1973 the Audit Board advised the Council that the
Board wished to perform, where own resources of the Communities and expenditure of
the Guarantee Section of EAGGF were concerned, the duty ef on-the-spot audits and
audits based on records which is conferred on it by Article 206 of the EEC Treaty.

The Audit Board requested the Council to arrange with the Member States for
the Board to be granted the facilities necessary to carry out such audit of
accounts and supporting documents. The Board also asked for the practical means of
access to the national bodies managing these revenue and expenditure operations to be
specified and for determination of a procedure for contacts with the national
authorities responsible for supervision or inépection of the operations.

In two further letters, dated 16 May 1973 and referring to the auditing of
expenditure of the Social Fund and the Guidance Section of EAGGF, the Audit Board
informed the Council of its intention to put into practice, by agreement with the
national authorities, an autonomous system of on-the-spot verification which it
could apply on its own initiative and independently. The Council was requested to
be good enough to notify the Member States of this proposal for on-the-spot
verification, as such notification should assist the Audit Board in making initial
contacts with the competent national authorities.

No reply has yet been received to the requests made in those three letters.
The Council authorities asked the Audit Board for further information, regarding
which there was an exchange of correspondence in September and October 1973.

On 1% March 1974, in another letter to the Council which has also remained
unanswered, the Audit Board pointed out the necessity of agreeing without delay on
the setting up of an efficient audit of the operations carried out by the Member
States in connexion with financial affairs of the Communities. The external audit
body of the Communities, which should be enabled to carry out on-the-spot
examination of operations taking place in the Member States, is the body in the best
position to ensure that there is uniformity of interpretation and implementation of
Community regulations.

Apart from a fact-finding mission to Germany in May 1974, at the invitation
of the Goverrnment of that country, the Audit Board has not yet been able to proceed
with autonomous investigations in the Member States.

Without such investigations by far the greater part of the Community Budget
virtually escapes examination by the external audit body, as the documents and
information received in Brussels are usually very scanty and not easily verifiable
in the absence of thorough on-the-spot examination.

In a recent interview which the President of the Council kindly granted, the
Chairman of the Audit Board expressed the Board's concern at the failure to reply to
its letters and emphasized its intention of contacting the Member States with a

view to arranging on-the-spot examinations.




- 11 -

7. Relations between the national and Community extermal audit bodies

In Point 3 of its 1973 report the Audit Board described the contacts which it
sought to establish with the senior external audit bodies of the Member States.

The aim of these contacts was to enable both sides to be better informed and
to work out possibilities of cooperation in auditing large sectors of Community
finance (own resources, Guarantee and Guidance Sections of EAGGF, Social Fund, food
aid, etc) the management of which is largely in the hands of authorities and
agencies of the Member States.

The Audit Board emphasized in that passage that in addition to contacts and
general exchange of information it would be desirable for cooperation with the
senior audit bodies of the Member States progressively to assume other forms, such
ass
~ transmission to the Audit Board, either automatically or upon request, of comments

and reports prepared by the senior national audit bodies;

- organization of specific verifications by those bodies upon the request of the
Audit Board or in consultation with it and, possibly, in the presence of one of
its representatives;

- organization of verifications by the Audit Board in conjunction with the senior
national audit bodies concerned and, possibly, in the presence of one of their
representatives.

The Audit Board pointed out that the legal obstacles to this kind of
cooperation which exist in most of the Member States ought to be removed by
improving Community law,

Little progress has been made during the last twelve months in this matter,
which is partly linked with the plan to set up a European Court of Auditers., The
Audit Board hopes for a more definite advance in the next financial year.

This wish is shared by the senior audit bodies of the Member States, which
also believe that the contacts begun ought to be allowed to develop into fruitful

cooperation.

8. Relations between the Audit Board and the Financial Controllers of the Community
Institutions

Since the Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973 came into force the Audit
Board has from time to time been notified of decisions by Community Institutions to
override withholding of approval by their Financial Controllers.

Under this procedure, notification of eight decisions to override withholding
of approval was given in respect of the financial year 1974. These decisions all

came from the Commission of the Communities and involved:



- 12 =

- maintenance, after the benefit period. of sickness insurance cover for an
employee who had qualified under Regulation No 259/68;

- regularization of ordering of two studies for the Essor reactor at Ispra;

- Justification for secondary chargings within Euratom's operational budget for 1973;

- granting of aid by the EAGGF Guidance Section to five projects for construction
of potato grading and storage establishments;

- rate of increase for the year 1974 in pay of local staff employed in Brussels;

- a cage of exceeding the commitment for printing a publication;

- Jjustification for applications for payment of aid for 23 projects financed by the
Social Fund;

- revision of the contract of an employee working in Washington.

From the technical point of view of establishing that revenue has been
received and expenditure incurred in a lawful and regular manner and that the
financial management has been sound - and therefore without prejudging either the
legal interpretation of the statutory provisions by the competent authorities or any
other factors which the body that decided to override withholding of approval may
have taken into consideration - the Audit Board believes that the Financial
Controller's refusals of approval for those items of expenditure were justified.

Although the cases mentioned here were the subject of decisions to override
withholding of approval (and some of these cases will be discussed in greater detail
in the chapters of this report dealing with the affairs to which they relate), the
Audit Board hopes that the existence of such cases will help to promote the
adoption in future of measures more consistent with the principles of correct
handling of revenue and expenditure and with the standards of sound financial
management.

Closer coordination between the Institutions' external and internal audit is
also necessary; as has already been stressed, in particular in the 1972 report
(Point 2, i) and the 1973 report (Point 4), the Audit Board considers that it
should be kept better informed about intermal audit activities.

Such information should cover the programmes of internal audits, the checks

performed and the results of such checks, the inspection visit reports, details of any

withholding of approval which impeded procedure, the comments or reservations
expressed to administering departments, etc. This would enable each of the audit
bodies to retain its independence and its own sphere of responsibility, whilst
permitting the achievement of more rational organization and more efficient
auditing.

At present the Audit Board learns scarcely anything about internal auditing
activities except when advised of decisions of the Institutions to override
withholding of approval. That information is manifestly insufficient.

Such a situation is incompatible with the requirements of establishing that
financial management has been sound and with Article 89 of the Financial
Regulation, which expressly stipulates thaf the Institutions shall give the Audit



- 13 -

Board all the information at their disposal as a result of the audits which they
have carried out, in accordance with the rules laid down by the Community, within
the departments responsible for the management of the finances of the Community
and for effecting expenditure on its behalf.

Points made by the Commission of the European Communities in its replies to the

comments contained in the 1973 report of the Audit Board

In its replies to the 1973 report of the Audit Board, and in particular in
the last section of Point 4 of the replies, the Commission of the Communities made
several comments on the organization of the work of the Audit Board and on the
latter's conception of its réle.

Those comments may be summarized as follows:

a) The Audit Board has never officially given a mandate, as Article 85 of the
Financial Regulation gives it the right to do, to one or more of its members to
carry out certain tasks or certain actions of verification; the Commission has,
moreover, never received notification of an allocation of responsibilities
among  the members of the Board.

b) The audit operations are effected solely at the level of implementation.
The Commission itself is not consulted at the stage of the preparatory work. No
dialogue has been established at the institutional level.

c) Drafts of parts of the report of the Audit Board are sent to the departments
involved, for their comments. The comments which the latter make are only
seldom taken into account when the definitive text of the report is drawn up.
Even at the level of the senior officials there is as a rule no discussion and
no hearing of both sides.

a) Insufficient allowance is made for policy guidelines and options or for the
understanding of policy required in judging whether there has been sound
financial management.

The comments quoted above call for clarification by the Audit Board, in
connexion with both the grounds for the statements and the procedure adopted for
making them.

a) The Audit Board possesses, and should retain, sole competence for the
organization of its own work. It is the Audit Board itself which is best in a
position to define and to apply working methods which properly take into account
on the one hand the demands imposed by the specialized nature of the duties
involved and on the other hand the necessity for ensuring that the Board acts
uniformly and collectively.

This arrangement for the organization of the work is perfectly compatible

with a search for constant improvement in relations with the Imstitutions
audited.



- 14 -

b) The Audit Roard consistently refers to the Commission, at the highest level,
the draft of the various parts of the Board's report but there is a persistent
lack of response to such notification. The Audit Board is justified in pointing
out that it alone takes initiatives to establish 'dialogue with the Commission at
institutional level and that these initiatives have so far borne little fruit.

c) Sending drafts of the various parts of the report to the Institutions
audited and departments involved should give them good time to make all the
comments they think fit concerning the draft text of the report. In order to
provide suitable conditions for this discussion procedure the Audit Board did not
hesitate to postpone lodging of its report by more than two months in 1973 (see
197% report, Introduction, p. 2).

The Audit Board is even less able to understand the accusation that it does
not heed replies when preparing the definitive text, because in fact the
Institutions audited have the last word. ZPresent practice is to allow the
Institutions to produce definitive replies after the report has been lodged and
those replies are then ammexed to the report.

a) The Audit Board is somewhat puzzled by the invitation now extended to it
to make greater allowance for policy guidelines and options as factors underlying
implementation of the Budget. Prlicy considerations belong to the sphere of
competence of the authorities required to give discharge in respect of the
implementation of the Budget. In drawing up its report the Audit Board is not

expected to insert its assessment in place of that of the said authorities.

Since the Commission has annexed observations of such nature to the report
of the Audit Board, and has done so without the Board having bprior knowledge of
those observations, review of the long -standing procedures for issuing the report
seems to be desirable, in order to bring them into line with the spirit and the

letter of the Financial Regulation.



10.

-15 -

CHAPTER 2: REVENUE

Revenue for the financial year 1974

In the 1974 Budget estimated revenue (including supplementary appropriations
made available in the course of the financial year) totalled 5 224 972 971 u.a.

In 1974 the entitlements established and paid in totalled respectively
5 038 269 579 u.a. and 4 224 338 433 u.a.

An analysis of these sums over the various categories of revenue is shown in
the table annexed to this report. It should be pointed out that the supplementary
Budget adopted on 26 November 1974 contained various amendments in the revenue
estimates, with a view to closer approximation to actual receipts.

The total charges to be covered by the revenue of the financial year (namely
the 1974 appropriations used, including the portion carried forward to 1975 and
after deduction of appropriations brought forward from 1973 and not used)
amounted to 5 038 166 437 u.a. (1), made up as follows:

37 248 417 u.a. covered by the Institutions' own revenue;
- 18 000 000 u.a. covered by part of the ECSC levy;
10 007 511 u.a. covered by contributions of Member States to the Buratom
complementary programmes;
636 050 173 u.a. covered by the three new Member States;

2 449 095 774 u.a. covered by own resources paid in by the six original

Member States;

1 887 764 562 u.a. covered by the contributions of the six original Member
States as stipulated in Article 3 (2) of the Council
Decision of 21 April 1970.

In calculating the appropriations to be made available pursuant to the
Council Decision of 21 April 1970 relating to determination of the relative shares
of the Member States there have been included expenditure and revenue under the
programme for European cooperation in the field of scientific and technical
research (COST), which programme is financed in accordance with a special tariff
of contributions by the 18 participating countries.

The Audit Board considers that steps should be taken to prevent calculation
of the relative shares of the Member States from being influenced by the financing
of a programme extending beyond the scope of Community affairs.

(1) The difference between the total entitlements established for 1974
(5 038 269 579 u.a.) and the total charges to be covered by revenue for the
financial year (5 038 166 437 u.a.) is explaimsd em the one hand by the
inclusion of -288 058 u.a., arising from entitlements oancelled and from
revenue under Chapters 53 and 59 obtained from special contributions, and on
the other hand by the inclusion of +184 916 u.a.. arising from entitlements
for 1973 omitted from entitlements established as at 31 December 1973
(Items 9311 and 9290).



11.

- 16 -

The observations set forth below are concerned with Commission's accounting

for revenue, information on management and audit of own resources and some specific

points arising from checks carried out in the Member States.

Commission's accounting for revenue

a)

b)

Collection orders and revenue and expenditure account

For audit of own resources the Audit Board has to rely above all on
accounting documents of the Commission (collection orders and summary
statements of account), from which overall arithmetical verification of the
various categories of own resources can be performed by comparing these
documents with the monthly returns from the Member States. A formal audit of
this kind, without autonomous verification on the spot (cf Point 13 ¢ below)
can never be regarded as convincing evidence that the total revenue recorded
is the full correct amount.

Moreover, the documents relating to own resources established by the Member
States in November and December 1974 and entered in the Commission's accounts
during the extension period were forwarded to the Audit Board during the
second half of June 1975. It has been stated that such delay will be avoided
in future.

As to the "revenue" part of the revenue and expenditure account, this should
contain more notes to facilitate comparison, especially concerning entitlements
established and revenue paid in, because the entries being made under present
practice relate to different periods. The Directorate-General for Budgets
has stated that it will try to take steps to arrange this.

Delays in accounting for movements in cash accounts

In Point 9 of its 1973 report the Audit Board mentioned that from the
Commission's accounts during the financial year it is not possible to know what
totals are entered to the credit of the accounts held in the Treasuries of the
Member States.

In 1974 there has been no change in this situation, which is partly
attributable (as the Commission pointed out in its reply to the 1973 report)
to the fact that the information necessary for making out collection orders is
not forwarded by the Member States until several days after collection has been
effected by deposit of the funds.

The collection orders are not made out until some considerable time after the
date of deposit. 1In the second half of the financial year this interval
averaged 11 days.

Provisional accounting procedures have been introduced in an attempt to
remedy this situation. These procedures consist of recording the deposits,
subject to subsequent confirmation when the collection order (to be made out by

the authorizing officer and approved by the Financial Controller) comes to hand.



c)

d)

- 17 -

Even so, the provisional accounting itself has often not been performed
until more than a fortnight after the date of deposit. In the circumstances,
the amounts which appear in the accounts do not agree with those in the
accounts at the national Treasuries, despite the introduction of special
procedures which are not in line with the regulations in force and consist of
provisional accounting for revenue when the collection order has neither been

made out by the authorizing officer nor approved by the Financial Controller.

Accounting for revenue entitlements established

The Commission's accounts departments have made a considerable effort to
improve accounting for entitlements established., Nevertheless, the following
amounts owing which had not been entered among the entitlements established
for the financial year were discovered for 1974:
~ No collection orders had been made out for fees for interpreters provided

for the Council of the Communities from April to December 1974 and the

corresponding sum (1 400 700 u.a.) will appear among the revenue items paid
in for the financial year 1975. Nor had any collection order been made out

for a fine of 100 000 u.a. imposed by the Commission on 19 December 1974

in comnexion with proceedings under Article 86 of the EEC Treaty;

- The interest owed by two Member States (15 794 u.a.) for delay in depositing
contributions to the Euratom complementary programmes for 1974 is also
missing from the entitlements established for the financial year, although
collection orders for these two items owing had been made out before the end

of the financial year.

Accounting for compensatory amounts levied on exports

Since February 1973 the provisions in force have required offsetting between
the refunds made and the compensatory amounts levied on export operations.

The Italian administration has not carried out such adjustment, as payment
of the refunds is made by an organization separate from the one which levies
the compensatory amounts.

Entry of these revenue and expenditure items in the Commission's Budget
accounts was refused approval by the Financial Controller and could only be
dealt with by adoption by the Council of two regulations, dated 19 December
1974 and 30 May 1975, requiring that compensation be applied on the basis of
overall percentages. These regulations were applicable respectively for the
financial year 1973 and for subsequent financial years (see the part of this
report relating to EAGGF, Guarantee Section, Point 63 c).

Despite refusal of approval by the Financial Controller and the lack of any
decision to override this refusal, the revenue in question was entered in the
Budget accounts before the above-mentioned regulations had been adopted. For
the financial year 1974 the revenue appears in the revenue and expenditure
account forwarded to the Audit Board on 27 May 1975, although the Financial
Controller did not definitively approve it until 3 June 1975.



12.

- 18 -

Information on management and audit of own resources

a)

b)

Verification provided for by Regulation No 2/T1

Audit of own resources is essentially based on the information which can be

collected in the Member States. ,

Regulation No 2/71 provides that the Commission may attend,- at its request, the
audits performed by the Member States in respect of own resources. TUnder the
provisions of that Regulation the Commission made 22 visits in 1974. The Audit
Board was present during two of these visits, in accordance with Article 87 of
the Financial Regulation, which provides that the Board may be present, at its
request, during the operations carried out pursuvant to Regulation No 2/71.

In order to assess the results of such audits and ascertain how the findings
have been followed up, the Audit Board has asked the Commission of the
Communities for a copy of reports on on-the-spot investigations and of
correspondence with Member States concerning the observations made in those
reports. The Board has also asked for a copy of minutes of meetings of the
Advisory Committee on Own Resources set up by Article 25 of Regulation No 2/71.

So far there has been partial response to two of these requests. In
accordance with the opinion given by the Advisory Committee on Own Resources on
10 June 1975, the Audit Board has not been given a copy but has been
afforded facilities for reading in the offices of ‘the Commission of the
Communities the reports on on-the-spot investigations produced by that
Institution and the minutes of meetings of the Advisory Committee.

The Audit Board considers that there is no justification for not forwarding
these documents to it and that the matter should be reviewed.

Moreover, there has so far been no response to its request to be given a copy
of the exchange of correspondence with Member States.

Absence of autonomous audits by the Audit Board

As already pointed out in the "General Comments" in this report, the Audit
Board has not yet been able to carry out audits of its own in the Member States
in the matter of own resources. Its letters to the Council in which it sought
to put such audits into practice have remained unanswered.

In the ciroumsta.nces, the extermal audit body necessarily concludes that it
has not been put in a position to perform the task of on-the-spot audit based
on records which is entrusted to it by Article 206 of the EEC Treaty. This

situation deserves examination by the competent authorities.



c)

-19 -

Annual reports of Member States

Article 5 of Regulation No 2/71 requires each Member State to submit anmually,
before 1 June of the following year, a report on the establishment and amndit
of own resources.

At the time of writing of this report the documents relating to the
financial year 1974 had only just been forwarded and were avé.ila,ble only in
the original language. It is planned that the Advisory Committee on Own

Resources will examine them in the second half of 1975.

Report of the Commission on the working of the own resources system

The Commission was due to report to the Council before the end of 1973 on

the working of the own resources system (Regulation No 2/71, Article 24, (4)).

As a result of shortage of satisfactory material for 1973 the report was not
produced. Its submission in the second half of 1975 is now planned and the
report will include information on associated inspection visits performed in
1974 in the Member States.,

13. QObservations arising from visits for the associated inspection of own resources
carried out in the Member States

a)

b)

Legality of amounts remitted and written off as bad debis by the Member States

In Point 9 b) of the previous report attention was drawn to the remission of
amounts and acceptance as bad debts practised by the German administration in
respect of sums due as own resources when collection could
not be effected or would have caused serious problems to the debtors.

The Commission has argued that such remission or writing off of sums owing
to the Communities is illegal. The question arose during a visit in
December 1973 and has led to discussions between the national administrative
authorities and the Commission, the procedures applied by the other Member
States having also been taken into consideration. Prompt solution of the

problem and harmonization in this matter is desirable.

Entry in accounts of proceeds of flat-rate charges

Difficulties have also arisen in connexion with the import duties levied on
a flai-rate basis by the German administration and credited to a mational
account.



c)

d)

- 20 -

The duties involved are those applicable to "small packets" sent to private
individuals as exceptional, non-commercial imports of 1little value. The levy
includes both elements forming part of the national revenue and other elements,
assessable at about 10%, which come under the own resources system of the
Communities.

The necessary steps should be taken to determine the part due to the

Communities.

Delay found in audits by national administrative units

An inspection visit to Italy revealed a lengthy delay in examination
by the competent national departments of accounting documents relating to
customs operations. At the time of the visit, in September 1974, examination
was still being carried out for the financial year 1969.

Such delay reduces the value and relevance of auditing. It is desirable
that Member States should adopt the necessary measures to secure prompter

examination.

Absence of accounting for disputed debts

During the same visit it was discovered that establishment of own resources
and entry in the accounts of the Communities took place only for amounts which
were not disputed.

Revenue arising from charges or parts of charges which are disputed is not
entered in accounts until the dispute has been settled. This procedure does
not comply with Community statutes. The amounts due should be included in the
accounts irrespective of disputes concerning them, because accounting for own
resources is effected on the basis of entitlements established. Where
necessary there can be subsequent amendment of the debts thus entered in the
accounts.

The necessary steps should therefore be taken to ensure complete accounting

for the entitlements established.

Checking the destination of goods exported

An inspection visit to France revealed shortcomings in the checking -of the
destination of cereal exports to other Member States of the Communities.

Regulation No 2182/73 requires that where cereals moving between two points
situated within the Community otherwise than by air are to leave the
territory of the Community during transportation, a check concerning the
destination must be made if exports of like goods to third countries are
subject to a levy. The dispatcher must provide a guarantee and this quarantee
will be released in proportion to the quantity in respect of which proof is
produced that the goods have reached their destination.



- 2] -

The investigations showed that exports of this kind had been made without
deposit of guarantee. The national audit body drew up a list of cereal exports
concerning which evidence from the person or firm responsible was awaited. Checks

on the submission of that evidence will be carried out later on.






- 23 -

CHAPTER 3: THE OPERATING EXPENDITURE OF THE
INSTITUTIONS

A. STAFF EXPENDITURE

14. Numbers of staff in employment in 1974

Comparison of the numbers in employment at the end of the financial years
1973 and 1974 (officia.ls, temporary staff, establishment staff at Eu.‘r:atom)
shows a further appreciable increase in the staff, again mainly due to the

enlargement of the Communities.

Number in employment
at 31 December Numbers authorized
by the 1975 Budget
1973 1974
Parliament 881 940 1 206
Council 1 101 1185 1 481
Economic and Social Committee 230 261 292
Audit Board 22 25 30
BECSC auditor 4 5 5
Commissions:
- operating expenditure ! 6 485 7 157 7 776
- research and investment exp. 2 161 2 050 2 183
Court of Justice 192 232 261
Total 11 076 11 855 13 234

To the numbers occupying posts provided for in the Budget must be added
the auxiliary and local staff and the special advisers, totalling 1 370 persons.
At 31 December 1974 the breakdown was as follows:




Auxiliary Local Special

staff staff advisers
Parliament 107 180(1) \ 1
Council 1 8(2) 2
Economic and Social Committee 8 6 -

Commission:

- operating expenditure 82 , 472 15
- research and investment exp. 28 445 -
Court of Justice 7 8 -
Total 233 1 119 18

(1) Not including 10 servants attached to the "Alain Poher" créche.

(2) Not including 21 servants remunerated directly from the funds of the
Council restaurant.
At the end of the financial year 1973, 218 auxiliary and 875 local staff

were employed in the Institutions of the Communities.

Measures designed to facilitate recruitment of nationals

of the new Member States

T — i . a— o ——— —

Special temporary measures in connexion with the recruitment of nationals
of the new Member States and the termination of service of officials of the
Communities were introduced by Council Regulation No 2530/72. In the case of
the Commission these measures were confined to officials paid out of appropriations
under Title I of the Budget. TUnder Council Regulation No 1545/73 similar measures
became applicable to officials paid from research and investment funds.

Regulation No 2530/72 was applied to 245 officials of the Commission, 16 of
the Council, 11 of the Buropean Parliament and 1 of the Court of Justice. A
termination-of=service arrangement as provided for in Regulation No 1543/73 was
implemented for 110 officials of the Commission.

At 31 December 1974, 87 allowances were still being paid from the Commission
pursuant to Regulation No 259/38 which originated the application of special
measures designed to facilitate termination of employment of officials, at the

time of the merger of the executive bodiese.



- 25 -

The conditions laid down by Regulations No 2530/72 and No 1543/73 are in
several respects markedly more advantageous than those of the 1968 regulation. For
the 12 months immediately following termination of service the allowance equals the
last full year's remuneration (compared with 6 months in 1968) and other allowances
during service may be added without deduction. After the first year the allowance
is equal to 80% of the basic salary for 30 months and to 70% thereafter (in 1968:
70% from the 13th to the 66th month and 60% thereafter). Further rights to
retirement pension are acquired throughout the period of allowance (not during a
maximum of five years only). '

As in 1968, officials other than those in Grade A 1 or A 2 were permitted to
opt between the special scheme under the regulations and the normal scheme of being
placed on non-active status and thus being given priority for appointment to a
vacant post. None of the persons concerned opted for placing on non-active status.

An official who had not completed 15 years! service at the end of the
benefit period could irrevocably renounce his pension rights and receive a
severance grant. Seven officials from the Commission and one from the Council
applied for payment of this grant.

Recipients of an allowance under the old ECSC scheme have been given the right
to request that their remuneration be determined on the basis of the ECSC
regulations. However, the remuneration of recipients of an allowance under that
scheme is not determined on the basis of the former ECSC provisions alone. In fact,
the salary scale in force at the time of payment is taken into consideration: this
procedure involves combining the more favourable method of calculation specified by
the o0ld ECSC scheme with the highest rate of salary applicable at the time of
payment.

From the Commission 13 officials formerly of Grades A 1 and A 2 have obtained
remuneration under the arrangements laid down in Article 42 of the ECSC Staff
Regulations (officials removed from their posts in the interests of the service),
which grants them payment for three years of an allowance equal to their last
remuneration (less expatriation allowance if this applied). These allowances may be
freely "cumulated" with other earnings. At the end of that period they receive,
irrespective of age, a pension which because of the extremely advantageous
calculation of rights (annual rights doubled) probably reaches the maximum rate,
i.e. 70%, in all cases.

Twenty former ECSC officials of the Commission from grades other than A 1 and
A 2 have applied for their allowance to be determined on the basis of Article 34 of
the ECSC Staff Regulations. They will receive for two years an allowance equal to
their last remuneration (excluding expatriation allowance) and for the following two
years half of the allowance. The pension which they receive at the end of these

four years is worked out according to exceptional rules.



16.

- 26 -

The Financial Controller opposed the application of the provisions of Article
42 of the ECSC Staff Regulations in favour of one of the recipients of an allowance
under the 1973 provisions (because the person concerned had not "before 1 January
1972" held a Grade A 1 or A 2 post under the ECSC Staff Regulations) but in April
1975 the Commission decided to overrule this withholding of approval.

These matters are governed by Article 3 (3) of the regulations. According to

those provisions:

- the allowance is weighted for the country where the recipient provides proof of
residence. If the recipient appoints a place outside the Community countries as
his residence, the weighting for Belgium is applicable;

- the allowance, expressed in Belgian francs, is paid in the currency of the country
of residence of the recipient.

As with pay and pensions, conversion of the Belgian franc into another
currency is made on the basis of the parities accepted by the International
Monetary Fund which were in operation on 1 January 1965.

a) Several former officials of the Commission receiving allowance under the
regulations have established residence outside the Community countries. Some of
them are paid, under the terms of Article 3, in the currency of the country of
residence (notably two former employees with residence in Switzerland, who have
taken advantage of the rate of exchange applied since the revaluation of the
Swiss franc in 1965). On the other hand, a former official who has been resident
in the USA received his allowance in Belgian francs until April 1975. It would
seem that after that date he was resident in Denmark and has been paid in Danish
kroner since thene A former official of the Council, who is now working as an
EDF deputy controller in Tananarive (see 1973 report, Volume Two, Point 140 d),
second sub-paragraph), is also paid in Belgian francs.

Admittedly, the combined effect of the weighting for Belgium and greatly
devalued currencies converted on the basis of 1965 parities would seem to be very
disadvantageous to the persons concerned. Nevertheless, the fact is that the
payments in question are not in conformity with the provisions now in force.

b) As to the recipients resident on Community territory, their allowance should,
therefore, have the weighting prescribed for their country of residence and should
be paid in the currency of that country. In fact, this provision is evaded in
many cases. Thus, many Italian officials who have returned to Italy after
termination of their service and have obtained reimbursement of resettlement
expenses for their country of origin have claimed residence in Belgium, in order
to receive payment of their allowance in Belgian francs. On the other hand, some
German officials are having their allowance,paid on the basis of claimed residence

in Germany, whereas according to some indications they are still living in Belgium.



17-

-27 -

The administrative units of the Communities try to obtain from the
recipients the production of documentary proof in support of their claim of
residence. A copy of a leasehold agreement, a residence permit issued by the
authorities of the country of residence or evidence concerning employment, if any,
could serve the purpose. Although documents of such kind have actually been
produced by a fairly large number of persons concerned, the proof- seems very dubious

in many cases.

a) The income accruing to a former official in any new employment during the period
after the first year of allowance is deducted from the allowance in so far as that
income plus the allowance exceeds the total remuneration last received by the
official (Article 3 (4)). .

No deduction has been applied in the cage of former officials who have asked
for their remuneration to be determined in accordance with the provisions of the
old ECSC scheme.

In an attempt to check on the pay position of the persons concerned, the
Community's administrative units have asked them to sign a declaration. At the
time of writing this report two récipients of allowance; under Regulation No
2530/72 who are former officials of the Commission had not yet returned that
declaration, despite having received reminders.

The declaration was required to be supported by documents and certificates
relating to the new employment. In the event of having no employment, the persons
concerned were asked to produce a tax exemption certificate or, failing this, any
documentary evidence to establish that they had no taxable income from employment.

In fact, the documents submitted have not always been satisfactory. Declared
income, especially when it comes from professional work, is difficult to check:
hence, the application of the provision designed to prevent cumulation is very
largely based on the personal declarations of the former officials concermed.

b) At the time of drafting this report a former JRC official at Ispra whose
service there terminated on 30 June 1974 and in respect of whom a warrant for
érrest was issued shortly afterwards by the Italian judicial authorities (for
subversive activities potentially damaging to the security of the Italian State)

. vas sti§1ghgiqg paid by the Commission the allowance and family allowances,

althoqgh the peréon 9ongerned is now a fugitive and has not replied to several
let¢é§é from the Insfitﬁtion asking him for the information necessary to determine
hié'ﬁayment rights. The Audit Board has just been informed that from July 1975
onwards the payments will no longer be made to the person concerned but placed in

a suspense account.



- 28 -

¢) Since any change in one of the components (allowance, income from employment,

family allowances) of the total income of a former official also affects the
amount of deduction to be applied to the allowance, and since such change
frequently occurs, and usually with retroactive effect, calculation of the
allowance is very complicated and is a heavy burden on the administrative units.

Moreover, the absence of precise stipulations as to the methods of calculation
to be used is regrettable. The method which has been applied for comparison
between the last total remuneration and the new income has been opposed by the
Financial Controller of the Council, especially in the aspects of weighting and
tax, but a decision to override his objection has been given in 1975.

It may be noted that the method of comparison is based on gross amounts:
there does not seem to be better justification for that approach than for

comparison on the basis of net amounts.

Last total remuneration used for calculation of deduction from the allowance

The "last total remuneration"™ to be used for calculation of any deduction
from the allowance is comprised of the basic salary plus, where applicable, family
allowances payable (household allowance, allowances for dependent children,
education allowances).

If a change in the family circumstances of a former official after the
termination of employment entails an increase in the family allowances payable (for
example as a result of the birth of a child, entitlements to education allowances,
etc), the Institution increases the last total remuneration accordingly. By
contrast, change in the family circumstances creating complete or partial loss of
entitlement to family allowances received by the former official at the time of
termination of the employment is disregarded and the last total remuneration is
therefore unaffected by such change.

Since deduction from the allowance is made only in so far as new income
(allowance plus income from employment) exceeds the last total remuneration, the
loss of a family allowance is offset, under this system, by a higher payment for
the allowance itself. For example, a recipient under these provisions who lost his
entitlement to two allowances for dependent children between July 1973 and
December 1974 has since then had a reduction of 40 u.a. per month applied to his
allowance, whereas the deduction was previously 160 u.a. Throughout the period of
allowance the amount of allowance withheld will be made up from the last
remuneration taken for calculation of the deduction.

The method of calculation applied, which has coneiderable financial ‘
repercugsions, is not based on any logical reasoning and is in no way required by
the text of the regulations: on the contrary, by permitting the former officials
concerned to obtain during the period of allowance an income exceeding the
remuneration which they would have received if they had remained in the post, this
method is menifestly contrary to the spirit of the regulations.



19.

20.

-29 -

If an official has not used up his annual leave at the time of termination of
service he is paid, as compensation for each day of leave which he has not used, an
amount equal to one-thirtieth of his monthly remuneration (Article 4, sub-paragraph
2, of Annex V of the Staff Regulations). '

At the time of termination of service very many recipients 6f allowance under
Regulation No 2530/72 or Regulation Mo 154373 obtained compensation for considerable
quantities of leave not taken, extending up to 47 days for the Commission and 50
days for the Council.

In the Commission a whole set of payments, some of them amounting to more than
4 000 u.a., has been made in connexion with large amounts of leave carried over from
the previous financial year: indeed, in several cases this compensation corresponds
to the whole of the leave entitlement for that financial year (30 days). Article 4,
sub-paragraph 1, of Annex V of the Staff Regulations limits to 12 the number of days
of leave which may be carried forward to the next year (unless reasons of work
prevented the leave from being used).

No justification of these carry-overs in excess of the 12-day limit was
advanced in support of the payments, nor was any such justification found in the
individual files of those concerned.

A former head of division, whose termination of service was fixed as 1 May
1973, has obtained payment for 40 days' leave (3 031 u.a.), 30 of these days being
carried forward from 1972, when he had been on sick leave since March 1972.

Expenditure under Title 1 also included a payment of 3 610 u.a. (corresponding
to 37 days' leave) made to a former Director-Gemeral of the JRC whose service
terminated at the end of 1973. For a large part of 1973 the person concerned had,
for reasons of health, been absent from work (see 1973 report, Point 104). This
expenditure should have been charged against research and investment
appropriations.

The General Secretariat of the Council recently stated that it had taken
measures to limit strictly as from 1975 the carrying forward of amounts of leave

exceeding the limit of 12 days.

— v —————— G — ——— — o ——

Under Article 3 (6) of the regulations, officials whose service has
terminated (and the members of their family) may continue to belong to the sicknmess
insurance scheme of the Communities, provided that they cannot be covered by
another public sickness insurance scheme. The administrative units have asked
persons concerned to state on their honour whether or not they can be so covered.

In April 1975 the number of former officials of the Commission who were still
covered by the Community scheme was 196 and 92, respectively, under Regulation No
2530/72 and Regulation No 1543/73. At the same date 12 offieials who had left the
Council, 10 from Parliament and 1 from the Court of Justice still belonged to the

scheme.



- 30 -

21l. Comments on promotion of former secretaries to the post of senior secretarial

assistant or secretarial assistant

a)

b)

———— ——— —— ——_— —— — . St - wmm wm— — — — e e . - - — o - — a—

Following the creation, from 1 July 1972, by Council Regulation No 1453, of
the posts of senior secretarial assistant (career brackets B 3-2) and secretarial
assistant (career brackets B 5-4), the Commission held an internal examination
in 1973 to award about a hundred posts of this kind. The promotion to Category
B of candidates successful in that competitive examination meant the loss of the
secretarial allowance which they had received during their service in Category C.

The Commission did not withdraw the secretarial allowance from the officials
concerned from the date of effect of the promotion, 1 March 1974, but did so
two months later, the reason for proceeding in this way being that the
promotions were not announced until May 1974.

In respect of those two months several of the secretaries promoted continued
to receive in addition the overtime allowance (74 u.a. per month).

In the European Parliament 15 secretaries were promoted to the post of
secretarial assistant in July 1974, with effect from April, June and July. The
secretarial allowance was continued for those employees until 30 September 1974.

From the point of view of the regulations all the above—mentionéd payments are

unjustified.

—— e — ——— — e —— — ——— — o —m e w— ——— —

Following their appointment as officials in Category B, some former
secretaries have had a total net remuneration lower than that paid to them before
promotion. This reduction is the consequence ~ which is, indeed, pointed out in
the notice of competitive examination - of loss of entitlement to secretarial
allowance and to overtime payment.

The Commission agrees that it is impossible to make up for the loss of
remuneration caused by non-payment of overtime but as to the secretarial
allowance, it considers that because of the origin and nature of that allowance,
it may be regarded as part of the basic salary. Thus, it has proposed, in the
latest draft amendment of the Staff Regulations, that a compensatory allowance
be paid to an official who, by reason of appointment as senior secretarial
assistant or secretarial assistant, loses his entitlement to the secretarial

allowance (1). That allowance is each month to be equal to the difference

(1)

Article 30 of the proposed Regulation amending the Staff Regulations of
Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European
Communities (0.J. No C 88 of 26 July 1974).



22.

- 31 -

between the last remuneration received in the former grade, including secretarial
allowance, and the remuneration received in the new grade.

The Council has not yet adopted the amendments in the proposed Regulation.
However, pending a decision several Institutions have chosen to implement the
proposal for the payment of such compensatory allowances. The expenditure of the
Economic and Social Committee and of the Court of Justice for the financial year
1974 include several compensatory payments of this kind to secretaries promoted to
Category B during that financial year.

In the Commission the application of the amendment providing for payment of
compensatory allowance was refused approval by the Financial Controller. In
March 1975 the Commission decided to override that refusal of approval and to apply
the amendment with effect from 1 March 1974.

The Audit Board feels obliged to emphasize that the Institutions have
proceeded to implement a measure not yet adopted by the competent authorities. In
the absence of a decision from those authorities the payments made lack any

foundation in law.

In the past, and notably in the 1973 report (Point 18 b), the Audit Board has
already drawn attention to the payment of emoluments to former officials receiving
pensions, such cumulation seemingly being contrary to the provisions of Article 40
of Anmnex VIII of the Staff Regulations.

In the Economic and Social Committee a former member of the staff receiving a
retirement pension of about 108 u.a. (and another allowance of about 90 u.a., under
a national scheme) has been employed as a messenger and paid on an hourly basis.
For this work he received 996 u.a. in 1972, 1 426 u.a. in 1973 and 2 588 u.a. in
1974. The Committee considers that those payments cannot be regarded as a salary
within the meaning of Article 40 of Annex VIII of the Staff Regulations. The same
former member of the staff receives in addition a special assistance grant (which
was 42 u.a. per month in 1974), on the basis of Article 76 of the Staff Regulations,
which provides for the possibility of granting assistance to members of staff or
former members of staff who find themselves in a situation of special hardship
owing, in particular, to serious or prolonged sickness or to family circumstances.

When asked to explain the justification for granting continuing assistance to
this former employee, the General Secretariat of the Committee replied that it
would see that the case was reviewed at the end of the year, in the light of the

whole income of the person concerned.



23.

24.

- 32 -

Granting of loans under Article 76 of the Staff Regulations

Many officials of the Economic and Social Committee have been granted
substantial interest-free loans, on the basis of Article 76 of the Staff
Regulations, chiefly for the purchase or building of a dwelling or the purchase of
furniture. For example, a loan of 2 400 u.a., to 5e repaid at the rate of 200 u.a.
per month, was granted to an official recruited in England for the purpose of
fitting out his flat and purchasing furniture. That person also received
reimbursement of 761 u.a. for removal of his furniture from Great Britain to
Brussels, In 1974 three other officials received loans, ranging from 2 400 u.a. to
2 880 u.a., for the purpose of financing the building of homes.

The existence in those cases of special hardship (such as mentioned in
Article 76 of the Staff Regulations) was not apparent and the Audit Board has asked
the Committee for justification of those loans. The reply received was that the
application of Article 76 is governed by an internal directive giving instructions
that for a period of five years an official may on two occasions receive a loan up
to a maximum equal to the total of two months' basic salary. It seems that the
directive in question involves a very debatable interpretation of the provisions of
Article 76 of the Staff Regulations.

Prolonged payment of temporary daily subsistence allowance
Article 10 of Amnex VII of the Staff Regulations provides that an official

who proves that he must move from his place of residence in order to live at the

place of employment shall receive a daily subsistence allowance for a maximum of 180
days if he is entitled to a household allowance and for a maximum of 120 days if he
is not entitled to a household allowance. This provision is applicable to a
member of the temporary staff (Article 25 of the Conditions ~f Employment of Other
Servants). If the person concerned has the status of protetiomery official the daily
subsistence allowance may be paid for 10 months. Auxiliary staff receive the
allowance for a maximum period of one year (Article 69 of the Conditions of
Employment of Other Servants).

Those periods were exceeded for some members of the staff of the Economic and
Social Committee successively employed as auxiliary staff, temporary staff and
officials. Thus, a servant received the allowance for 11 months, comprising 7
months ag a member of the auxiliary staff and 4 months as a member of the temporary
staff. A member of the temporary staff who upon completion of his contract was
appointed as a probatimary official received the allowance for 180 .days (as a member of
the temporary staff) and then for a further 10 months. Another employee who held
successive appointments as a member of the auxiliary staff, member of the temporary
staff and probationary official received the allowance for 4 months, 2 months and 4

respectively.



- 32 continued -

The Economic and Social Committee considers that upon assignment to another
kind of appointment each post should, for the purpose of grant of daily
subsistence allowance, be treated as separate. The period prior to the new
appointment should therefore not be taken into coﬁsideration. The Committees of
Heads of Administrative Services interprets the matter in the same way as the
Economic and Social Committees But the Audit Board believes the line taken to

be difficult to defend from the point of view of sound financial management,



25.

- 33 -

B. EXPENDITURE RELATING TO BUILDINGS

Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

The geographical dispersion of the Commission's departments, which was
mentioned in the previous report (Point 22) was further increased in 1974.

The commitments rose from 7 833 005 w.a. in 1973 to 11 380 457 u.a. in 1974,
thus rising to double the commitments in 1972 (5 704 446 u.a.).

This upward movement of expenditure was caused by increases in rents, which
are linked to the consumer price index, and by a large expansion in the floor
areas rented.

In 1973 the Commission was already leasing the Joyeuse Entre§/Cortenberg/Loi
and Berlaymont complexes, where its services had been regrouped, and took up
leases for eight other buildings providing a total of 526 offices or equivalent
floor areas. The basic rent bf these buildings, before additions due to changes
in the consumer price index and before property tax, totalled 1 558 154 u.a.

In 1974 six more leases, for a total of 575 offices or equivalent floor
areas, were taken on, at an overall basic rent of 2 451 075 u.a. Some of these
14 buildings or parts of buildings are for specific purposes, such as the
Manhattan Center conference rooms, storage space or the nursery ceﬁtre.

In Luxembourg, too, new premises were rented: two more floors at the Tour
du Kirchberg, completion of occupation of the Euroffice building, occupation of
new premises at the Computer Centre and a building at 50, route d'Esch. The
total basic rent of these premises was 1 001 467 u.a.

Premises were rented in Tokyo for the delegation of the Communities
(142 815 u.a.).

A few properties in Brussels, some of which had only recently been
occupied and fitted out, were given up in 1974. These were the stores at Diegem,
the créches in the rue du Taciturne and the avenue de la Brabangonme, and the
depot in the rue Guillaume Tell., The conditions for the termination of these
leases have in some cases been onerous. For the premises at avenue de la
Brabangonne, which had only been occupied for 15 months, the charges for
termination of the lease and restoration were equivalent to eighteen months! rent.
PFor accommodation to be given up shortly there has in some cases been heavy
fitting-out expenditure for a short period of occupation (for example 121 162 u.a.
for the property avenue de 1l'Astronomie).

In its previous report (last paragraph of Point 22) the Audit Board
deplored the absence of a "buildings file".



26.

- 34 -

There has been a marked improvement in this respect as far as new rentings
are concerned. A file for each property contains all the financial and technical
papers and information, arranged according to a definite system. However, these
files ought also to include information on maintenance and running costs and on
the distribution of premises between the various departments.

Excessive costs resulting from delay in moving into newly-rented premises

In its report on the financial year 1973 (Point 20), the Audit Board pointed
out the undesirable effects, from the financial point of view, of allowing long
intervals to elapse between the taking on lease of premises and their actual
occupation.

It urged that all possible steps be taken to shorten as much as possible the
various legal and technical stages involved in moving into new premises,
particularly by arranging for some of the stages to run concurrently.

This principle is not always put into practice in the Commission, as witness
the case of the move to the premises at 84 and 86, rue de la Loi, Brussels.

Since commitments exceeding the budgetary allocation for the financial year
were involved, the Commission submitted to the Council, on 10 July 1974, a
memorandum on its needs in respect of premises and, in particular, asked to be
permitted to lease these two properties.

The Council authorities supported the request and the Council gave a
favourable decision on 29 July 1974. The Commission had already informed the
lessor, on 22 July 1974, that it wished to go ahead and the lease of the two
properties took effect from 1 September and 1 December 1974, respectively.

The two buildings were rented completely unfurnished and the Commission's
departments had meanwhile entered into negotiations with the lessor with a view to
obtaining from the latter a quotation for partitioning. The lessor turned down
the proposals put to him and the Commission's departments decided to make their
own arrangements for the partitioning to be carried out.

The ACPC was informed on 9 December 1974 of a proposed direct contract. The
sum to be spent on partitioning was 347 600 u.a.

Whilst supporting the proposal put to it, the ACPC deplored the loss of time,
stressing the fact that this entailed a waste of funds, because high rents had to
be paid for this unusable accommodation.

In giving his approval, on 12 December 1974, the Financial Controller
pointed out the flagrant violation of the principles of sound financial management
revealed by the papers submitted to him for examination and placed on record that-



- 35 -

the amount of rent paid for unoccupied accommodation during the design,
production and fitting of partitions greatly exceeded the cost of partitioning.

At a rent of about 20 000 u.a. per week, plus charges, the loss sustained
by the Commission by 31 May 1975, when the premises were still unoccupied 40 weeks
after 1 September 1974, may be put at approximately 800 000 u.a., which is more
than double the cost of actual partitioning.

The time granted to the contractor for completion has been prolonged by the
delay on the part of the departments in informing him of the partitioning plan.
The preparation of this plan, which must meet the particular needs of the
administrative units which are to occupy the accommodation, depends on decisions
of principle to be taken at the highest level in the Institution.

When DG XII was asked to move into one of these properties it did not give
its agreement until 21 March 1975. At the ‘time of writing of this report no
decision had been reached about occupation of the second property, which had
meanwhile been partitioned, so that the rent which the Commission was still

paying for these premises constituted a waste of funds.

Expenditure on fitting out and maintenance of premises

The methods adopted in relations between an Institution and its suppliers
call for some comments.

The Institution often consults only a small number of firms or even deals
with its usuval supplier without justification of the transaction being included
in the papers. This remark applies above all to joinery, metal-work, brick-laying
and painting.

In some cases the payment arrangements used, as for example payment of a
large sum on account when placing the order, seem to be inappropriate.

Sometimes the order form gives scant information as to unit prices and
the nature of the work and there is not always clear reference to a request for,
and provision of, a quotation.

Moreover, many purchase orders are made out simply to regularize a verbal
order, for example: maintenance of the blinds at Berlaymont (Art. 213 - 5 751
u.a.), repairs toescalators, replacement of the runners (1 773 u.a.),
replacement of a water heater (334 u.a.), purchase of fittings for the
partitioning of 5, rue Archim®de (1 917 u.a.).

To allow for contingencies, the commitment often exceeds the
estimate (5% to 10%, or even 15%, of the value of the order)s Such surplus
commitments are then used to cover additional work which ought normally to be

included in the order.



28.

- 36 -

Suppliers' invoices should describe in greater detail the services rendered
and should, where applicable, be referenced by the relevant unit of the Commission
to the inventory or the buildiungs file.

In addition, there are instances of departments commissioning from a supplier,
without the knowledge of the administering department, work involving considerable
expenditure, for example when the shelves of the document cabinets at 120 rue de la
Loi were moved (1 374 u.a., including cost of repairs).

The sum invoiced is sometimes substantially more than that shown on the order
form, for example for building interpreters?! booths on the Tth floor of the
Cortenberg building (134 789 u.a.) or for fitting partitioning at 6, Rond Point
Schuman (195 093 u.a.), in which cases the invuice exceeded the estimate by some 10%.
Any excess on an invoice should always be based on a supplementary document sent to

the supplier.

As in previous years, appropriations under the Budget were again greatly
augmented by transfers of funds during the financial year (579 500 w.a. in 1973,
i.e. 44.6% and 1 319 000 uw.a. in 1974, i.e. 281.8%).

Abnormally large amounts of appropriations continued to be carried forward.
Out of 1 689 973 u.a. committed in 1973, 899 310 u.a. (55.2%) was carried forward to
1974. Out of 1 733 259 u.a. committed in 1974, 730 694 u.a. (42.2%) was carried
forward to 1975.

For premises newly leased in 1973 and 1974 heavy fitting-out expenditure
(1 812 296 u.a.) was incurred for installing partitioning or for adapting
partitioning and fittings to the needs of the departments. When premises are used
for a purpose other than that originally envisaged the fitting-out costs are
especially high (the fitting out of conference rooms at the Manhattan Center cost
618 943 u.a.).

Plans for fitting out new premises should be more complete and more precise.
In fact, the Commission had to have recourse to additional work and make further
payments after initial contracts had been signed. The supporting documents refer to
the need for supplementary orders because of "insufficient materials".

The surveys from which requirements are assessed (connexions, safety
arrangements, air conditioning, etc) and requests for quotations are made should be
more thorough, so that there is less improvisation about managing premises.
Alterations which are not absolutely indispensable should be carried out at a later
stage, in order to obviate a mixture of orders which are difficult to verify.

It should be mentioned in this connexion that additional work on the premises
at 6, Rond Point Schuman cost 272 083 u.a. and on the "Nerviens" property 19 024 u.a.
Additional work (3 207 u.a.) on the premises at 5, rue §rchimdde cost more than the

main order.



- 37 -

29. From September 1973 to March 1974 (7 months) the Commission rented closed
circuit television equipment for transmitiing information to the staff.

Ten receivers were installed in the messengers® rooms at the entrances to the
Berlaymont and Joyeuse Entrée buildings. Special systems of cables, including
coaxial cable, had to be laid.

During the seven months of rental, transmission only took place on a few
occasions at lunchtime. Because of the lack of interest aroused, as the
subject~matter was already known from written information and the position and time
were ill-chosen, the scheme was abandoned in March 1974.

Although such experiments seem atiractive when first suggested, there should
be better preparation. Serious studies of the suitability should have been made

beforehand.

30. In addition to fitting=-out work in the strict sense, the Commission has
continued for some maintenance work to obtain contractors! labour from various
firms, separately from maintenance contracts and other coniracts governmed by specifio-
ations; this contractors'! labour, although employed by the contracting firms,
works under the supervision of the Commission's staff (see also Audit Board report
for 1973, Point 28).

The total work carried out in this way amounted to 124 235 hours in all,
compared with 118 000 hours for the financial year 1973.

However, the system of hiring contractors! labour has disadvantages and the
Audit Board considers that it would be advisable to use only the procedure of
contracts governed by specifications, as is the practice elsewhere than in Brussels
and in the other Institutions. )

The performance of everyday maintenance work by outside labour, with some of
the workers concerned being employed full-iime throughout the year on the premises
of the Institution but without any direct attachment to it, must raise questions
of personnel management, and a query as to the correct and expeditious performance
of the work.

In comnexion with entry of expenditure in the accountis and matters of personnel
management, it should be noted that the Institution regularly employs workers whose
pay is included in the expenditure charged to the Budget heads relating io maintenance
of buildings. According to the invoices, there is an average of 58 workers from
various contractors, about two-thirds of them forming a relatively siable nucleus,
working in this way alongside officials and other employees whose working conditions
they do not share: rights, obligations, pay, hours, leave, official holidays.

As regards the obligations of the contiractors, these amount to making available

to the Commission, on request, a work force of a varying number of skilled workers,
for a number of hours not less than the minimum for the year stipulated when the

contract is awarded.



- 38 -

Under this arrangement the contractors are not required to guarantee
satisfactory performance of the work or to provide supplies or equipment.
Nevertheless, the agreed hourly rate is close to that quoted by firms which
undertake Jjobs under specifications, with the firm supplying its principal not only
with the work force but also the foremen and supervisory staff, at the same time
undertaking responsibility for satisfactory performance of the work by the agreed
date. Where contractors supplying labour are also contractors for work governed
by specifications, as in the case of the firms concerned here, market competition
makes them naturally inclined to assign their best workers to the latter type of srvioe

However, the Commission has taken the precaution of stipulating to its
advantage that it shall be entitled to require the removal or immediate replacement
of any worker, without obligation to give reasons to the contractor. It has made
use of this entitlement on several occasions, above all for reasons of security,
without the contractors making difficulties. The very fact that the Commission has
put a proviso of this kind into contracts suggests that the Institution has sought
means of overcoming shortcomings in the selection of labour. But it is still
debatable whether it is actually able to check that the skills of the workers do, in
fact, match the summary provisions of the specifications.

Problems of using contractors' labour have already been mentioned in Point 28
of the 1973 report. The Commission's departments are responsible for preparing
invitations to tender and contracts; planning the work; ordering, accepting,
inventorying and supplying to the site the equipment and the supplies from stores;
estimating the number of hours of work; obtaining from the contractors the work
force considered necessary according to day-to-day requirements; allocating the
tasks; checking and recording the hours of work claimed; checking the number of hours
invoiced; and producing figures for the breakdown of expenditure on maintenance.

Because of the increase in the volume of maintenance work and continuing
expansion in the floor area occupied, administrative tasks of this kind are taking
up more and more of the time of the Institution's staff, including that of the staff
initially intended to make site checks of the suitability of the hired workers and
to supervise satisfactory and speedy performance of the work. Checking the
suitability of the workers is rendered all the more necessary by the fact that there
is no direct relationship between the Institution and the workers employed on its
behalf on its premises.

To provide for its future needs the Commission, on 18 September 1974, issued
seven invitations to tender to a total of 75 firms but only 14 of these firms
submitted quotations. For three firms the mail was undelivered, five of the firms
informed the Commission that they were not interested and all the remainder failed
to reply to the invitations received.

The small proportion of positive replies would appear to be basically due to
the uncertainty felt by undertakings without experience of this type of contract or
of the Commission's methods at the lack of precision in the specifications.- It

could also be explained by the discrepancy between the estimates given in the



31.

- 39 -

invitations to tender and the services actually required, the firms seeing in that
discrepancy an element of uncertainty which led them to avoid taking the risk
involved. For example, the discrepancies between the annual estimates for 1975 and
1976 and the actual hours invoiced for 1974 are as follows: '

for joinery ¢ 8 000 hours, compared with 25 570 invoiced
for electrical work : 8 000 hours, compafed with 24 301 invoiced
for painting ¢ 4 000 hours, compared with 14 803 invoiced
for brick-laying ¢ 4 000 hours, compared with 22 110 invoiced.

Moreover, it is not unusual, despite the sole contractor condition, for
contracting firms to bring in sub-contractors when the Commission's labour
requirements substantially exceed the amounts that could normally be inferred from
the provisions of the contract.

The considerations put forward here suggest the conclusion that .the normal

arrangement of contracting on a specific job basis seems more desirable.

C. EXPENDITURE ON EQUIPMENT

enditure relati to statione and office supplies (Article 2

Budgetary management in 1974 was marked by a large increase in appropriations.
The initial allocation of 1 800 000 u.a. was raised by successive transfers
(including 810 000 u.a. authorized by the Council) to 2 650 000 u.a.

Admittedly there were sharp price rises in 1974. There were rises of 6T% for
offset paper, of 108% for duplicator paper and of 103% for "extra strong" paper used
for letters, xerographic copies, etc. But the leap in expenditure was caused not
only by the higher cost of paper but also by much greater consumption, mainly by the
document copying services and by photocopying.

‘ In its report on the financial year 1973 (Point 32) the Audit Board
emphasized the necessity of limiting offset printing by making duplicator copies
from stencils and of supervising the use of photocopying machines.

As regards the document copying services of the Commission, the printing
figures were made up as follows:

Financial year Number of pages printed
stencil offset
1973 99 557 648 209 675 095
1974 17 365 625 242 788 940




32.

33.

- 40 -

These figures show the opposite trend to that sought by the Commission's
internal directives on the use of the various document copying methods.

In the matter of photocopies the Commission introduced new arrangements
which undoubtedly influenced the amount of copying done by the services.

Under these arrangements, between 15 July and 1 October 1974 the Commission
withdrew from the services half the xerographic photocopying machines (14 units),
replacing them successively with seven small decentralized copying units, called
"print shops", for making small numbers of copies of papers and documents. The
contract made with the supplier involves providing the equipment - which remains
the property of the supplier -, the minor materials and the operatives. The
Cdmmission, for its part, undertakes to supply the paper.

Invoicing is based on the number of pages printed. There is a sliding
scale of charges (from 0.61 BFrs to 0.3192 BFrs), based on both the mean number
of copies of an original and the mean monthly total of copies.

At 31 March, after six months in operation, the print shops had produced
twice the number of photocopies that had been made by the xerograph machines
gtill in use. From the point of view of overall cost of these two methods of
copying, by extrapolating to a full year the figures available at that date the
increase in expenditure in 1974 compared with 1973 may be put at about 18%

(380 000 u.a., compared with 320 000 u.a.).

Hence, if the unit price per photocopy produced by the print shops comes
to half the price of a copy made by the machines which have remained in use the
saving thus achieved is not merely absorbed but exceeded by a fairly wide margin
because of increase in the number of pieces of copying. There is a risk that
the speed and ease of the process, together with the fact that it is 6perated by
the supplier's personnel, will cause the number of pieces of copying to rise,
thus producing higher overall expenditure.

It should be emphasized, moreover, that the copying process in the print
shops is akin to that used in the central services and that the former accept
production of up to 200 copies a.nd/or 40 pages printed on both sides per document,
namely a unit volume compatible with the equipment in the central services.
Although the two sets of copying facilities come under the same directorate—
general, they are managed by different directorates. Therefore, the supervisionand
recording procedures applied in the central services are not required practice in
the print shops. The Audit Board believes that this anomaly in management must be

eliminated without delay.

A few matters in connexion with the recovery and sale of old papers and of
waste paper from the copying services should be raised, especially in view of

supply difficulties and rising expenditure.



34.

-4 -

The combined total of sales of waste paper by the Commission and the
Council amounts to more than 300 tonnes. However, there is a difference between
the two Imnstitutions in the organization of collection, the selling arrangements
and the price obtained. |

For example, in the Council the Qua.ntities taken away are checked by
counting the bags and from submission of weight notes. In the Commission no
check of this kind is made and there is only a count (without investigating
weight of the load) of the trucks leaving the Berlaymont building.

Differences in accounting may also be noted.

The Council enters the receipts under Item 990 of revenue, which would
appear to be justified, whereas the Commissioﬁ credits the proceeds of such sales
to the accounts as deductions from expenditure under Item 2130 (cleaning and
maintenance), which does not seem to conform well to the provisions of the
Financial Regulation.

It would be advisable for the Institutions to come to an arrangement on
uniform procedures in this matter.

Cost of hire of computer and associated equipment, including the -requisite
supplies and outside services (Item 2240 of the Budget)

Commitments entered into against appropriations for the financial year
1974 amount to 2 002 814 u.a., showing a rise of 5.5% compared with 1973.

Hiring the equipment and the technical assistance for operating the ECDOC
system, for which the 1973 commitments were very small, are from 1974 onwards
being charged to Article 226 and these produced further costs of 390 720 u.a.

Readers will be aware that the Computer Centre has two independent sets
of equipment.

In August 1974 the configuration of the IBM 370 computer was expanded.
The capacity of the main memory was increased from 512 to 768 K; the capacity
of the direct access store was raised from 1088 to 1856 K. As regards the
peripheral equipment, mention should be made of the addition of 2 disc
3 magnetic tape units and 2 printers.

During 1974 the Commission signed long-term contracts (24 months) for a
large proportion of this computer equipment (other than the central processor).
This gave a reduction of the order of 15% in costs of hiring the equipment
involved.

As a result of the increase in the processing capacity of the equipment a
marked rise in cost has been apparent. It may be mentioned that in April 1975
the numbers employed in the Computer Centre itself and by the analysis and
programming units totalled 108 persons. About 40 posts, 30 of which were created
under the Budget for the financial year 1975, were vacant at that time.



- 42 -

However, good progress has been made in recruiting, so that it should be
possible to look for a reduction in the near future in expenditure on
data-processing work contracted to outside agencies. For 1974 the costs of
technical assistance to the Centre and of analysis and programming, processing,
punching and encoding performed by outside agencies (411 015 u.a.) amounted to
23.%% of payments under Item 2240.

In addition, the amendment of the Staff Regulations adopted on 14 April
1975, introducing a system of continuous shiftwork by the staff of the Centre,
should permit the rate of utilization of the capacity of this equipment to be
8till further improved.

As regards data-processing work performed outside the Centre, it may be
mentioned that as from June 1974 a new time-sharing contract was concluded for
DG XII, Research, Science and Education. The operating costs for 1974 amounted
to 7 193 u.a. However, the time-sharing arrangement made on behalf of DG XVII
was not fully utilized, since expenditure under that head was about two-thirds
less than in the previous financial year.

Through failure to pay within the stipulated period, the Commission
forfeited the 2% discount for cash payment granted by some suppliers. Rebates
lost in this way totalled about 2 200 u.a.

A similar comment was made with regard to previous finpancial years and
the Audit Board wonders whether the adoption of quicker clearance procedures
would enable payment to be speeded up, so that worthwhile savings could be
obtained. .

In its previous report (1973, Point 12 b) the Audit Board pointed out the
existence in the Commission of two separate computer file-systems for
administration of staffmatters.

A gimilar observation may be made in comnexion with the Secretariat of the
Council. Indeed, since the end of 1974 that Institution has been using not only
two computer file—system but also two sets of non—compatible computer equipment,
each with its own programming and operating staff.

The Secretariat of the Council has stressed that so far as matching the
equipment is concerned, studies are in progress with a view to replacing the
older computer and using the data for other purposes of the General Secretariat.

Problems relating to the Computer Centre have attracted the attention of
the Buropean Parliament. By a decision made in May 1973 that Institution set up
a commitiee of inquiry to examine, in collaboration with the Commission, a
constructive solution to the problems arising from the Computer Centre.

The Audit Board has joined in the work of the committee of inquiry. This
work led to a debate in the European Parliament and the passing, on 10 March
1975, of a resolution pointing out most of the problems which have caused the
Audit Board concern (working dooument No 486/74 of 17 February 19"{5).



- 43 -

D, EXPENDITURE ON STUDIES AND EXPENDITURE ON MEETINGS
35. Management of appropriations for studies

The total spent by the Commission from appropriations under Chapter 26, "Expenditure
on studies, surveys and consultations™, was 9 500 000 u.a. for 1974, oqmpmd with almost
10 000 000 ueae for the previous year and about 4 435 000 u.a. in 1972, Expenditure on non-
statistical studies and surveys, namely Chapter 26 excluding Article 264, amounted to
slightly less than half of thie total. Only 31% of this expenditure was against
commitments for the current year. The whole of the remainder involved appropriations
brought forward from the financial year 1973. Of payments in 1974 against appropriations
for the current financial year and appropriations brought forward from 1973, 25% were made
during December.

These percentages reveal, as in previous years, the slow rate of utilization of the
appropriations and, at the same time, the high proportion of funde oarried over. It is
also noticeable that among the expenditure charged or chargeable against appropriations
brought forward a high proportion of the commitment and clearance operations takes place at
the end of the financial year, either 1o permit automatio carry-—over or to prevent the
cancellation of appropriations already carried over. Bach year the number of contracts
placed in November and December exceeds the total for the first ten months.

The volume of appropriations for studies and surveys calls for a variety of measures
aimed at elimination of the risks inherent in the decentralization of their management by
substituting a more central organization than hitherto and henceforth subjecting these
appropriations to more effective management from the point of view of coordination of
programmes, costing, more centralized supervision of contracts in progress and greater
objectivity in assessment of resulis. - )

In reply to the commenis made by the Audit Board in Points 38 to 43 of its 1973
report, the Commission has stated in principle that on 26 June 1974 it adopted new
directives designed to improve the conditions of utilization and management of appropriations
for studies. In partiocular, it has set up under its administration an Advisory Committee
on Commissioned Studies, with the task of rationalizing both estimates for and ‘the
implementation of appropriations for studies.

That Committee was not set up until the middle of the financial year and was therefore
unable to exert influence on the allocation and management of appropriations for all the
expenditure laid out or even committed during the year. In any case, the steps taken in
June 1974 could noi be expected to have more than slight effect on rationalization of the
execution of contracts during that year.

Since 22 June 1973, a registration number in the historical archives has been issued
only when the computer servioces have delivered a work done slip. If that number is not
quoted, the Financial Controller is required to refuse to approve the expenditure. It
is obligatory to file a copy of each study in the archives, together with a summary,



- 44 -

also supplied by the computer services, giving an assessment of the
study.

The centralization which has been progressively introduced since 1973
should very soon bring about the desired level of efficiency.

In fact, the internal directives have not precluded the payment of fees
in full upon registration, on condition that the study is
later supplied to the central archives. Moreover, the summary has not
always accompznied the document passed to that department. Expenditure on fees
for studies chargeable against appropriations to Chapter 35, Expenditure on
health measures, have even been habitually approved by the Financial
Controller in Luxembourg without the registration number having been duly shown
on the work done slip, the latier being accompanied by the
payment order and, usually, by a copy of the final report normally intended for
the archives.

The practice of registration on condition that the study is supplied later
has arisen under pressure of circumstances, in order to reduce delay in payment
of fees due to experts whose work has been validly presented in a form permitting
immediate use, before decoding or reorganization for purposes of filing in the
archives, as has been the case for example with certain computer or
statistical studies. This exceptional practice is admissible where the author of
the study provides the results of the work on punched cards or magnetic storage
devices and is sometimes justified for revisions of texts but is likely to be
misused if rules for its application are not laid down and if there are not
specific stipulations as to the conditions for permitting exceptions, their
limits, the time allowed for regularization and the penalty for omitting

regularization.

36. Statistical studies and surveys (Article 264 of the Budget)

The initial appropriations amounted to 1 826 000 u.a. and were raised to
5 367 000 u.a. by several transfers of appropriations from Chapter 98, approved
by the Council between 4 June and 20 December 1974.

Meanwhile, the programme of statistical studies and surveys for 1974 was
approved by the Commission in several stages from 31 May to 20 December 1974.

In 1975 progress was achieved: the programme for 1975 was approved by the
Commission on 19 March 1975.

The procedures for releasing appropriations under Chapter 98 of the Budget,
the cumbersome internal administrative formalities prior to authorization by
the Commission of programmes for studies and, finally, the delays - sometimes
lengthy - in finalizing and signing contracts are all
reasons for the slow rate of utilization of appropriations and for the abnormally
large percentage carried forward from 1974 to 1975. Commitments for
expenditure totalled 5 005 965.58 u.a., which was 93% of the sums available.



- 45 -

About half the commitments were entered into after 15 October 1974. At least 65
contracts were signed in December 1974, 34 of them on 30 December 1974. About
5% of the 1974 contracts were fully cleared in 1974. Yo payment whatever was
made in 1974 on more than 60% of the 1974 contracts. Of total commitments,

82% were carried forward. '

The contractual time for forwarding results has not always been met.

For example, for s Community survey on manpower in 1973 which was
agsigned to 7 national institutes the results from 5 institutes reached the
Office 4 to 6 months late. For the survey of the structure and distribution of
wages in 1972, carried out by 6 national institutes, the findings
were forwarded some 3 to 11 months late.

The organizations concerned put forward a variety of reasons for these
delays (strikes in one country, multiplicity of arrangements to be made because
of the federal structure of another country, provision of computer cards with
errors requiring correction, faulty working of a computer in one country, etc).

The officials of the Statistical Office have stated that they gave
reminders, either in writing or by telephone or by personal contact at meetings, .
in an attempt to obtain compliance with the scheduled timing.

As a general rule the fees payable under contracts were stated either in
U.a. or in the currency of the country of domicile of the recipient.

However, some exceptions were found, for example for contracts made with
experts domiciled elsewhere than the headquarters of the Institutions, in which
Belgian francs were used. ‘

Authorization of payment and payment of fees expressed in u.a. were
sometimes performed in the currency of the country to which the sum was remitted
and sometimes in Belgian francs.

The unit of account was converted in accordance with the latest parities
declared to the IMF.

Checks carried out in respect of expenditure in the first three quarters
of 1974 show that the total amount of Belgian francs transferred to other
countries (mainly to Italy, France, the United Kingdom, Denmark and Ireland)
exceeded 70 million.

According to the Statistical Office, the practice of payment in Belgian
francs has been adopted when there were large fluctuations in rates of
exchange, and in the absence of precise instructions, with a view to maintaining
a certain level of payment to payees living in countries with weakened

currencies. The practice was abandoned towards the end of 1974.



- 46 -

Under the rules now in force, contracts must be expressed and executed in
the currency of the country of domicile of the body undertaking to perform the

contract.

Travel expenses and allowances paid to persons attending meetings

An improvement was made in 1974 in respect of the rates of exchange used

for reimbursement of expenses. A comment on these rates was made in Point 6 b)
of the 1973 report of the Audit Board. '

Since November 1974 the Commission of the Communities has applied to these
reimbursements, as well as to payments made to the experts and interpreters,
up-to-date rates of exchange, instead of the former fixed parities employed for
such transactions.

These former fixed parities, with the added opportunity of choosing which
Member State's currency payment is to be made in, continue to apply to sessions
of the European Parliament.

Considerable differences between systems for refunding expenses and paying
allowances to persons attending meetings have persisted. Readers will be aware
that, in the absence of a system applicable throughout the Communities, each
Institution (Council, Parliament, Commission) has decided for itself what
arrangements to adopt for persons attending meetings. There have been Council
decisions on the system applicable to members of the Economic and Social
Committee and to members of the Censultative Committee of the ECSC.

Persons attending meetings are entitled to reimbursement of travel
expenses, The Council does not grant any subsistence allowance to national
officials, as such expenses are to be dealt with by the administrative authorities
of the person concerned. In the Commission different systems are in operation
alongside each other: Government experts attending meetings of some committees
receive travel expenses only but for meetings of other committees subsistence
allowances are also paid.

The members of the Economic and Social Committee and the members of the

Consultative Committee of the ECSC receive not only travel expenses but also
allowances for the number of days of the meeting and for the days of travel. The
days of travel are calculated on a fixed basis from the distance and do not corres-
pond to the actual time required for the jourmey, especially if one takes into
consideration the improvements which have taken place in the last few years in
travel facilities between the main cities of the Communities.

Since 1964 the system applied to members of the European Parliament has
consisted of payment of travel expenses calculated on the basis of fixed
kilometric rates, hence without considering what expenses were actually incurred.

As is the case with the system mentioned immediately above, the
arrangements give rise to payments, as travel allowances, of amounts which are

more in the nature of fees. If these amounts are justified they ought not to be
paid in respect of the journey bul in conmexion with services rendered at the
place of the meeting.



38.

39.

- 47 -
E. EXPENDITURE ON INFORMATION

The Audit Board has several times emphasized (see 1971 report, Point 74(1:);,
1973 report, Point 47) the necessity of applying to their original purpose the
sums allocated to Article 272, Expenditure on information and on participation in
public events, namely for operations, hence the need to avoid using them to meet
ordinary running costs, because charging such costs to this Article reduces hy
that amount the resources applied to information in the strict sense.

These comments are still valid for 1974 and when questioned in this
comnexion the Institution confirmed the position that it had already adopted in
previous financial years, expressing the view that "information appropriations
constitute an overall allocation which can equally well be used to pay for supplies
of materials and equipment or for providing services".

The Audit Board therefore considers that it is incumbent on the budgetary
authority to stipulate the rules for use of these appropriations, in the light of
the nature of the funds.

In the field of information, as in other spheres of Commission activity,
payment orders are required to be accompanied always by supporting documents
showing that the service carried out has been satisfactorily performed.
Assessment of the service rendered cannot always be made from papers relating to
the case where functions as difficult to measure as the influence of information
on public opinion are concerned.

However, where very precise standards have been laid down there should be
strict conformity with them. In this connexion one may point out contracts made
with an accredited press correspondent‘ working for periodicals, under which he was
to establish with that section of the press useful contacts for making public
opinion better informed about the European Institutions. The latest of these
contracts covered a period of {wo months. It specified monthly fees of 700 u.a.
and maximum monthly amounts of 350 u.a. for reimbursement of office expenses and
200 u.a. for reimbursement of translation costs.

A single payment of 2 500 u.a. was made, the maximum amount being thus paid
for translation costs, but no evidence of actual costs was attached to the
payment order, the only document accompanying that order being a round-sum
estimate to the amount of the agreed maximum.

In its previous reports (1972, Point 14 and 1973, Point 45), the Audit
Board mentioned the introduction in the Directorate-General for Information of
accounting methods based on the system of rationalization of budgetary choices
(pPBs).

Although it has not as yet been possible to bring a true PPBS system into
operation in DG X, it is appropriate to acknowledge the administrative work which
has been performed by the Commission for the purpose of implementing those
Articles of the Budget under the management of that Directorate-General.



40.

— 48 -

Articles 272 and 273 are subdivided according to a "Budget Programme".
Accounting for commitments on "programme sheets™ showing the commitment against
the initial appropriation is performed manually on the basis of the subdivisions
called "actions"™ (of which there were 412).

At the time of writing the Directorate~General for Information has not yet
obtained practical assistance from the Compnzter Centre in the form of production
of computer statements which are indispensable for supervising the implementation
of the Budget Programme on the basis of certain sorting categories.

Although an improvement in utilizing data obtained from the application
of the Budget Programme may be noted, the administrative work is regrettably
somewhat burdensome. The formal application of an internal budgetary system
obliges the units involved to make a great ma.nj modifications in the form of
corrections (nine sets of corrections in 1974) entailing offset printing and
fairly wide distribution.

The manual maintenance of the programme sheets also seems to be rather
inefficient compared with other means employed. Perhaps these accounting records
could be made out by the equipment recently brought into use in the "Accounting
Centre".

Pending the application in 1975 of the measures of implementation of the
Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973, imprest-holders at externmal offices,
including those who do not come under the Directorate-General for Information,
have continued during the financial year under review to comply with an intermal
instruction of the Commission which has been in force since 8 March 1971.

Before that date imprest-holders, who at the same time hold the positions of
treasurer and local accounting officer, nevertheless lacked instructions on
procedure to be used locally for committing their expenditure, so that they often
had the status of local authorizing officers, with a large measure of autonomy
vis-3~vis both the local staff and the central aéministra.tion.

The Audit Board points out in this comnexion that payments to be made to a
country other than that of the office concerned are made direct by means of
impresis, whereas if the central cash office at the headquarters effected this
transaction there would be a saving of bank charges relating to conversion of

currency.

¥, EXPENDITURE ON SOCIAL WELFARE

Accounting systems of the restaurants and of the staff supermarket

From examination of the accounts of the restaurants and of the Commission's
staff supermarket in Brussels it has been found that the accounting systems of
these establishments give a very incomplete picture of their financial position.



- 49 -

Operating expenditure, charged to Article 142 of the Budget, "Restaurants
and camtesns™, does not appear in the accounts of the restaurants. Nor is
there any accounting for other major components of the administration of the
restaurants and the staff supermarket, which are incorporated in the Commission's
Budget: pay of local staff and officials, expenditure on rent and equipment,
water and electricity charges, heating, maintemance, cleaning, removals, etc.

All this expenditure amounts to at least 20% of turnover and it is not
reflected in any way in the accounts of the units concerned.

Moreover, there are instances where sums recorded as own income of the
restaurants and of the staff supermarket come, in fact, from indirect
subsidizing of the Budget: such is the case with interest of 20 453 u.a.
received on funds in a bank account, 'which was granted as a result of cash
facilities provided by the Commission, since the Commission was advancing the

amounts involved when it paid certain invoices.
Purchases and sales

Stricter standards of practice are necessary in the matter of purchasing.
Admittedly the day-to-day rumming of restaurants often requires recourse to
simplified procedures but this fact is yet another reason why purchasing
operations should be arranged in liaison with the specialized units of the
Commission and under the supervision of the Advisory Committee on Procurements
and Contracts. The Audit Board must also point out the consistent absence
throughout the financial year of invitations to tender and of written contracts.

On a similar matter, it has beén discovered that kitchen waste has for
many years been sold to the same purchaser at the unchanged price of 360 u.a. per
annum.

Moreover, the restaurants sell to the Red Cross at the price of the "plat du
jour" 400 meals a week for supply to disabled persons. Thisis a charity operation
which is not specified in either the Budgets or the accounts and the figures
involveti are incorporated into the general income and expenditure of the
restaurants.

Stocks and eguipment

Again, the accounts of the restaurants and the staff supermarket do not
expressly mention loss or disappearance of goods worth 4 384 u.a. ascertained in
the supermarket's stock-taking of wines and spirits during the period from 1
April to 30 June 1974. The sum was included in the inventory movement in the
operating account.

Moreover, true checking of stocks, by comparing amounts in store with
inward and outward movements of goods, was not introduced by the Institution
until 1 April 1974 and that system of checking has been abandoned from 1 April

1975.



- 50 -

As for the loss or disappearance of duty-free parcels of goods, in the sum
of 602 u.a., this does not appear in the accounts.

It should also be mentioned that the staff supermarket?s 1974 results were
improved by 15 644 u.a. upon revaluation of the stock of wrapping paper at the
end of the financial year. Previously this paper was completely writien off
upon purchase, ‘

As regards the furniture purchased by the administration of the
restaurants and the supermarket, this has been neither capitalized nor

depreciated in the accounts.

G. EXPENDITURE ON PUBLISHING

43. Exceeding of initial estimate

In its report on the financial year 1973 (Point 49(e) the Audit Board
emphasized the consequences, from the point of view of budgetary management, of
the lack of financial responsibility on the part of the depariments which produce
the text of publications. .The result is that the sums invoiced exceed the
estimates, in some cases by a large amount.

An example of the invoice exceeding the estimate, because of a regrettable
lack of coordination between the department responsible for the text, the
authorizing departiment and the Office for Official Publications, is provided by
the printing cosi for the publication "Systéme de diffusion des offres et
demandes d'emploi en compensation internationale" (SEDOC).

This publication has been produced in the form of seven separate single-
language booklets and one four-language volume.

Examination of the file has revealed a discrepancy between the
specification and invitation to tender and the technical data supplied for the
written procedure, made on 27 February 1973, for authorization by the Commission
of the expenditure.

According to the invitation to tender (isued on 8 May 1972), it was
intended to print one section of the publication, the "Répertoire" (more than 300
pages) in the single quadrilingual volume only. However, according to the
supporting papers for the written procedure, this text was to be inserted in the
seven separate single-language booklets also.

In addition, the print-run was changed.

Despite the changes in plans for the booklet, the ACPC accepted the resulis

of the invitation to tender.



44.

-5 -

Furthermore, following gross errors in calculation when examining the
tenders, the order was not placed with the printer which submitted the lowest
offer -~ and, in fact, that printer's quotation was incomplete. The offer
chosen was 5 213 u.a. higher than the lowest offer.

The errors in calculation which had been made also affected the amount of
the commitment. The latter was for 28 720 u.a., whereas the exact sum in the
estimate for printing was 36 090 u.a. Prior to this, in the above-mentioned
written procedure, the Commission had been asked to authorize an expenditure of
60 000 u.a.

The order placed in consequence of the invitation to tender was in the sum
of 25 430 u.a. Apart from the change in the print-run, the order form was made
out on the basis of the unit prices in the tender, without taking into account the
inclusion of the full "Répertoire" in the seven single-language booklets.

The publication was finally produced with inclusion of the "Répertoire™ inall
the booklets. Other additional work arose while the order was being carried out,
for example an increase in the number of pages and a change of typeface.

The invoice was for 67 209 u.a.

The Financial Controller withheld approval of the supplementary commitment,
for the following reasons:

- breach of Articles 40 and 41 of the Financial Regulation
(work not covered by the original commi tment )3

- breach of Article 16 of the Commission Regulation on the management of
budgetary appropriations (exceeding the expenditure authorized by the

Commission);

- non-complia.ncé with principles of sound financial management
(the operation took place in such manner as to prevent ascertainment of the
competitiveness of the supplier's price and to jeopardize the reliability of any
estimate of publication costs).

The Commission recognized that the Financial Controller's objections were
well-founded but was obliged to conclude that it was faced with a contractual
obligation which it must honour. At the same time it stated that in future steps
would be taken to ensure that such a situation could not occur again.

The Office for Official Publications

Expendi ture

The commitments of the Office for Official Publications for 1974, as shown
in the revenue and expenditure account for the Office, totalled 3 871 865 u.a.,
after deduction of the accountable stock of stationery and office supplies.
This total was an increase of 44% over expenditure in 1973, which in turn had
been 40% higher than in 1972. '



45.

46.

- 52 -

The increase arose mainly in expenditure on staff (+535 646 u.a.),
expenditure on buildings (+386 903 u.a. in consequence of rental of the new
building throughout the year), postage and delivery charges (+97 000 u.a.) and
expenditure on equipment (+85 209 u.a.).

Cover for expenditure

Against expenditure (excluding investment costs and accountable stock),
the Office's accounts show as revenue 2 745 954 u.a., arising from sales
(345 448 u.a.) and from the cost invoiced to the Institutions for services of
the Office (2 400 506 u.a.). The reservations expressed in Point 50 b) of the
previous report and relating to the bases of calculation used to determine the
cost of intervention of the Office remain valid for 1974. For 1974 the cost of
intervention, expressed in terms of amount per corrected page or in terms of a
rate per hour, was fixed by the Management Committee in May 1973 from estimates
of cost and work for the various sectors. These bases were not revised despite
the large increase in certain expenses of the Office, adjustment having been
postponed to 1975.

For the "Official Journal" sector (including consequential legislation but
excluding tables) the subsidy of 366 Bfrs per page yielded at the end of the
financial year a surplus of receipts over expenditure of 162 293 u.a., i.e. 20%.
131 784 pages were printed, as opposed to the estimated 100 000. However, the
"Official Journal Tables" show a shortfall of receipts amounting to 63 816 u.a.,
or 45%. For the workshops the cost of the service (omitting acquisitions and
depreciation of equipment) was given as 889 394 u.a. and receipts as 584 174 u.a.,
making a deficit of 305 220 u.a., or 34%. For the "Sales" sector the shortfall
of receipts was 715 345 u.a. (compared with 344 853 u.a. in 1973).

The two last-mentioned sectors were especially affected by the increase in
rent. In addition, higher postal charges produced a marked change in the
expenses of the "Sales" sector.

The apportiomment indices used to distribute certain expenses between
sectors of activity of the Office (Official Jourmal, Official Jourmal Tables,
Publishing, Workshops, Sales) have fluctuated during the course of the last few
financial years and were changed again in 1974. These changes followed
alterations in the administrative structures of the Office and were also imposed
by the fact that (as a result of a comment made in the Audit Board's previous
report) management expenses were no longer charged to the medium- and long-term
translation department.

Comments on operations of certain sectors of the Office for Official Publications

The Office did not undertake any heavy expenditure on equipment for its
workshops. Nevertheless, it may be noted that for 1974 the printing runs



47.

48.

- 53 -

amounted to 66 million pages, expressed in terms of DIN A 4 size, compared with
49 million for 1973. For comparison, the offset printing works of the Commission
produced 242 million pages and those of the Council about 50 million (the
Council does not express the figure for its printing runs in terms of DIN A 4
for statistical purvoses).

As in previous years, the Office did not work out the coefficient of use of

its machines for 1974.
Sales department

The gross receipts from sales shown in the 1974 accounts were 1 392 479 u.a.
(compared with 927 617 u.a. in 1973). However, the amount entered in the
accounts does not correspond to the actual volume of sales in the financial year.
In fact, the sales entered in 1974 include a sum estimated at 200 000 u.a. from
publications dispatched in 1972 and 1973 which were not invoiced until 1974.

In 1974 there was no change in the situation described by the Audit Board
in Point 53 e) of its previous report, concerning direct distribution of the
Official Journal by the Office. However, since April 1975 the Office has
carried out direct distribution of the Official Journal to subscribers in the
Netherlands. For Germany, Belgium and France direct distribution by the Office
is plammed to take place from 1 January 1976 onwards.

No change occurred in 1974 in the organization and operation of the
analytical accounting system and the comments in that connexion which were made
in the previous report (Point 50 b) therefore remain valid.

4 doubtful matter in the financial statement of the "sales" sector of the
Office should be nointed out. This statement showed a net balance of 1 418 964
as at December 1974. The balance, obtained from the difference between the
amounts shown under the asset headings (cash in hand and debtors) and the

liability headings (suspense accounts) is made up of:

~ gums payable to the Institutions in respect of sales in

1974 (including the portion payable to the Commission) 758 487 u.a.
- total owed by debtors as at 31 December 1974 eecccccess 550 797 u.a.
- bank interest received by the Office in 1971 and 1972

and not yet transferred to the Commission eeeecsvescses 57 636 u.a.

1 366 920 u.a.
The difference of 52 044 u.a. between this total and the net balance

appearing in the financial statement has not yet been explained. The extra
amount involved originated several years ago, dating back to the period
preceding the introduction of a new system of commercial accounting.

Investigations to clear up this difference should be actively pursued.

It would be helpful if the methods used to determine the share of sales
proceeds allocated to each of the Institutions were to be simplified.



49.

- 54 -

The distribution is, in fact, made on the basis of collections and the
Institutions enter in their accounts only their share of the debts collected by
the Office. However, these debts are determined from the invoices sent out
during the financial year, less sums not yet paid and with the addition of
payments on invoices from previous financial years.

The justification for such a method of calculation does not seem clear and
the accounting system of the Office ought to contain a heading under which the
sales proceeds to be distributed between the Institutions can be seen in plain
form.

The unpaid invoices call for some special comments:

At 31 December 1974 the total involved was 550 797 u.a. (compared with
275 476 u.a. at 31 December 1973). However, the accounts show a total of
10 252 u.a. paid into a suspense account, for unidentified receipts, payments not
yet invoiced and amounts paid on account against invoices, and also a sum of
7 396 u.a. to be refunded to customers.

Debts originating in 1974 and not yet paid at the end of the financial yeaxr
amounted to 419 Tll u.a., and amounts outstanding since 1973 totalled 116 435 u.a.
The remainder, 14 651 u.a., dated back to the period 1968 to 1972.

In February 1975 one sales office paid 1974 invoices totalling 186 983 u.a.
Sums owed since 1973 include a disputed debt of 37 578 u.a. owed by the sales
office in Copenhagen, and a debt of 30 900 u.a. owed by a sales office in
Oldham (United Kingdom).

In Point 53 b) of its 1973 report the Audit Board emphasized the need for
more vigorous efforts to obtain settlement of debts. Avart from a request for
payment of an invoice, sent by registered post to the sales office in Oldham,
reminders have been sent only in respect of unpaid invoices relating to the
opening months of 1973 (up to 15 May 1973). These reminders were issued in
August 1974, by sending the customer a photocopy of the invoice (according to
the Office about 5 000 reminders were sent out).

At the end of the financial year 1974 the Office treated more than 900
debts totalling 3 318 u.a., relating to sales in the period 1968 to 197%,&3 bad
debts. These were invoices for amounts of 10 u.a. or less and for the most part
involved overseas customers. The debit balances waived were written off as sales

expenses as a deduction from the Office's receipts.

Price increases not expressly provided for in contracts initially made for

printing the Official Journal

For printing the Nfficial Journal of the European Communities the Office
for Official Publications made two-year contracts commencing on 1 January 1973
with:
- a printing firm in Luxembourg, for the greater part of the editions;
- a group of three German printing works.



_55_

The Office for Official Publications also made arrangements by letter for
the collaboration of a printing firm in France when certain of the issues were to
be particularly bulky.

These contracts contain price revision clauses which have not been applied
strictly in accordance with the provisions of the contracts.

Thus, the contract made with the printing firm in Luxembourg provided for
higher payments only in the event of wage increases occurring after 1 January
1974. While the contract was in effect the printing firm raised the question of
the increased cost of paper. The Office for Official Publications considered
that in view of the exceptional and unforeseeable situation in the vaper market
the claims put forward by the orinting firm were justified.

The Advisory Committee on Procurements and Contracts (ACPC) gave a favourable
opinion, subject to prior signature of a supplementary clause. That supplementary
clause, signed on 7 August 1974, came into operation as from 1 January 1974 in
respect of changes in prices resulting from movements in wages and paper
costs.

The contract made with the German printing works provided for changes
inprices as a result of movements in both wages and raw material costs, but
solely for changes occurring after 31 December 1973.

The condition allowing for prices to be changed according to wage movements
applied as from 1 January 1974. However, the contracting parties have taken into
consideration increased wage costs in 1973 as well as in 1974.

In the case of the French printers, the price increase granted as from 1
January 1974 also took account of wage movements in 1973.

When questioned about the discrepancy with the provisions of the contracts,
the Office replied that wage increases in the Federal Republic of Germany were not
on the same pattern as in Luxembourg and that since the composition of wages was
more complex, estimates could not be drawn up as accurately as in Luxembourg.

That reply camnot be regarded as satisfactory and the Audit Board considers
that the application of price variations should have been determined in the
manner stipulated in the contracts,

Moreover, the Office's reply is contradicted by the new agreement, for five
years from 1 January 1975, made with the same printers, now collaborating in a
joint enterprise. The new agreement makes provision, in the case of all the
printing works, for increases in rates in accordance with rises in the cost of
paper and of labour, the threshold of application of such increase being 10% in
1975 and 5% in subsequent years.

The new contract follows an invitation to tender published in the Official
Journal of the Communities for 15 July 1974. The joint enterprise formed by the

present five contracting suppliers was the only tenderer.



50.

- 56 -

The Audit Board deplores the fact that in these circumstances the Office
has failed to reserve for itself the possibility of revision at its initiative of

certain clauses of the contract.

H. AID, SUBSIDIES AND FINANCTAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Appropriations for the purpose of financing a diversity of activities are
grouped together under Title 4 of the Budget, "Aid, subsidies and financial
contributions".

- PFirstly, there is a set of commitments relating to structural improvements
undertaken in the Sahel countries and in Ethiopia (35 000 000 u.a. in addition to
600 000 u.a. already committed in 1973), interventions to assist the Palestinian
refugees (8 150 000 u.a.) and emergency aid assigned to Honduras (300 000 u.a.),
to Somalia (240 000 u.a.) and to the victims of the Flixborough disaster
(51 120 u.a.).

Comments arising in commexion with those operations are given in the part of
this report relating to development aid (Title 9 of the Budget).

- Five organizations on the Consumers' Consultative Committee received
financial assistance (to a combined.total of 140 000 u.a., charged against
appropriations brought forward from 1973) to subsidize studies in the field of
consumer protection.

According to the terms of the remarks in the Budget, the appropriations to
Article 415 are required "to help consumer organizations to improve their structure
on the European level and to finance activities undertaken by these European
organizations representing consumers to enable them to carry out their duties in
the best possible way".

Finance totalling 200 000 u.a. in favour of the five organizations
concerned, which was charged against the appropriations for 1974, was carried
forward to the financial year 1975.

- In addition, subsidies were granted to institutions of higher education,
1o Buropean movements, etc.

Under the terms of Article 89 of the Financial Regulation, the granting of
such subsidies is subject to the acceptance by the recipients of the Audit
Board's examination of the utilization of the amounts paid to them. The Audit
Board has performed such audits in the case of some recipient organizations.

- Subsidies for balancing budgets were granted for the operation of the
Buratom Supply Agency (198 819 u.a.), for the operation of the BEuropean
Cooperation Association (661 403 u.a.) and for the Community Business Cooperation
Centre (42 342 u.a.).



- 57 -

In connexion with the two first-named bodies, readers are asked to consult
the respective references in the Audit Board!'s report on the 1974 accounts of the
Supply Agency and in the part of the present report relating to the Development
Funds.

The subsidy for balancing the budget granted to the Community Business
Cooperation Centre was 40 581 u.a.

The expenditure committed for the operation of this decentralized

organization was made up as follows:

- Rental and maintenance of premises 16 664 u.a. = 39.36%
- Travelling and subsistence expenses of staff 10 632 u.a. = 25.11%
—~ Hire of IBM equipment 4 114 u.a. = 9.72%

- Furniture, equipment, office supplies, books
and subscriptions 3 995 u.a. = 9.44%
- Telecommunications 3 005 uea. = 7.10%
-~ Survey 3 000 u.a. = T.08%
- Printing work 205 w.a. = 0.48%
- Meetings of the Advisory Committee 725 u.a. = 1.71%
42 340 u.a. = 100 %

The staff expenditure incurred in operating the organization is
charged to Title 1 of the Budget.

— The contributions granted for 1974 to the European Schools amounted to
10 684 276 u.a., compared with 8 526 316 u.a. for 1973, an increase of 25.30%.

On 27 May 1975 the Audit Board completed the report on the accounts of the
Buropean Schools for the financial year 1973. In that document, which was
submitted to the Board of Govermors of the Schools, the Audit Board thought fit
to make certain comments concerning the extreme complexity of the system of
payment of the teaching staff and on the relatively large sums held by the

Schools as reserve funds.






51.

- 59 -

CHAPTER 4: THE EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND

The European Social Fund, which is provided for in Article 125 of the EEC
Treaty, has been made subject to a reform decided upon by the Council on 1
February 1971 (0.J. No L 28 of 4 February 1971). This Decision came into force
on 1 May 1972 after approval by the Council on 24 April 1972 of the final
implementing texts.

The Council Decision of 1 February 1971, setting up the new Social Fund,
abolished the assistance under Article 125 of the Treaty, as implemented by
Council Regulation No 9 of 25 August 1960. Nevertheless, operations begun before
1 May 1972 and ending not later than 30 June 1972 remained eligible for
intervention from the former Fund. In view of the time limits for presenting and
examining applications for aid, the Budget for the financial year 1974 still
included appropriations intended to cover expenditure under the former Fund.

Such appropriations will progressively decline during the next two financial
years and will probably disappear in 1977.

The total allocations to the Social Fund entered in the Budget for the
financial year 1974 amounted to 327 800 000 u.a., comprised of 267 800 000 u.a.
for the new Fund (Chapters 50 to 52) and 60 000 000 u.a. for the former Fund
(Chapters 53 and 54).

The appropriations available for the financial year 1974 are as follows:

Chap.
Art. Heading Appropriations
Item
50
500 Expenditure under Article
4 of the Council Decision
of 1 February 1971 98 800 000
o1 510 Expenditure under Article
5 of the Council Decision
of 1 February 1971 168 400 000
22 520 Pilot schemes and
preparatory studies 600 000
53 530 Expenditure provided for
' under Art. 125 of the EEC
Treaty (former Fund)
5301 - vocational retraining 56 000 000
5302 - resettlement 4 000 000
Totals 327 800 000




52.

- 60 -

A more detailed table showing the appropriations for the
year and also the commitments, payments, carry-overs and cancellations is given

as an annex to this report.

The former European Social Fund (Article 125 of the EEC Trea.txz

For the former Fund the interventions charged to the appropriations of the
1974 Budget break down as follows:

(in u.a.)

Member State Retraining Resettlement Totals
Belgium 1 727 786 219 1 728 005
Germany 21 074 433 640 614 21 T15 047
France 3 821 296 86 923 3 908 219
Ttaly 23 198 061 62 667 23 260 728
Luxembourg - - -
Netherlands 3 546 035 19 725 3 565 760
Totals 53 367 611 810 148 54 177 759

The decisions to grant aid from the former Fund, as adopted by the
Commission on 20 December 1974, amount to 52 769 857, of which 51 959 709 u.a.
was for vocational retraining operations and 810 148 u.a. for resettlement
operations carried out during the financial years 1970 to 1974. In addition to
this sum, a further 1 407 902 u.a. was committed in 1973 for the 1974 retraining
appropriations (Commission decision of 21 December 1973 in favour of the
Netherlands).

The payments charged against the appropriations for the financial year
include only the assistance sanctioned in December 1973 (1 407 902 u.a.). No
payment was made in 1974 in respect of assistance granted during the financial
year. The corresponding appropriations were carried over automatically to the
following financial year and the payments were made in March 1975.

Payments amounting to 40 425 108 u.a. were made in February 1974 in respect
of the assistance granted against the 1973 appropriations. These payments
corresponded to the total commitments which were still outstanding at 31
December 1973 and for which appropriations had been brought forward automatically
to 1974.

Payment applications in respect of the last operations eligible under the
former Fund were required to be submitted to the Commission before the close of
the financial year 1974, with the exception of applications relating to workers
undergoing compulsory military service. Submission of applications was postponed
for a period equal to that of the compulsory service involved (Council
Regulation No 37/67).



- 61 -

Owing to the small number of applications submitted during that financial
’year, applications awaiting decision at 31 December 1974 totalled only 17 790 197
U.a., compared with 68 163 592 u.a. at the end of the previous year. They included
a total of 16 886 065 u.a. for vocational retraining, of which 2 171 118 u.a.
related to applications submitted by Member States during the financial year 1974
and 14 ‘M4 947 u.a. was for applicationsin previous years.

The total applications for payment under the head of resettlement awaiting
decision at 31 December 1974 amounted to 904 132 u.a., made up of 224 074 u.a. under
applications submitted during the financial year 1974 and 680 058 u.a. applied for
in previous years. The latter sum includes applications made as far back as 1968
relating to the resettlement of Italian workers in Germany and France and still
awaiting a decision on the granting of assistance, owing to discrepancies between
the applications of the original country and those of the host countries as to the
number of workers complying with the unemployment and re-employment conditions, and
as to the periods in which the resettlement operations were carried out. This
matter ought to be cleared up promptly, perhaps in the light of the principles
applied by the Commission in 1968 and 1970 in resolving similar disparities for the
period from 1961 to 1967.

53. The new Buropean Social Fund (Council Decision of 1 February 1971)

Unlike the once-for-all reimbursement procedure of the former Fund, the

financial management of the new Fund is characterized by the possibility of granting

successive part-payments as and when the operations proceed but up to a limit of 85%

of the aid. The Commission may not pay the balance until the operation is closed

after receipt of a general statement of the expenditure, accompanied by supporting

documents (Council Regulation No 858/72 of 24 April 1972).

Moreover, the Financial Regulation of 24 April 1972 laid down that the
commitment authorizations for the two following years can be included in the Budget
for any financial year. In this way the remarks in the Budget for the financial
year 1974 authorize the Commission to enter upon commitments for 1975 and 1976 up to
an amount of 110 000 000 w.a. and 50 000 000 u.a. respectively.

a) The first two spheres of intervention decided upon by the Council in December
1972 under Article 4 of the Decision of 1 February 1971 were vocational retraining
of workers leaving agriculture and interventions in favour of workers leaving the
textile industry or intending to obtain new skills in that industry.

During the financial year 1973 the commitments entered into against the
appropriations of Chapter 50 involved only 28 087 669 u.a. for these two areas
i.e. 40% of the appropriations available. However, payments relating to these
commitments were not made until 1974, the 16 311 518 u.a. paid corresponding to
only 58% of the appropriations committed in 1973 and automatically carried over to
1974 and 23.7% of the appropriations initially available.

On 27 June 1974 the Council decided to open up Article 4 of the Decision of 1
February 1971 to interventions to assist physically handicapped persons and
migrant workers.



- 62 -

Altogether, for the four spheres of intervention open, commitments entered
into against appropriations for the financial year 1974 involved 39 897 062 u.a., Im
addition, commitments for 35 880 725 u.a. and 16 802 535 u.a. respectively were ‘
entered into against the 1975 and 1976 appropriations.

Taking into account the commitments entered into in 1973 against the 1974
appropriations, the total for commitments charged to the appropriations for the
financial year was 47 437 267 u.a., accounting for 48% of the funds initially :
allocated to Chapter 50. However, out of this total only 1 968 562 u.a. had been -
paid by the end of the financial year, which represents barely 4.1% of the
appropriations committed and 2% of the initial allocation.

The commitments entered into in 1974 break down as follows:

Country Commitments Commitments Commi tments Total
1974 1975 1976 Commi tments
Belgium 925 600 1 021 400 - 1 947 000
Germany 9 288 918 499 T84 - 9 788 702
France 9 420 713 6 47 521 2 484 305 18 352 539
Ireland 6 655 793 2 802 380 196 432 9 654 605
Ttaly 4 700 483 24 353 804 13 877 969 42 932 256
Netherlands 861 188 - - 861 188
United 8 044 367 755 836 243 829 9 044 032
Kingdom
Totals 39 897 062 35 880 725 16 802 535 92 580 322

b) During the financial year 1974 the Commission adopted various decisions o
approving expenditure under Article 5 of the Council Decision of 1 February 19T1.
This is expenditure totalling 209 647 871 u.a., of which 158 770 935 u.a. was to . o
be charged against appropriations for the current financial year, 41 400 786 u.a. .
and 8 994 752 u.a. respectively were to be charged against commitment
authorizations for 1975 and 1976, and 481 398 u.a. committed in December 1974
was to be charged against commitment authorizations to be entered in the 1975
Budget for the financial year 1977.

Taking into account the commitments already entered into by the Commission
during the financial years 1972 and 1973 against the 1974 appropriations and the
changes made in those commitments in 1973 and 1974, the total commitments
charged against appropriations under Chapter 51, Expenditure under Article 5 cf"";
the Council Decision, under the head of the 1974 Budget were 167 334 274 u.a., s
out of which only 6 671 901 u.a. had been paid by the end of the financial year, - 5.';'}3:;}'
i.e. 3.% of the sums committed. Lol




- 63 -

Under the Council Decision of 24 Septembef 1974 the balance available under
Chapter 0, Article 500, Expenditure under Article 4 of the Council Decision of 1
February 1971, namely 40 712 331 u.a., was carried over to the financial year 1974
and at the same time transferred to Chapter 51, Article 510, Expenditure under
Article 5 of the Council Decision of 1 February 1971. Out of this amount
40 711 413 u.a. had been committed and paid by the end of November 1974.

Moreover, at the close of the financial year 1973 properly committed sums
totalling 152 223 220 u.a. which it had not been possible to pay were automatically
carried over to the financial year 1974, in conformity with Article 6, paragraph 1
¢) of the Financial Regulation.
paid in 1974. ]

The following table shows the breakdown by country and allocation year of

From the sums carried over 129 441 434 u.a. was

the approvals given in 1974 under Article 5 of the Council Decision of 1 February
1971:

Country Commitments Commitments | Commitments | Commitments T?tal
974 1975 1976 1977 commi tments
Belgium 5 394 659 3 274 700 203 000 - 8 872 359
Denmark 12 162 573 - - - 12 162 573
Germany 18 661 348 444 180 88 853 - 19 194 381
France 31 994 081 3 116 104 246 817 6 137 35 363 139
Ireland 9 527 591 1 010 035 145 951 - 10 683 577
Italy 21 219 869 | 19 752 062 7 296 789 168 945 48 437 665
Luxembourg 5 020 - - - 5 020
Netherlands 5 618 025 - - - 5 618 025
United Kingdomu 54 187 769 | 13 803 705 1 013 342 306 316 69 311 132
Total 158 770 935 | 41 400 786 8 994 752 481 398 209 647 871

During 1974 the Commission also charged commitments totalling 598 144 u.a.
against the appropriations provided for in Chapter 52, Pilot schemes and

preparatory studies.

Twelve pilot schemes, ten study contracts and a supplement to a 1972 study
contract were arranged, to that total, between the Commission and public and
private bodies. These schemes and contracts were for purposes of investigating
programmes for training, retraining and occupational and social resettlement of
physically handicapped persons, also of studying and developing training
programmes specific to particular sectors of industry a.nd./or particular regions.

Payments made against appropriations for the financial year totalled
93 313 u.a., there being only two contracts for which final éettlement could be

made during the year.



54.

- 64 -

At the end of the financial year 1973 the Commission automatically carried
over to the financial year 1974 appropriations of 527 992 u.a. for payment of
balances outstanding on contracts made in 1973. In fact, only 470 312 u.a. was
praid from these sums carried over, as one preparatory study could not be terminated
and various savings were possible after completion of pilot schemes.

Delays in payment of assistance

Only a very small proportion of sums committed for the financial year was
paid.

For the former Fund this proportion was 32.6% in 1973 and dropped to 2.6% in
1974. 1In previous years almost the whole of the commitments entered into were paid
during the same financial year, '

For the new Fund the level was only 0.8% in 1973 and 4% in 1974.

With the former Fund this situation has arisen from tardiness in reaching
decisions on the granting of assistance. Such decisions are usually taken at the
end of the financial year after consultation with the‘ Committee of the Social Fund.
(In 1973 assistance granted on 21 December was not paid until February 1974; for
1974 the decisions made on 20 December did not produce payments until March 1975.)

As regards the new Fund, Member States are often so slow in submitting
applications for payment that this causes considerable delay in checking and
approving the assistance, especially when the application is insufficiently
detailed, so that further information from the national authorities is required.

It should be emphasized that the Directorate-General for Social Affairs is
working under difficulties: changeover to the new Fund - with entirely new rules
and methods of administration; the enlargement of the Commumnities; the
restructuring of its various units, particularly the one concerned with the
European Social Fund - all these changes have been accompanied by greatly increased
expenditure, which is more than ten times the amount a few years ago, whilst the
number of examining officials has been halved.

Delay, and above all over-estimation, in the applications submitted by the
Member Statesleads to cancellation of appropriations already committed. In 1973,
appropriations totalling 6 229 058 u.a, carried over automatically from the
financial year 1972 were cancelled, In 1974 sums totalling 34 615 616 u.a. carried
over from the financial year 1973 were cancelled but according to the Commission's

_departments submissions of applications to a total of nearly 10 000 000 u.a. under

the programmes for that year are still to be expected.

Obligations undertaken by the Commission vis-3-vis Member States responsible
for these delays are not altered on the grounds of delay. Therefore appropriations
from the 1974 and 1975 allocationg have had to be frozen, thus reducing the amounts

available in those years.



55

- 65 -

The Commission has proposed to the Council that Article 6 of the Financial
Regulation should be amended to allow automatic carrying forward for two years of
appropriations in the Social Fund cdrreépbﬁding to payments outstanding on
commii:ments undertaken., Such amendment would merely bring the regulations into line
with the present lengthy pericds of administration of appropriations.

It would appear that the only way of achieving better organization and
greater dispatch in the administrative work would be to make more use of part-
payments, whilst fixing final dates for submittipg applications for paymént.

Attendance at on-the-spot audits
During the financigl year 1974 the Audit Board was present at two on-the-spot
audits, one of which related to the former Fund. ‘

a) The last-mentioned audit was carried out in Berlin and concerned six
applications for assistance submitted by two public bodies, for a total amount of
1 100 409 u.a. Three of these applications were in connexion with retraining
operations and the other three involved resettlement operations. Investigations
made in conformity with Regulation No 113/63 revealed one case in which
intervention by the Fund could not be invoked. Therefore, by application of
Article 4 of Regulation No 113/63, the amount of the assistance was forthwith
redﬁced by 0.71%, being the proportion of cases examined and found not to meet
the conditions prescribed by the regulations. As the former Fund is coming to an
end, no comments on its operation other than those already made in our previous
reports are called for. '

b) Another on-the-spot audit, at which the Audit Board was present for the first
time in connexion with the new Fund, took place in London. The programme drawn
up by the Fund's departments involved three applications for payment of assistance,
with a combined total of 8 267 383 u.a. Two of these applications were under
Article 4 of the Council Decision of 1 Pebruary 1971 and the third was under
Article 5 of the same Decision. This audit enabled the Audit Board to appreciate
the difficulties encountered in operating the new Fund, difficulties which
appeared in a particularly acute form in the case in question. The findings of
the é.udit were as follows: ‘

-~ A11 the documents submitted were merely in the nature of supporting reports;
'they had already been seen at headquarters at various levels.

~ The applications submitted made great use of complicated averages and
extrapolations, some of which were based on statistics from several years
earlier. In some cases there was even a complete absence of data to support
the averages. ’ '

- In the absence of instructions, the recipient body had continued, for the first
half of 1973, to use a method ¢of calculation and a classification of the
assistance for retraining which complied with former national principles but
did not correspond to Community regulations.



- 66 -

In the circumstances, although supplementary information was supplied later,
the Financial Controller refused to approve the proposal for payment submitted by
the Fund. The Audit Board can only agree with the attitude adopted by the
Financial Controller. The Board considers that the evidence submitted in support of
the expenditure did not comply with the stipulations of the regulations and cannot
accept the points made by the Commission in its decision to overrule this refusal of
approval. |

56. Evidence in support of applications for reimbursement of expenditure

The difficulties in replacing the former Fund by the new Fund are easily
discovered. During the financial year 1974, 23 payment orders were refused approval
by the Financial Controller (5 for Demmark, 8 for the Netherlands, 5 for France, 4
for Britain, 1 for Germany) to a combined total of 48.6 million u.a. The main
reasons given for these refusals of approval were the use of averages, statistics
and global estimates and the absenge of the information required by Article 4 of
Regulation No 858/72.

On 15 January 1975 the Commissjion decided to overrule the refusals of approval
by the Financial Controller, adopting the view that the new provisions governing the
ESPF implied progressive adjustment of the practices in operation in the Member States
and; especially in the new Member States, an adjustment which could not be completed
in 1973. However, the Commissiop arrenged for an investigation of the problems to
be solved and the improvements to be made in Commmity rules governing the European
Social Fund.

In the light of the on-the-spot audit made in London and from study of the
various refusals of approval upon internal audit, the Audit Board considers it to be
of paramount importance to set up in the Member States a rational system of
accounting which complies with the rules of the Fund and enables applications to the
European Social Fund for reimbursement to be properly substantiated. In fact,
Article 3 of Council Regulation No 2396/71 stipulates that assistance from the Fund
shall be granted "on the basis of the actual cost of the operations": this implies
the submission of precise and conclusive evidence of the expenditure in respect of
which reimbursement is sought. It ig not g new development that the rule mentioned,
vwhich was made in connexion with the former Fund, is not always obeyed, but the
situation seems to have deteriorated, so that results are less éatisfe.ctory than they
were earlier. The sole exception to the rule concerning actual cost is mentioned in
‘Article 2 (1) of Council Regulation Nq 2397/71, which provides that, for reasons of
administrative convenience, certain expenditure relating to aid of types A 1 and A 2
(Aid for the preparation, operation and administration of courses and aid for the
purpose of facilitating attendance at courees) may be supported by the submission of
"global" information, provided that the nature of such expenditure can be idemtified.



- 66 continued -

The Audit Board considers it to be important to determine in what cases it
is necessary or desirable to resort to the method of average rates as an
exceptional expedient. The Board is of the opinion that in order to ascertain
that average rates genuinely match actual costs it is necessary to check the
justification for all the components used for calculating the averages and to test
the results by comparing the amounts obtained by application of the averages with

the actual expenditure of one or more representative centres.



57.

58.

- 67 -

Even so, it would be helpful if decisions of the Commission approving
intervention by the Eui-opea.n Social Fund could be made before the begimning of the
operations. The fact that these decisions are retroactive is a source of
uncertainty to the Memher States and can constitute a reason for failure to apply
the rules of the Buropean Social Fund. It is therefore desirable that the ‘
administrative procedure prior to the Commission's decision be speeded up, in order
to obtain uniformity of management of the Fund in all the Member States.

Communication of reports on on-the—séo‘l: audits

As mentioned above, one of the main reasons given when the Financial
Controller has refused approval has been insufficient evidence in support of
expenditure. That insufficiency applies both to ‘documents supplied by Member States
and to information contained in reporf;# “on on-the~spot audits.

The Fund authorities are aware of the shortcomings of the papers submitted
and have produced and sent to Member States and national organizations forms to be
completed from the financial year 1975 onwards when applications for payment are
lodged, together with precise instructions as to submission of these forms, with a
view to supply of the essential information required if the Fund is to undertake
expenditure. In respect of on-the-spot audits, the Fund has laid down instructions
to be followed by its officials in carrying out verification and producing a report
which must be sufficiently detailed and must supplement the supporting documents
submitted by the Member States. The Audit Board considers it to be indispensable to
the fulfilment of its task that it, too, should have a copy of reports of the Fund's
units on audits performed on the spot.

These reports containing payment proposals are essential items in connexion
with settlement of the expenditure. It is therefore of fundamental importance that
they be examined in order that the documents made available to the inspectors may be
checked; without, this information the Audit Board does not know the circumstances in
which payment has been made. '

Moreover, this situation confirms the need for the Audit Board to be informed
systematically and in sufficient time of on-the-spot audits which Directorate-
General V decides to perform.

In fact, the Administration and Finances Division of the Directorate for the
Social Fund carried out 62 inspection visits in 1974, including two under
the former Fund. The average duration of these inspections, usually carried out by
one official alone, was 4 to 5 days. 4

Determination of expenditure eligible

Another important matter which emerges from the files on which approval was
refused is the inclusion in applications for payment of certain expenditure which

was ineligible or incorrectly calculated.



- 68 -

In this connexion, depreciation of buildings and machinerv may be mentjoned
as being especially significant., In one case a notional rent was applied in respect
of buildings belonging to the State, In another cage the depreciation of machinery
was calculated according to an updated cost pricer

Errors of this kind seem to arise from the vagueness of the texts governing
the operation of the new Fund and reflect the uncertainty of Member States as to
the interpretation of those texté. The pew instructions which are attached to the
forms for submission of applications and which are bpeing implemented by the
Commission from the financial year 1975 onwards should ensble improvement in this

situation to be achieved.

59. Absence of autonomous audits in the Member States by the Audit Board

The Audit Board would emphasize again the point which it has made in previous
reports, that it considers that the performance of audits of its own in the Member

States is still necessary.



60

61o

1. GUARANTEE SECTION

Limitations imposed on the Audit Board's audit

In Point 60 of the previous report a statement was made concerning the severe

restrictions imposed on verification by the Audit Board, which has not yet been
afforded by the Council and the Member States facilitie's for the performance in the
Member States of audits of its own of the expenditure of the Guarantee Section of
the EAGGF. ‘ ‘ ‘

No change in this situation has accurred during the financial year 1974 (see
in this connexion Point 6 of this report). Accordingly, only very limited
examination by the Audit Board of the operatic;ns of the Guarantee Section of the
EAGGF has been possible. As in previous years, the Board has not been in a
position to form its own judgment on the manner in which the operations have been
conducted or to give an opinion on the reliability of the financial management of
this sector of expenditure. Such a circumstance is irreconcilable with the specific
task which Article 90 of the Financial Regulation requires of the extermal audit
bédy a.nd should receive attention from the Council and the Buropean Parliament.

Concrete examples of the consequences of the limitations imposed on the gudit
are set forth in subsequent paragraphs of thls report, above all in connexion with

olive oil and the amounts fixed for intervention operations.

The Commission's veri;‘ica.tion in the Member States of the expenditure financed by
the EAGGF Gua.r ee S

Under Regulation No 729/70 (1) the Commission has right of access to the books
and supporting documents kept in the Member States and relating to the expenditure
financed by the EAGGF.

During the financial year 1974 the Commission was primarily concerned with
finalizing the accounts for 1971 and 1972: 113 days of inspection were spent in the
Member States. In four countries Audit Board officials accompanied the Commission
for the purpose of examining certain accounts. Although presence in this way was
instructive, it still did not constitute audit hy the external audit body, because
the latter was unable to carry out a programme of its own or perform investigations

of its own.

(1) 0.J. No L 94 of 28 April 1970, p, 13.



62.

- 70 -

The Commission acknowledges that for the purpose of its own verification it
needs to be better informed than at present about the intema.l‘a.dministration and
audit arrangements of the Member States. Good knowledge of these matters is
necessary to efficient and rational plamning of veiification programmes.

The Audit Board still considers that the Commission's efforts in this
verification or audit work are unlikely to be suffigient to ensure that the work is
performed effectively. Reinforcement ¢f the Commission's staff by national experts
has been planned and so far three experts have been recruited. The practical
consequence of the staff situation for the closing of the accounts for 1967/68 to
1970 are discussed in Point 62 of this report. This situation accentuates the
necessity of the Audit Board's being able to proceed without delay with the perform-
ance of audits of its own in the Membegr States.

Closing the accounts for periods prior to i January 1971

Upon closing of the accounts in 1[972 the total amount charged to the
Guarantee Section in respect of that marketing year was 455 540 429 u.a. Consequent
upon the decision of the Court of Justice of the European Communities on appeal by
the Netherlands concerning products exported by way of food aid (Case No 13/72), a
supplementary amount of 108 328 u.a. is owed to that Member State, which will
receive the settlement during the financial year 1975.

There was some delay in notification of balances, which was given on 12 March
1975. At the end of May 1975 two Member States had still not cleared their debit -
balance, although under the terms of Financial Regulation No 64/127 (1) payment
of this sum should have taken place within the month following the month of

notification.

- Regulation No 2030/73 (2) fixes 31 December 1974 as the latest date for
determining aid for those periods. There hag npt been compliance with that
date and as yet a new date has not been set,

The changes in parities of currencies which occurred in 1969-1971 created
problems leading to further delay. In December 1974 agreement was at last
reached within the Council as to the parities to be ‘a.pplied to the EAGGF Guaran-

tee Section accounts,

(1) 0.J. of 27 February 1964, p. 599.
(2) 0.J. L 207 of 28 July 1973, p. 1.



-71 -

- The Commission has stated its intention of devoting special attention in its
work during 1975 to checking and closing the accounts for the periods 1967/68
to 1970 and taking the measures necessary to secure that final decisions can be
made before the end of 1975.

It has explained that the verifications to be carried out on the spot will be
essentially of an accounting nature and will be concerned with the most import-
ant heads of expenditure: these examinations will if necessary be supplemented
by detailed investigation of doubtful cases and of errors discovered. In
examination of documents forwarded to the Commission there will be particular
concentration on "second category" expenditure, which is the only expenditure
which can be investigated thoroughly. There will be consultation with the
national bodies in respect of the other expenditure. The effort will be above
all concerned with the financial year 1970, as the most recent and the most
important, because it is the starting point and reference year for the implement-
ation of the own resources system. Upon careful consideration it seems that any
other method of audit would be inopportune and would prolong delay.

Examination of suppoﬁing documents may be expected to be difficult, or even
impossible, in some cases, in view of the interval of seven or eight years. The
“length of on-the-spot inspections in each of the Member States will be limited
but must permit closing of the accounts in 1975. Since the audit will cover
four accounting periods, it will be impossible to achieve the objective set
otherwise than through the simplified procedure described above.

The difficulties which the Commission is facing are inevitable when closing
of accounts is performed so late. It becomes difficult to obtain many of the
supporting documents and the explanations required. The necessity of closing
the files may lead to considerable relaxation in standards of audit and may thus
increase the risk of failure to detect errors and irregularities in the accounts.

It is therefore extremely regrettable that the closure operations are being
carried out so late and the Audit Board trusts that such situations will be
avoided in future. The Commission shares the Audit Board's concern in this
matter and has expressed its intention of ensuring that for subsequent periods
verification will take place within acceptable interwvals.

63. The accounts for periods subsequent to 1 January 1971

a) General financial comments

A description of the revised system of financing of the Guarantee Section of
the EAGGF, which provides for advances of Community funds to Member States and
annual closure of accounts, is given in Point 64 a) of the 1973 report of the
Audit Board.

2. Concept of the_payment date
Point 64 b) of the 1973 report mentioned the dispute which had arisen between
the Commission and the Azienda di Stato per gli Interventi nel Mercato



3

-T2 =
Agricolo (A.I.M.A.) concerning the concept of payment for operations of the
Cuarantee Section. In that point the Audit Board emphasized the necessity of
clearly stipulating the conditions applying to payment and of making sure that
all the payment agencies complied strictly with those stipulations.
A Decree of the President of the Italian Republic dated 4 July 1973 stipulates
that expenditure on aid for olive oil and for durum wheat shall be paid by the
A.I.M.A. after audit of the data forwarded by the competent regional offices.
The new procedure came into operation in 1973 but since there is some doubt about
the actual implementation of the decree, the expenditures for the financial year
1974 declared by the A.I.M.A. have not been booked as payments in the EAGGF

accounts.

Regulation No 974/71 (1) prescribes that in trade with third countries the mone-
tary compensatory amounts granted on imports shall be deducted from the import
levies and that those received on exports shall be deducted from the export
refunds (see 1973 report, Point 64 ¢). Problems have arisen in the latter case
for some Member States where different agencies are responsible for collecting

the compensatory amounts and granting the export refunds.

Regulation No 3259/74 (2) provides for the possibility for Member States of not
applying the above-mentioned procedure but adopting a global method for determin-
ing the total of the monetary compensatory amounts to be deducted from the refunds.

For the financial year 1973 the problem has been solved in the case of Italy by
the application of a "fixed amount" to be deducted from the refunds. The rules
to be applied to subsequent years were not laid down until May 1975, therefore
the expenditures declared by the Intendenza di Finanza di Roma for the financial
year 1974 had not yet been %booked as payments in the EAGGF accounts at the
time of writing this report.

In view of the arrangements applied for the expenditures of the A.I.M.A. and the
Intendenza di Finanza, the authorizing officer has suspended from February to
November 1974 the booking as pgyments of the whole of the expenditures declared by Italy,
"in order to conform to the clarity indispensable in accounting for expenditure".
The Audit Board considers that it is unacceptable to exclude in this manner from
booking as payments in  the financial year the expenditure of the intervention
agency on sugar, which was properly committed.

(1) 0.J. L 106 of 12 May 1971, p. 1, amended by, inter alia, Regulation No 509/73

(0.J. L 50 of 23 February 1973, p. 1).

(2) 0.J. L 349 of 28 December 1974, p. 10.



5.

b)

- T3 =

The Regulations in force (Nos 729/70 and 1723/72 (1) specify the documents which
the Member States must forward for the final clearance of accounts, also

the time limit for such forwarding - which is to be not later than 31 March next
after the end of the financial year, with an exception under the Regulation for

expenditures financed under the head of 1971.

Although it has not been amended, the date of 31 Ma.:fch appointed by the Regulation
has never been observed. An exemption was granted for 1972, as by way of excep-
tion the accounts for January 1973 were attached to that financial year. For sub-
sequent years the time limit has been systematically postponed for six months.

In fact, for 1973 only five Member States sent in their accounts by the new dead-
line. PFor Ireland and the Netherlands the accounts were forwarded in January 1975
and the statements from France and Italy had still not been received in April 1975.
Italy invoked problems arising from the changes in currency parities to explain
lateness on its part; France claimed the difficulties caused by the multiplicity of
its payment agencies.

Moreover, the regulations in force contain no indication as to the procedure to be
followed in the event of adjustment of accounts after audit. The complexity of the
Guarantee Section arrangements would probably create difficulties in acceptance of
adjustments resulting from audit. It is no surprise that the Member States have
disputed some of the corrections proposed by the Commission to the accounts for
1971 and 1972 and further delay in final closure of the accounts may therefore be
expected.

Persistent failure to complv with the provisions of the regulations and prolonga-
tion of the time allowed for the final clearance of the accounts are manifest—

ly detrimental to sound financial management. The Audit Board considers that the
Commission ought either to insist on compliance with the provieions of the regula-
tions or, if that proves impossible, to re-examine the whole procedure for trans-
mission, verification and final clearance ofthe accounts, at the same time establish-
ing a procedure to be applied to adjustments which seem necessary after examination.

The financial years 1971 and 1972

The examination of the accounts for these two financial years was completed by the
Commission towards the end of 1974 and revealed that large amounts of expenditure
declared by the Member States were not, according to the Commission, eligible for
Community finance. The adjustments arose mainly from inclusion among expenditures
of advances not taken up, from exceeding the time limits fixed by Community
regulations, from irregular accounting a.nd/or discrepancy between summarv state-
ments and detailed statements, from inaccurate application of amounts laid down;from

errors in carrying over certain amounts, etc.

(1) 0.J. L 186 of 16 August 1972, p. 1.



- 74 -

Furthermore, the information transmitted by the Member States contained a
number of inaccuracies and the repetition of these errors could seriously
affect the future process of final clearance of accounts. The Commission
informed the Member States in December 1974 of the adjustments which it
considered necessary, emphasizing that these came from an initial provisional
assessment and in no way prejudged the final adjustments. The replies from
the Member States are at present being examined by the Commission and have not
yet been passed on to the Audit Board.

¢) Financial year 1973

d)

In Point 64 f) of its 1973 report the Audit Board pointed out that the appro-
priations carried over to the financial year 1974 totalled 681 269 703 u.a.,
of which 536 602 997 u.a. pertained to the A.I.M.A. and 88 592 660 u.a. to the
Intendenza di Finanza, whilst 56 074 046 u.a. resulted from refusals of
approval by the Financial Controller for certain 2nd category expenditure.

After further information the following amounts were entered as payments in

1974:

A.T.M.A. 500 062 352 u.a.
Intendenza di Finanza 82 702 660 u.a.
2nd category expenditure 53 266 870 u.a.

636 031 882 u.a.
The difference, i.e. 45 237 821 u.a. is to be cancelled.

The financial position for the year, after entering the payments against
appropriations carried over from 1973 to 1974 and before final clearance of the
accounts, is as follows:

last category expenditure 2 899 794 851 u.a.

2nd category expenditure 714 577 196 u.a.

3 614 372 047 u.a.

The Commission has stated that it hopes to be able to examine the accounts for
1973 (and 1974) at the beginning of 1976.

The financial year 1974

The initial appropriations entered to Titles 6 and 7 of the General Budget for
the financial year 1974 totalled 3 513 100 000 u.a. By transfers approved by
the Council they were reduced to 3 443 550 000 u.a., including a sum of

3 000 000 u.a. for discharge of liabilities for the accounting periods prior to
1 January 1971.

For the financial year 1974 the Member States had at their disposal funds
totalling 3 244 544 130 u.a. to cover the expenditure of their paying services

and agencies. These funds were made available to them as follows:



-75 =

(in v.a.)
- monthly advances 3 137 880 000
- special advances 35 200 000
- sums in hand at the beginning of 1974 63 155 942
- separate entry of a compensatory
measure in favour of the Netherlands 8 308 188
3-244 544 130

There were thirteen Decisions relating to the monthly advances to cover
expenditure in the financial year 1974. The last of these Decisions, involving
a sum of 41.56 million u.a., was adopted on 18 December 1974. It was intended to
cover certain expenditures which were already foreseeable in November but whose
amount could not be calculated at that time.

Three special advances were granted. One of these was granted to the
United Kingdom by a Decision of 17 January 1975 and was intended to cover expendi-
ture in 1974. ’

The compensatory measure in favour of the Netherlands (Regulations Nos
3141/73 and 2544/73) constitutes a Community contribution to the aid granted to
farmers in the Netherlands following a rise of 5% in the control rate for the

florin which occurred in 1973.

The declared expenditures totalled 3 107 375 241 u.a., were made up as follows:

- entered as payments (in u.a.)
. 1lst category expenditure 2 152 145 767
. 2nd category expenditure 481 374 464

2 633 520 231
+ oompensatory measure in favour of the
Netherlands (Regulation No 3141/73 (1)) 8 308 188

2 641 828 419

- detailed commitment brought forward
(A.I.M.A. and Intendenza di Finanza) 432 938 494

3 074 766 913

- provisional global commitment
brought forward 32 500 000

3 107 266 913
- commitment for final clearance of accounts
of -the 1966/ 67 marketing year 108 328

3 107 375 241

(1) 0.J. L 321 of 22 November 1973, p. 1.



64.

- 76 -

Aid to production of olive oil

The common organization of markets in the oils and fats sector was estab-
lished by Council Decision No 136/66 (1). The regulations prescribe for olive
0il, for each marketing year (1 November to 31 October), the fixing of a production
target price, a market target price, an intervention price and a threshold price -
all these prices relating to a standard quality of oil. The productiontarget price
must be set at g level which is fair to producers, in the light of the need to
maintain the volume of production required in the Community, and the market target
price must be set at a level permitting normal marketing of the olive oil produced,
taking into consideration the prices of competing products. If the productiontarget
price is higher than the market target price at the beginning of the marketing year,
aid equal to the difference between these two prices is granted to producers of
olive o0il extracted within the Community from olives harvested within the Community.

Hence, the aid is granted not for olives harvested but for the quantity of oil
produced from that harvesting.

For the 1973/74 marketing year the productintarget price for olive oil was
fixed at 137.17 u.a. per 100 kg (Regulation 1355/73 (2)) and the market target prie wes
fixed at 95 u.a. per 100 kg (Regulation 3206/73 (3)), these prices relating to
semi-fine virgin olive oil of a specified quality. Thus, the aid to producers was
42.17 u.a. per 100 kg.

Regulation 3209/73 (4) requires each Member State producing olive oil to st up a system
of sdministrative supervision to ensure that the quantity of olive oil for which the
aid is claimed matches the quantity of olives harvested within the Commumnity and
used for the production of that oil, also that the actual quantity of olive oil
produced and the production potential of olives and oil during the marketing year
in question are in line with each other. Each producer of olives for oil produc-
tion is to send in a cultivation declaration and the Member States are to carry out
on-the-spot investigation of the accuracy of these declarations. Target yields for
olives and for oil are to be set for each production area by the Member States, who
are to oblige the o0il mills to keep records of their stocks.

Regulation 3423/73 (5) specifies the data to be supplied in the aid applica-
tions and in cultivation declarations and the method of fixing target yields. The
Regulation stipulates that on-the-spot investigations must cover not less than 5%
of the cultivation declarations.

The Special Committee of Enquiry (see Point 66 c) of the 1973 report of the
Audit Board) has produced a report on the oilseeds and olive oil sector (document
COoM(75)37 final). The Committee has noted the absence of precise data on the
amount of fraud in connexion with olive oil, also the existence at present of
difficulties in checking which are much greater than in any other agricultural
market. A report on the state of the olive oil market published by the Commission

élg 0.J. 172 of 30 September 1966, p. 3025; (2) 0.J. L 141 of 28 May 1973, p. 27;
3) 0.J. L 327 of 28 November 1973, p. 123 (4) 0.J. L 327 of 28 November 1973,
p. 15; (5) 0.J. L 351 of 20 December 1973, p. 16



-7 -

in 1972 leads one to suspect that some of the aid paid for olive oil production has
not been warranted by the amounts actually produced. The first impression given by
the figures in that report is that these unwarranted payments might account for
about 20% of the aid advanced. Up-to-date versions of the data in that study have
not been produced for the following years. )

The report shows that in Italy there are more than a million olive growers and
more than 12 000 mills, whilst in France there are nearly 40 000 olive growers and
about 300 mills. From the outset the main concern has been to check on oil produc-
tion at the mills but there have been great difficulties, partly because of incom-
plete accounting for stocks, and for the 1973/74 marketing year investigation of the
accuracy of accounting for stocks at the 0il mills was no longer compulsory. The
proportion of verification of crops for the marketing year fell far short of 5%.
The Special Committee recommended stricter inspection on the premises of olive
growers and better verification of the quantities of oil produced at the mills, as
well as improvement in methods of defernu'ning mean o0il yields from the plantations
and in administrative procedures for the aid. The Special Committee considers that
efforts must be made to assess the amount of fraud and irregularity occurring in
this sector.

In the 1974 Budget sums totalling 325 000 000 u.a. were appropriated to aid
to olive oil production (Item 6310). The commitments for the year amounted to
134 997 387 u.a. and payments were 202 353 u.a., leaving 134 795 034 u.a. to be
carried over to 1975. It was also proposed that, subject to the consent of the
Council and the Opinion of the Buropean Parliament, available funds of 190 000 000
u.a. should be carried forward to 1975. This proposal was approved "with the
greatest reservations” by the Buropean Parliament on 20 June 1975.

Italy provides 99% of Community production of olive oil. As already mentioned,
there are more than g million olive growers and more than 12 000 mills in Italy.
Examination of the aid applications is complicated and slow, which considerably
delays payments to the growers, sometimes by as much as 18 months or more. Despite
the amount of documentation demanded and the time spent examining it, the agencies
~are unsble to cope with the verificetion.

The very fact of carrying over such a large sum is detrimental to good
management of the budget and of the funds. The Audit Board appreciates the diffi-
culties that exiet in Italy but believes that all possible steps should be taken to
improve and expedite the process of investigation and payment.

The Audit Board has not had the benefit of any facilities for one~the-spot
examination in the producing Member States of methods of determining and managing
aid to olive growers or of detecting fraud and irregularity. It has therefore been
unable to form from its own experience any judgment as to the efficiency of finan-
cial management in this sector. However, the Audit Board must conclude from the
observations put forward by the Special Committee of Enquiry that the financial
management does not appear to be very sound and that the Commission and the produc-
ing Member States should devote a great deal of effort to rectifying the situation.
This is an example of a sector where the Audit Board ought to keep a close watch on



65.

-18 -
the comuvnt of &..iirs, in order to clear up problems, and one where it should,
pursvant v Article 206 of the Treaty, be at liberty to make its own arrangements
to carry out such audits as it thinks fit in the Member States.

Determination of fixed amounts for calculating net logses of the intervention
agencies in the sectors of cereals and butter

Regulation No 2824/72 (1) stipulates that where, within the scope of organi-
zation of markets, a sum per unit is fixed for an intervention measure, the
resulting expenditure shall be met entirely by Conuﬁunity funds. For so=
called second category intervention measures, consisting of purchase, storage and
sale, the financial regulations in force prior to 1971 have remained in operation
as transitional measures, pending the establishment of general rules. The EAGGF
pays the net losses sustained by the intervention agencies, which losses are
determined with the help of accounts for each product. Several components of these
accounts are fixed amounts uniform throughout the Community. These fixed amounts
are determined by the Commission after study by the Management Commit{tee and after
consultation with the Fund Committee.

The appropriations for the financial year 1974 and the expenditures declared
for that year (for storage of cereals, for storage Aof butter and procedures for the
reduction of surplus butter fat and for food aid from public stocks of butter) were

as follows:

Appropriations  Expenditures

million u.a. million u.a.
Cereals 28.5 28.4
Butter 263.5 263.3

New levels for the fixed amounts were introduced as from 1 January 1974
(Decision of 19 December 1974 - doc. COM(74)2121 fi.na.l). By way of example, the
table below shows for cereals and for butter the costs declared by the Member
States as percentages of the fixed amount:

Costs declared by the Member States as
Nature of costs percentage of the fixed amount
lowest highest
Cereals .
Costs for placing in stores 59 134
Costs for removal from stores 47 . 151
Storage costs for common wheat
(per month) 118 184

Butter
Fixed costs for placing in stores

and removal from stores 36 147
Storage costs (per day) 73 123

The amounts declared by the Member States for cereals were for the 1973/74
marketing year, whereas those declared for butter begin all January 1974.

o hes bk bk

(1) 0.J. L 298 of 341. becmber 1972, p.5.



66.

-179 -

This table reveals that there is no apparent relationship between the fixed
amounts which constitute the base for the refunding of intervention expenditure
and the actual costs as declared by the Member States. In some Member States the
costs are sometimes much lower than the fixed amounts, in others they are higher.
A similar situation is found in other sectors.

The Commission has explained that the criterion applied in determining fixed
amounts is that the amounts should be representative of the largest interventions.
Therefore from the amounts declared by the Member States a weighted mean is worked
out and serves as a base for determining the fixed amounts.

The Commission proposes that the method of determining these fixed amounts
should be changed in future. To that end an exchange of views on the basis of the
actual costs in 1974 would be necessary. The actual costs would be obtained by
enquiries put to the intervention agencies by the Commission. The existing system
will probably continue for the financial year 1975 but efforts will be made to
arrange a different system for application as from 1976.

During the financial year 1974 the Audit Board has not been afforded any
facilities for examining the intervention procedures and the costs in the Member
States. The Audit Board finds that under the present system there can be such a
large gap between the level of refund to Member States and the actual cost that the
system is not entirely satisfactory and does not permit sound financial management.
Therefore the Audit Board recommends that action to revise the system should be
taken as quickly as possible., The Audit Board will be looking for progress in this
matter.

Transfer and sale by the Italian intervention cy of Community wheat held the
German, French and Ttalian intervention agencies

After the Italian Government had reported (in June 1973) serious difficulties
in supplies of wheat for human consumption, above all in southern Italy, it was
authorized by the Council (Regulation Nos 1984/73 (1), 2043/73 (2) and 2103 (3) to
bring on to the market 107 000 tonnes of common wheat held by the intervention
agency.

The preamble to Regulation No 2104/73 (4) stated that the quantities of
wheat thus relessed for sale on to the Italian market were insufficient to restore
the supply position to normal and that in order to do so if was necessary to make
available to the Italian intervention agency part of the amounts of common wheat
which the intervention agencies of other Member States still held in stock, so that
this produce could be placed on sale in the areas where needs were no longer being
adequately met.

élg 0.J. L 201 of 21 July 1973, p. 43; gz; 0.J. L 207 of 28 July 1973, p. 353
3) 0+J. L 214 of 2 August 1973, p. 13 4) 0.J. L 214 of 2 August 1973, p. 2.



- 80 - "y

The German, French and Belgian intervention agencies were required to keep
150 000, 47 000 and 3 000 tonnes of common wheat, respectively, available to the
Italian intervention agency until 30 September 1973 and that agency was enabled to
take delivery of the wheat without prior storage. Italy was authorized to sell the
produce taken over, by agreement with individual purchasers, and was under obliga-
tion to take the measures necessary to ensure that the wheat thus sold was used
solely for the manufacture of food products and for supplying the population of the
regions in difficulties.

According to particulars given to the Audit Board by the Commission, the
Italian authorities were to be responsible for determining the quantity to be taken
over, up to this limit of 200 000 tonnes. Wishing to provide sufficient supplies
to quieten the domestic market, the Italian Govermment decided to take over the
whole amount of 200 000 tomnes. That operation was carried out in the second half
of 1973 and the first half of 1974. - The Italian intervention agency resold
60 000 tonnes by agreement with individual purchasers between the time of delivery
and the third quarter of 1974 and resold by auction 52 000 tonnes in December 1974,
58 000 tonnes in January 1975 and 10 000 tonnes in March 1975. In April 1975 a
final auction was held for the balance, amounting to 20 000 tonnes.

The Italian authorities applied to the Commission for permission to resell a
total of between 15 000 and 20 000 tonnes of wheat at a price equivalent to that of
feedgrain, because of these guantities having deteriorated, probably as a result of
insufficient drying. Part of the quantity involved was sold to millers in the
first auction, at higher prices than the intervention price.

Regulation No 2104/73 specified that the Italian intervention agency was
responsible for transport of the wheat but that the Guarantee Section of the EAGGF
would bear the transport costs. Subject to later verification, those costs were
estimated at 8,86 million u.a. The value of the 200 000 tomnes of wheat held by the
three Member States was estimated by the Commission at an aggregate of 20.64 million
u.a. in intervention prices.,

According to the mean prices of intervention grain, in national currency (for
sale and for end-of-year stock) and on the basis of the conversion of expenditures
into uw.a. as applied for accounting purposes, the 200 000 tomnnes of grain were
worth 23.4 million u.a. in the Member States supplying them and 29.2 million u.a.
in Italy. This would give & profit on sale of 5.8 million u.a. (although the
Commission admitted that this figure was only a provisional estimate) and the net
cost of the operation to be met by the Guarantee Section of the EAGGF would be 8.86
million u.a. less 5.8 million u.a., i.e. 3.06 million u.a.

Although Italy took over the whole amount of 200 000 tonnes between 1973 and
the end of the first half of 1974, only 60 000 tonnes were used for emergency sales
and arrangements for marketing the last 20 000 tonnes were not made until April
1975. Therefore the Audit Board asked the Commission why it had not been planned
to keep stocks to be made available in the Member States which were to provide
them, allowing Italy to draw only the quantities actually brought on to its market.



67.

-8l -

The Commission replied that in Summer 1973 there was a severe shortage on
the Italian grain market and this was causing price inflation. Stocks of wheat in
the regions of Italy affected, rather than in Germany, France and Belgium, could
help to bring prices down. The Audit Board is not convinced that the objective
would not have been achieved by immediately transferring to Italy the quantities
needed (apparently between 50 000 and 60 000 tonnes), leaving the remainder avail-
able in reserve in the other three Member States. If arrangements of that kind had
been made there could have been a large saving on transportation costs. However,
it is clear that in the case in point political rather than economic considerations

prevailed.

Fraud and irregularities

a) A description of the measures prescribed by Regulation No 283/72 (1) is given
in Point 66 of the Audit Board's 1973 report.

b) The Commission arranged meetings with delegates of the Member States, held in
Brussels on 29 January, 5 February, 11 March and 3 June 1975, to study information
supplied pursuant to Regulation No 283/72. The Audit Board was represented at

those meetings.

c) In Point 66 c) of the previous report it was mentioned that a Special Commit-
tee of Enquiry had been set up to examine possibilities for fraud and irregulari-
ties in the management of Community funds. The sector first chosen by the Commit-
tee for investigation was that of milk and dairy products under the Guarantee
Section of the EAGGF. The Committee's report on that sector was produced in
October 1974 and the observations in the report may be summarized as indicating

four main needs:

- improvement in Community regulations (the Audit Board stressed the importance
of this matter in Point 66 h) of its 1973 report);

- improvement in inspection systems;

~  improvement in the training of staff

- sterner action against fraud and improvement of the possibilities of recover-

ing aid paid where it was not due.

Several suggestions were made for specific action, such as greater precision
and improvement in the regulations, improvement in inspection systems, greater
cooperation between Member States, prompter supply of information to the Commission,
improvement in on-the-spot inspections by the Commission's departments, setting up
g datae bank at BEuropean level, establishing the right of one Member State to take
proceedings against another, elimination of disparities in sanctions, harmonization
of criminal law, etc.

In February 1975 the Special Committee submitted a second report, on the oil-
seeds and olive oil sector. As regards olive oil that report is mentioned in

Point 64 above.
(1) 0.J. L 36 of 10 February 1972, p. 1




The Audit Board considers that steps should be taken quiockly to implement the
various recommendations put forward by the Special Committee.

The Commission is at present working out some measures to be applied and has
asked the Special Committee to proceed to investigations of the beef and veal

sector.

The Audit Board has had no contact with the agencies in the Member States,
therefore it has no first-hand knowledge of the measures taken to prevent or
detect fraud or irregularity or of how national authorities have acted when fraud
has been discovered. The Board's information is based solely on information
which the Commission has received from Member States and which reveal the
following situation. ‘

1) Cages of irregularity from 1971 to_1973

According to the revised figures, the Member States have notified the Commis-
sion of 89 cases of irregularity relating to the years 1971 to 1973, involv-
ing a total of 11 739 894 u.a. The nature of the irregularities under refer-
ence was discussed in Point 66, e) to g), of the Audit Board's previous

report.

So far, payments have been recovered in 50 cases, yielding 9 242 525 uga. 4
sum of 2 497 369 u.a. from 39 cases, comprised of 4 cases to a total of

495 915 reported in 1971 and 8 cases to a total of 1 415 275 u.a. reported in
1972, is in the process of recovery. The Member States show little diligence
in advising the Commission of progress with these recoveries, which often take
a long time, chiefly because of the delay arising from legal proceedings.

By the end of April 1975 the Member States had reported 57 cases of irregul-
arity, involving a total of 3 547 298 u.a. Of that sum, 342 814 u.é., from
16 cases, had already been recovered, leaving 3 204 484 u.a., from 41 cases,
8till to be recovered. As in previous years, the greatest numbers of fraudu- -
lent practices were in the cereals sector (31 cases totalling 371 451 u.a.)
and in the milk and dairy products sector (11 cases totalling 2 259 782 w.a.).
Nineteen cases (to a total of 2 947 761 u.a.) related to irregularities in
export refunds and most of these involved false declaration of destination,
of quantity, of quality or of tariff number. One false Customs declaration
for goods which were not in fact exported was discovered (1 789 604 u.a.) and
there were cases of more than one application for refund for a single export
of goods (316 159 u.a.).

Thirty-eight cases (for a total of 599 537 u.a.) involved intervention on the
domestic market. With cereals they related to end-of-marketing allowances



- 82 continued -~

and storage allowances (false declarations of quantities);vin two cases
denaturing premiums were granted for quantities of wheat already denatured

(6 702 u.a.) and in one case for inadequately performed denaturing

(250 835 u.a.). In the milk and dairy products sector there had been dis-
covery of three cases of fraudulent diversion of butter allocated for sale at
reduced price to welfare organizations or other social services (265 554 u.a.),
two cases of false declarations of quantity and quality for skimmed milk
powder to supporf false entries in the accounts (13 503 u.a.) and two cases of



3)

- 83 -

false declarations of quantities of butter processed (for 3 463 u.a. in one
case and the amount in the other case had not yet been determined). Most of
the irregularities appeared as incorrect entries in the accounts or as falsi-
fication of supporting documents to support entries which seemed at first
gight to be in order. Most of the cases were discovered on examination of the

accounts of the firms concerned.

The breakdown by Member State of irregularities reported in 1974 is as

follows: number of cases amount in u.a.
Denmark 6 608 816
Germany 29 620 708
France 5 2 232 102
Ireland 2 (x)
Italy 7 19 697
Netherlands 8 : 65 975
57 3 547 298

(x) amount still to be determined

Belgium, Luxembourg and the United Kingdom declared that they had no irregu-

larities to report.

The Commission has tried to obtain more detailed and fuller information from
the Member States and to shorten the delay in forwarding information, so that
more use can be made of it. However, there is still room for

improvement in some respects.

There are still disparitieé between the Member States in interpretation of the
concept of irregularity and of the time when an irregularity should be the
subject of the primary administrative or judicial findings of facts ard should
therefore be reported to the Commission pursuant to Article 3 of the Regulations

The Commission did not possess until the beginning of 1975 all the information
required under Article 2 and relating to laws, regulations and administrative
provigions of each Member State, together with a list of the authorities

and bodies responsible for preventing and dealing with irregularities
ocourring to the detriment of the BAGGF. At the time of writing this informa-
tion is 8till under study. Although there has been progress as regards the
information provided by the Member States as required by Articles 3 and 5 and
in forwarding the information more consistently, still greater efforts are
needed.

It is noticeable that the Member States are rather slow in notifying each other
and the Commission of irregularities which might have effects outside their own
territory or of irregularities revealing the use of a new kind of fraudulent
practice (Article 4 stipulates that such notification shall be effected "with-
out delay"). Moreover, the Commission is not informed of what steps the

Member States heve taken after such notification.



-84 -

Vexry little has resulted from the existence of the procedure whereby, under
Article 6 and at the request of the Commission, the Member States are to
carry out an administrative enquiry in the case of presumed fraud. The
Commission acknowledges that strong grounds for suspicion are needed for the
purpose of justifying the setting up of a formal enquiry and has therefore
introduced a "pre-6" procedure under which it asks the Member States for
fuller information on suspected cases before deciding whether or not an
enquiry as indicated by Article 6 is necessary. Point 4 of Article 7 pres-
cribes that Member States shall consult each other where the application of
particular provisions in force would open up a loophole damaging to the
interests of the Community. That rule is not yet being applied correctly.

The best method of discovering irregularities is by examining accounts.
However, there are great differences between the procedures in use in the
various Member States, and harmonization of these procedures, including close

coordination of stocks records and financial accounts, is necessary.

The Commission plans to produce detailed documentation on the information
received in respect of fraudulent practices and to intensify endeavours in the

above-mentioned spheres.

Advances in all the methods of investigation, consultation and harmonization

in the field of prevention and detection of fraud are desirable.



68.

-85 -
II. GUIDANCE SECTION

The Guidance Section established by Council Regulation No -25 asgists in
financing measures undertaken to increase productivity and improve structures in
the agricultural sector (Art. 39 (1) a) of the EEC Treaty). .

The bases of financial intervention under this Section as, originally defined
by Regulation No 17/64 of 5 February 1964 have been further articulated by
Regulation No 729/70 of 21 April 1970.

The aid financed concerns:

- individual investment projects approved by the Commission;
- gpecial measures;
- joint schemes implemented by the Member States.

The available funds of the Guidance Section for the financial year 1974
totalled 501 186 001 u.a., made up as follows:

- Appropriation for the financial year 1974 325 000 000 u.a.

- Appropriations brought forward from

1973 to 1974 by Council Decision 176 186 001 u.a.
Of these funds, the sum of 405 000 000 u.a. was allocated to investment projects;
70 621 041 u.a. to joint schemes and to aid to groups of hop producers and to
development operations in priority agricultural regions; and 25 564 960 u.a. to
special joint measures or special measures.

Commitments entered into against these funds totalled 293 881 348 u.a.,
comprised of 265 832 764 u.a. for individual projects, 5 132 903 u.a. for joint
schemes and 22 915 681 u.a. for special measures.

In addition to the above-mentioned commitments, payments pending from
commitments in previous years amounted to 577 933 750 u.a. for individual pro-
jects and 1 816 464 u.a. for conversion in the cod-fishing sector.

Payments made in 1974 totalled 128 412 435 u.a., of which 17 965 352 u.a.
was from appropriations for that financial year and 110 447 083 u.a. was from
appropriations brought forward from previous years.

A table showing the application of Guidance Section funds is included in the
Annexes to this report.



69.

- 86 -

It should be mentioned that the remarks appearing in the Budget in respect of
Article 850, Development operations in priority agricultural regions, and Article
880, Appropriations held back in previous financial years to finance the expendi-
ture of Chapters 81-84 inclusive, refer to "appropriations reserved", which, how-
ever, are not included in the Budget totals. These are, therefore, reserve sums
intended for measures still to be decided in the context of the EAGGF Guidance
Section.

At 31 December 1974 these reserved appropriations totalled 125 million u.a.
for Article 850 and 550 991 664 u.a. for Article 880.

On 18 March 1975 the Council decided to allocate 150 million u.a. to finance
the Buropean Regional Development Fund by taking the whole of the amount available
to Article 850 (125 million u.a.) and 25 million u.a. from Article 880.

A. Financ of Individual Projects

In 1974 aid under the Guidance Section was granted to 934 investment projects,
making an aggregate of 265 832 764 u.a. These commitments accounted for the whole
of the appropriations brought forward from 1973 (169 999 963 u.a.). In addition,
for the first time since 1969, aid to be charged against the appropriations for
the current financial year was granted (95 832 801 u.a., i.e. about 41% of the
total appropriation).

The total amount of aid granted was distributed as follows among the Member
States: Germany: 178 projects, 65 552 532 u.a.; Belgium: 112 projects,

13 621 737 u.a.; Denmark: 16 projects, 7 870 170 u.a.; France: 108 projects,

49 377 732 u.a.; Ireland: 42 projects, 11 335 467 u.a.; Italy: 309 projects,

71 523 020 u.a.; Luxembourg: 4 projects, 282 560 u.a.; Netherlands: 50 projects,
17 534 183 u.a.; United Kingdom: 115 projects, 28 735 399 u.a. (1).

The granting of aid from the Fund to five projects for constructing potato
grading and storage establishments was refused approval by the Financial
Controller., The ground given for withholding approval was that the operations of
the beneficiary were concerned with marketing of produce and not its production.
Therefore these operations could not be financed by the Fund, because for
"marketing" projects (as opposed to production projects) aid could only be
intended for products covered by a common organization of markets, which
was not yet the case with potatoes.

The Commission decided to override the refusal, expressing the view that
"warehousing and grading of potatoes are generally recognized in agriculture as
belonging to the production sector, since these operations are performed before
the produce is brought on to the market".

(1) The total of these sums corresponds to three Decisions to grant aid,
publighed in the 0.J., Nos C 101 of 31 August 1974, C 114 of 27 September
1974 and C 47 of 27 February 1975. These Decisions make up a total of
265 8%2 800 u.a., whereas the total of commitments entered in the accounts
is 265 832 763 67 u.a. The difference arises from rounding off in conversion
of the currencies.



70.

- 87 -

Operations of storage, preservation and increasing the market value of products
are subject to paragraph 3 of Article 12 of Regulation No 17/64. That paragraph
expressly invokes Article 11 (c), even in the case of perfomhce of these opera-
tions "on farms", hence at the very heart of the production sector. The point at
issue in the instance under consideration is the limitation imposed by Article 11
(2), not "the objectives" of the Common Agricultural Policy.

The points of fact mentioned by the Financial Controller
suggést that the projects at issue relate more closely to the marketing sector
than to the production sector and the Audit Board judges that, despite the vague-
ness of the texts in force, grant of aid from the Fund for such investments could
have been avoided.

The table on the next page shows the situation at 31 December 1974 in comnex-
ion with the endowments for the financing of investment projects.

Completion of programmes under commitments is still very slow. The payments
may be put at approximately 12% of commitments per annum., The rate was slightly
quicker for the projects accepted in 1973, for which payments made in 1974
amounted to 17.9% of the commitments.

A very large proportion of the aid granted has been cancelled. For 1974 the
commitments thus cancelled totalled 9 188 157 u.a.: they related mainly to pro-
jects in the financial year 1969 (4 986 176 u.a.), which were coming to the end
of the five-year period for automstic carry-over, and projects in the financial
year 1968 (2 021 841 u.a.).

The procedure for recording cancellations in the accounts leaves a great deal
to be desired. No formal proposal of cancellation is set out in writing by the
authorizing officer concerned. The commitments are recorded in aggregate in
accounting for all the projects in any given tranche and cancellations or amend-
ments are taken from tables which are not accompanied by
any supporting documents. In the present situation the accounting officer has
virtually no information on each individual project, as such data are available
only in the authorizing departments.

From the lists kept by the Audit Board it emerges that payment of the balance
of Community aid was made in 1974 for 326 projects (105 German, 37 Belgian, 59
French, 89 Italian, 1 Luxembourgeois and 35 Dutch).

Random sampling checks made by the Audit Board have been especially concernmed
with those sectors which have received large amounts of funds from the Guidance
Section, for example dairies (6 praojects), rural and forest roads (10 projects),
works connected with land consolidation (11 projects), irrigation and publiec
water supplies (3 projects) and processing of meat and poultry (3 projects).

The Audit Board wae informed of on~the-spot examination of 24 projects by the
Commission. It had the opportunity to be present du:r:ing the audit of two of these
projects.



LO.GLUAL

SN

88

spotrTdde sSueyoxs jo sajex ayj} ut

S90USJISIJITP 0% Snp o4 0} SWSSS UOTFRIVLTR AL *e°*n 000 000 OLI JO PTIE Te10} Burjuerd suoISTOS(
ejonb §/ET1°6°L2 JO YIT O Pue PLET*Q°TC JO TOT O SON °L°0  °PojjTumoo L[[enjoe junowe oy ST STYL (2)
suotyetxdoadde mey N {poreque—aa pue paiemIoy jydnoaq suorretadoaddy sy¥g (1)

62 2¢9 1¢9 ¢¢ 0°2¢ |S29 6£6 09¢ LY 88¥% ¥21 1

- - - - iy 108 2¢8 S6 L67 000 000 <g2 N

- - - 02¥% €21 001 Amvm@m 666 691 Le9 000 000 OL1 g PL61
- - - 000 000 OL1 N

- L¥Vy Ge2 2°02 |62¥% 99¢ 0¢ 001 992 866 6¥I 62% 000 000 0s1 ugq €L61
- - - 000 000 0S1 N

- 6L6 L91 €82 |61% SIL 95 001 9%1 €¥6 661 €22 000 000 002 ug 2061
- - - 000 000 00¢ N

L0 9%8 ¢21 1 qg'Le |68S 211 09 001 L6¥ 666 661 8¥9 000 000 091 ug 1L61
- - - 000 000 091 N

L1 69L S¥9 ¢ G'09 [9LZ TL9 9L 66 €91 L29 141 629 089 681 €91 udq 0L61

AN 29L 696 6°29 €12 2¢¢€ § ] Le8 2L 8 e 000 000 091 N

L ANAl Y99 ¥eG6 L 869 | ¥0¥ 16¢ 9¢ 001 80L 28L 09 LLZ ¥96 S¥6 65 ug 6961

G¢l 6V¥9 ¥29 ¥ 9°1L {921 0¢¥v ¥2¢ 123 L99 P11 ¥¢ 191 000 092 66 N

L6 8¥1 L?s ¢ 8'9L | G992 666 61 001 69¢ €0 92 241 000 0%0 92 ug 8961
- - - 000 0%0 0O¢ N

5§02 11 '¢¥s 8 6°1L 1656 226 62 001 §L8 985 1Y $62 9L9 L8S 1¥ ug L961
- - - 000 195 89 N

S 12 | ¥61 GhY € S'LL | 91L 082 €1 001 862 ¥¢1l L1 L6 0%V $ET LI ug 9961
- - - 000 L19 91 N

191 €30 7 6'¢8 |6£8 ¥65 L 001 226 950 6 LS 000 LS90 6 g G961

Oku .-m..n._. Q\S .m.g B\\\E Qm.”

sq0aload
SUoTYETISOUER) squsufed Squsw) TWO) Jo °*oN (1) sjuemmopuy sjadpng




T1.

T2.

-89 -

Documentation supplied to the Audit Board

The files are not forwarded to the Audit Board except at its specific request.
In its memorandum to the Commission, the Audit Board emphasized the need to have
all the completed files in its offices, so that it is better able to follow the
progress of work in the sector and has fuller documentation available for its
verifications.

Even for random sample checks as at present practised by the Audit Board,
availability of all the files would facilitate selection and would prevent delays
in passing them on.

The actual composition of the files forwarded proves to be somewhat disparate,

as there is frequently reference to documents which are not included.

The most important omissions involve in particular correspondence with the
Member States and reports on intermal studies which have served as a basis for the
Commission's decision. Especially relevant items in those reports are the expert
opinions, economic aspects of the finance and details of examination of the pay-
ment application. Now it is precisely these three items “taken together which give
a more definite impression of the economic function and the usefulness of the pro-
Jects financed.

When questioned on the fact that the expert opinions are usually omitted, the
Commission explaineds "In the relevant cases these are internal management
documents which are not obligatory. Since these documents are not required either
by the Treaty or by Community regulations, the Commission considers that they do
not constitute administrative records within the meaning of Article 89 of the
Financial Regulation and therefore belong to the Commission". On the contrary, the
said Article 89 mentions "all é.ccmmting records or supporting documents, and also
administrative documents pertainimg theretd'. Therefore the Article does not mean
records but documents, a term which clearly has a much wider meaning.

Moreover, in order to form a judghent as to sound financial management the
Audit Board needs to be able to compare the outturn: with the objectives of the
decision to finance a project. It therefore needs to know the motivation for that
decision, whether it is shown in internal documents or arose from reports submitted
by other administrations.

For certain projects (D 26/66 and F 84/71) no grounds for
the decision to provide aid appear in the file. Furthermore, when expert opinions
are requested the departments responsible for producing these are sometimes not
afforded any opportunity of obtaining additional information in conmexion with the
cases referred to them (D 83/68 and F 5/72).

Comments concerning the sectors audited

As regards the construction of roads in farming or forest areas,
(D 16/67, D 45/71, D 57/70, D 9/65, D 10/65) reveal that the assistance given to
agriculture itself, far from being the sole motivey seems to have been a secondary
consideration, to judge from the expenditure required in order to complete the



- 90 -

work, expenditure on a scale which did not imply rural use of the investments. The
nature of the fittings included (for example, ample system of drainage channels and
gulleys and use of moulded kerbstones), the type of surface (for example, depth of
the sub-base and high quality of the aggregate for some stretches) and landscaping
of the route, with cuttings and embankments and replanted slopes, are all features
which clearly imply a wider range of use. Moreover, in order to reply to an
enquiry from the Audit Board as to the exact route of a project (D 16/67) the Com—
mission had to ask the Member State for this information. In the case of a forest
project (D 9/65) in which half the expenditure was intended for reafforestation the
proportion spent on improving and making roads eventually came to more than T70%.

Indeed, in applications relating to two other projects (D 57/70 and D 45/71)
the recipient put forward arguments in comnexion with tourism in support of the
roadbuilding to be carried out.

Where dairies are concerned it is, of course, difficult to obtain an impres-
sion of the projects as such without considering how they relate to the system as a
whole. These projects have undoubtedly been worked out on the basis of the loca-
tion of the dairies at the time and only when the works were already in progress
did it become necessary to make a great many modifications, imnoged by factors
extraneous to the case which had been submitted, in order to gllow for a series of
regrouping operations in the organizations receiving the aid.

Thus, it can even happen, as in the case of Projects D 56/68 and D 67/1/68,
that the expected outcome of EAGGF agsistance is changed completely by subsequent
merger of two enterprises which received aid.

Moreover, with regard to the subsequent use of invesiments, one on-the-spot
investigation serves as an example of the consequences of pursuing the kind of
policy now in operation (Project D 44/71). The anticipated effect of the project,
namely a higher price to the producer as a result of regional concentration of
collection, has not been achieved. Supplies for the new dairy have to be collected
from up to one hundred kilometres away, whilst producers in the vicinity supply
milk to enterprises other than the new dairy.

Worse still, the investment decision concerned was taken when the competent
national authorities could not give sufficient assurance that the project was a
good economic proposition in the context of regional policy and despite serious
danger that the viability of another project (D 161/70) previously financed might
be imperilled by the new investment. Two risks have been incurred: firstly that,
for lack of adequate study of the circumstances surrounding the project, the pur-
pose would not be fulfilled; secondly that the cost of operation would be consider-
ably augmented by sacrifice of the benefits of the previous investment.

In this sector of operations it is also apparent that the Commission is not
always kept fully informed, in particular about changes in the identity of the
recipient of the aid (Project D 44/71, in which at the time of on-the-spot examina-
tion the Commission was unaware that the recipient enterprise had merged with an-

other cooperative nine months previously).



73.

-91 -

Verification before payment of aid

The files received do not always contain the correspondence between the EAGGF
and the national administration concerning the progress of works and details of how
a project is being carried out. In this connexion, Article 3 of Commission Regula-
tion 99/64/EEC stipulates that in the case of schemes or works taking more than a
year to complete, the Member State shall forward a document describing the state of
progress of schemes or works. This document is always present in one country's
files but is missing in files from other sources.

On a 3Jimilar matter, in connexion with Project D 45/71 one finds that a re-
fusal to supply further particulars ~ which were clearly necessary — did not
prevent the Commission from making the final payment when it lacked the
requisite information unsuccessfully requested from the authorities and when
it had not carried out an on-the-spot investigation.

In other cases (Projects F 96/69, D 10/65, D 16/67) errors or omissions have
been found in the documents attached to certificates of completion of the works
which have been forwarded by Member States and the appropriate corrections have not
been made in the files.,

The file for one project (F 84/71) in which major changes were made during the
work contains no comment in that comnexion and the aid was paid in full. Even if
those changes were eventually acceptable, an explanatory note from which the Com-
mission's reasoning could be ascertained ought to appear in the file,

In the case of one project (F 96/69) the authorities of tne countiry of the
recipient asked for payment of a smaller contribution, as the project had cost

less than had been expected. That request was based on keeping the percentage
of the EAGGF's share of the investment at a constant level. When the RAGEF ineressed

the proportion of its contribution, adhering to the original sum of aid, the Audit
Board enquired into the reasons for doing so. The reply was that the granting of

aid "constitutes a commitment on the part of the Commission to pay the sum to the

beneficiary when the conditions of payment stated in the decision are met and when
the amount of eligible expenditure permits payment of the maximum aid possible".

The Audit Boerd considers that the savings made in the cost of a project
should benefit all the parties concerned in proportion to their participation: the
meximum amount is not automatically applicable, because it is govermed by the cost
of carrying out the project and is only a ceiling for that cost.

In connexion with verification by the Commission it should be pointed out that
the report on examination of the application for payment is a document essential to
the task of the Audit Board, insofar as the report is not limited to formal
comparison of the figures in the estimate with those for the completed project but
should also contain the explanations or justifications called for by any
differences.



74.

75.

76.

-92 -

In the light of the foregoing it should above all be noted that:

- The Audit Board should be able to have available before it files which are as
complete as possible, so that it can find for itself the information which it
needs concerning the antecedents to the decision, the performance of projects and

the acts of management and verification carried out by the Commission;

- At the time of application and on the occasion of decision on any changes made
while the project is in progress, national administrations should supply all the
particulars which enable the projects to be assessed according to their economic

contexts

- As already emphasized in previous reports of the Audit Board, the effects of
investments made should be known to and watched by the Community administrations,
so that the latter may ascertain that the projects financed are being put to
good use and may learn the lessons to be drawn from them.

B, Financing of Special Measures and of Joint Schemes

For this sector of intervention by the Guidance Section, commitments in 1974
totalled 28 048 584 u.a., composed of 22 873 862 u.a. charged against appropria-
tions for that financial year and 5 175 722 u.a. charged against eppropriations
brought forward from 1973. Payments totalled 23 839 368 u.a., made up of
17 965 %52 u.a. relating to appropriations for 1974 and 5 874 016 u.a. relating to
appropriations brought forward from the previous financial vear.

In the area of joint schemes (excluding payment of a final instalment for the

statistical surveys of fruit trees) two schemes were started:
these related to conversion in the cod-fishing sector and encouragement of the
development of beef and veal production.

For special meameres the rate of utilisation of appropriations deoame much more
reasonable: appropriations carried over to 1975 amounted to approximately 10% of
the 1974 funds, all the rest being committed and paid during the financial year.
Amounts carried over mainly involved aid to "groups of fruit and vegetable produc-
ers", as appropriations for 1974 in this connexion were barely touched. It must,
however, be mentioned that initial funds assigned in the 1974 Budget to special
measures (Chapter 89, 41 000 000 u.a.) were used in a proportion of less than 43%.

Fixed sums of aid

As desired by the Buropean Parliament, the Audit Board embarked on "detailed
analysis of sound financial management of the fixed sums of aid granted for the
purpose of improving the production and marketing structures in the sectors of

unmanufactured tobacco, olives, olive o0il, and fruit and vegetables".



- 93 -

To this end, the Board has so far been able to consult the documentation
forwarded by Italy to the Commission, including the report on the situation at 31
December 1974.

Although the findings in this connexion cannot be regarded as final, because
of shortcomings which call for further examination, they may be summarized as

follows:
in million u.a.
Olives, olive oil, fruit
: Tobacco | a.:’zd tab].; s Total
Regulation i Regulation ZRegula.tion
130/66) 130/66) 159/66)
Sum made available to 15 45 87.3 14T.3 | 100
Italy and date: 10 March 70 | 1 Aug. 67 in 1969, 70
and 1971
Granted to specific
projects 15 45 795 139.5 | 94.17
Paid to the beneficiary 9.2 28.3 133 50.8 | 34.9
Still to be paid 5.8 16.7 14 9645 | 65.5
= 3% = 3T% = 85%

The salient feature is still the chronic delay in carrying out projects for
which commitments have not yet been entered into, althcugh the regulations initi-
ally provided for completion of the operations by the end of the transitional
period (31 December 1969), when the detailed report, together with supporting
documents, was due to be produced. Admittedly there was provision for extension
of time limite but uwp to now these extensions have been limited to 31 December 1971
for tobacco (Regulation 490/70) and 31 December 1973 for aid assigned to olives,
olive oil or fruit and vegetables (Regulation 966/71).

Although the reports have been made more informative, they still do not give
sufficient information for precise assessment of the use of funds. Morsover, the
supporting documents do not provide a clear explanation.

From reports of on-the-spot investigations carried out by the Commission it
appears that in the implementation of this programme there has been compliance with
the intended objectives.

However, study of the files by the Audit Board has revealed among the projects
financed under the head of operations for "fruit and vegetables" the comstruction
of a flower market, for 6 140 000 u.a.



T7.

-94 -
Because of the shortage of documentation and in order to make its study more
thorough, the Audit Board contacted the Italian authorities with a view to obtain-
ing indispensable additional information and, as applicable, consulting on the spot
certain relevant records which were too bulky to be taken away. Those authorities
recently promised to assist the programme of examination of the whole of this mat-

erial.

Other Special Measures
In its previous report the Audit Board pointed out causes of delay in getting

these schemes under way in all the Member States. There has been no appreciable
change in the situation, because in all instances one notes delay in making the
necessary arrangements for implementation, difficulties in interpretation, dis-
parities in national practices and insufficient investigation by official bodies
acting as intermediaries before payment claims are forwarded.

Examination of the reports on verification on the spot shows that the Commis-
sionts inspectors have been faced with similar problems, discovering "the impro-
vised nature of the examination of the commitments entered into" in connexion with
the slaughter of cattle and the necessity of proper verification after uprooting
of fruit trees.

The five inspection visits made concerning these matters involved the premiums
for slaughter of cows and non-marketing of milk, in Belgium and in the Netherlands;
the uprooting premium for fruit trees, in Belgium and in France; and aid for set-
ting up groups of fruit and vegetable producers, in France.

The difficulties occur for the most part at the stage of completing national
procedures. Once these procedures have been completed the operations of Community
management can proceed reasonably promptly. Thus, commitments for the financial
year were wholly paid up in 1974.

In addition to its more general comments on the incompleteness of the records
produced by some intermediary agencies, the Audit Board noted on attending
two of the above-mentioned inspection visite that applications for uprooting
premiums have received consent where no clear justification of the usefulness of
the measure was produced.

Thus, out of three farms visited the first case involved a very old orchard
from which the fruit had not been sold for a long time and the second a farm where
the trees had been uprooted in order to clear sites which had been transferred to a
property developer. Both the second and the third farms were second homes and it
wag impossible to verify that the fruit was still being sold up to the time of
uprooting of the trees.

Such operations should not have been allowed Community finance, because they
do not assist attainment of the objective of reduced production which is the pur-
pose of the relevant Regulation.



- 95 -

78. Joint gchemes
In this sphere, covered by the Council Directives mentioned in the Audit
Board's previous report, the delay already pointed out before continued in 1974.
The only new cqmitments to be found are:

- seven projects for - conversion in the cod-fishing sector (Directive 2722/72);

- an application from the United Kingdom for reimbursement of expenditure on the
develovment of beef and veal production (Directive 1353/73);

- a gtatement from the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg for costs of surveys relating
to plantations of certain species of fruit trees (Directive 71/286).

As to payments, these were confined to settlement of the last two commitments
mentioned above. Three other payments which were made were in respect of commit-
ments entered into in 1973 for the building of one tumny boat and two trawlers for

French fisheries.






79.

80.

-97 -

CHAPTER 6: DEVELOPMENT ATD

Food aid and financial aid

The policy of Community cooperation in development, which, from 1958, has been
implemented through the European Development Funds, has also found expression,
since 1968, in food aid operations which have been progressively increased and
diversified.

More recently this policy has been further extended by the granting of specific
financial aid to the countries of the Sahel, Ethiopia and UNRWA, and by Community
participation in the special United Nations operation to assgist the countries most
severely affected by the rise in world prices.

The overall financial volume of this Community effort is difficult to deter-
mine, however, owing to the complicated budgetary procedure followed to date.

Although the operations carried out under the heading of the EDFs are isolated
within the autonomous accounting systems of these Funds (which show a total amount
of payments for 1974 of 170 million U.a.), the other Community operations, which
are charged to the Commission's Budget, are broken down over several items under
Titles 3, 4, 6 and 9 and, furthermore, in the case of food aid, a significant por-
tion of the expenditure, at least as far as some products are concerned, is com=~
bined with the general intervention expenditure and it has hitherto been
difficult to separate them.

The expenditure under the 1974 accounts appears under 13 headings, as follows:

Chapter 32: Expenditure on

development aid 681 573 u.a.
4000 Community aid to victims of

natural disasters 23 T77 833 u.a.
4020 Expenditure resulting from

the agreements concluded

between the EEC and UNRWA 8 150 000 u.a.
6218 Food aid from common stocks

of skimmed milk powder 35 330 830 u.a.
6219 Food aid from common butter

stocks 50 110 353 u.a.

Implementation of the 1967

and 1971 food aid conventions

in the form of cereals
9003 1970/71 programme 1 075 804 u.a.
9010 1971/72 programme 23 029 675 u.a.
9011 1972/73 programme 23 750 484 u.a.



8l.

82.

83.

-98 -

9012 1973/74 programme 52 025 773 u.a.
9030 Supply of milk products to

the World Food Programme

(WFP) and the International

Committee of the Red Cross

(ICRC) 5 026 998 u.a.
9040 Food aid in the form of

sugar 1 243 270 u.a.
9041 Exceptional aid to the

countries of the Sahel and

Ethiopia 222 T76 u.a.
9400 UN special fund 62 340 800 u.a.

But the total of the amounts thus recorded, 286 766 169 u.a., represents only
part of the financial effort implemented in 1974, for it includes neither the
advances granted to the Member States for the execution of the last three pro-
grammes, which, charged to extra~budgetary accounts, amounted at the end of 1974
to 20 398 844 u.a. (of which 4 500 000 u.a. was under the head of the financial
year 1975) nor the expenditure charged under Title 6 for refunds in commexion with
cereals.

The disadvantages of this variety of budgetary charging, underlined on several
occasions by the Audit Board, have also been noted by the responsible authori-
ties who have, firstly, changed the budgetary nomenclature for 1975 and, secondly,
changed the charging rules.

The first reform is to bring together under Title 9 the appropria—
tions which were formerlyentered under Chapters 32 and 40. The second, implemented
by Council Regulation No 2681/74 of 21 October 1974, is to adopt the
same rules for all agricultural products intended for food aid and to charge to
Title 6 - EAGGF, Guarantee Section - only the expenditure corresponding to
export refunds, with segregation of this expenditure under separate budgetary items
(Nos 6101, 6102, 6201, 6202 and 6401).

The Audit Board had hoped that this operation to clarify the
accounts would be accompanied by a more distinct division of responsibility
between the various departments charged, under whatever head, with the task of
administering the aid. Some steps have already been taken with a view to achieving
better cooperation and others are currently being studied in the context of a
reorganization of the Directorate-General for Cooperation and Development.

I. Food aid

Aid decisions

The decisions on food aid taken in 1974 involve, firstly, cereals and, second-
ly, milk products. The normal operations, planned year by year, are increasingly
being accompanied by special or emergency operations dictated by the pressure of

circumstances.



-99 -

Community aid in 1974 may be tabulated as follows:

Cereals Powdered milk Butteroil
Normal measures 400 000 t 35 000 % 34 600 t
Emergency operations 180 000 t 19 290 t 10 250 t

In addition, decisions were taken in anticipation of the 1975 programme,
relating to 193 000 t of cereals for India and the African countries suffering
from drought and 9 000 t of powdered milk for the same countries.

These decisions were spread out throughout the year; some of them were not
taken until the closing days of the financial year.

The remarks previously made on the subject of delays in the implementation of
aid remain valid.

The 1973/74 programme was not adopted until 23 December 1973 for the part
relating to the Sahel countries and Ethiopia and 21 March 1974 for the remainder
of the programme.

Between the date of the submission of an application by a country and the
date of the Council's decision to conclude an aid agreement the average lapse of
time still remeins greater than one year.

The Commission, in its reply to the previous report, admitted and deplored
these considerable delays, which it attributed to both the decision-making proce-
dures of the Council and the Commission, carelessness on the part of the benefici-~
ary countries and lack of sufficient staff in the Directcrate-General for Coopera-
tion and Development.

In order to mitigate the serious disadvantages accompanying such delays in
regard to emergency aid, certain special procedures were introduced for authorizing
invitations to tender for and delivery of the products immediately following the
conclusion of negotiations between lhe Commission and the beneficiary countries and
before signature of the agreements.

Even in the case of this emergency aid, very long delays are still found bet-
ween the submission of the application and the issue of invitations to tender
(examples: Chad, Gambia, etc) and, moreover, this anticipatory procedure is not
without risks. Thus for the emergency aid granted to Upper Volta and Niger under
the 1971/72 programme, agreements providing for free distribution were signed by
way of regularization although the Community authorities had been informed before-
hand that these deliveries had been the subject of sales and, furthermore, that
these sales had taken place under unknown and unsupervised conditions.

The procedures for the administration of food aid should be reviewed with the
aim of arriving at a timetable more in accord with the requirements of such a
relief policy.



- 100 =

Mobilization of the aid

84. Not only do delays occur in the initial decision but further delays are implicit in
the various phases of execution (mobilization, dispatch, distribution). -The table below,
showing the position at 31 December 1974, illustrates the significance of these time~lags

as far as aid in the form of cereals is concerned:

Year Aid provided Executed by Executed in Remaining to
for under the the end of 1974 or in be executed
programme 1973 progress

1970/T1 353 140 4 346 670 1 4 500 t 1 970 t

1971/72 414 000 t 230 234 ¢ 163 765 t 20 001 t

1972/73 464 000 t 264 900 t 168 612 t 30 888 ¢

1973/74 580 000 t - 448 500 t 131 500

Thus 336 877 t of the deliveries made in 1974 related to agreements under programmes
for 1973 and earlier, and, at the end of the year, 184 359 t still remained to be delivered
under agreements already concluded.

In the desire to speed up procedures, the period between publication of the
invitation to tender in the Official Journal and the deadline for the submission of tenders
is sometimes so short that the free play of competition is distorted. For example, in the
case of 25 000 t of maize and 3 165 %t of durum meal for Upper Volta, Mali and Niger, the
period was 4 working days (OJ Nos L 177 and C 51 of 30 June 1973) and this excessive brevity
led to a complaint.

In order to take account of the urgency, certain Community regulations also provide
that transport between the stores of the intervenition agencies and the destinations may be
contracted out under private arrangements at the most advantageous conditions.This procedure
is sometimes only applied to the portion of transport between the port of discharge and the
distribution areas. As the documentation relating to these contracts is retained by the
intervention agencies there is no means of judging whether this last condition has been
respected. On the other hand, it is possible to establish that the requirements of urgency
invoked for the adoption of this procedure were not satisfied at a later stage and that the
products urgently mobilized remained in store for many months (powdered milk supplied to
Mali and Chad in July 1973, cereals sent to Chad in February/March 1974, etc.).

85. Mobilization of aid is most often effected on the basis of an all-in price covering
the different aspects of the operation (withdrawal from intervention stocks or purchase on
the market, processing of the product where applicable, cost of supervision and insurance,
cost of transport to the fob or cif stage or in some cases to the destination). Since
Community regulations do not oblige the tendering undertakings to give breakdowns of their
tenders, the sums in question escape any analysis.

In its reply to the previous report the Commission stated that the information
provided by the intervention agencies was considered adequate by its departments and that
the tendering system was. sufficient to ensure that the best price was obtained.



86.

- 101 -

As in past years, the Audit Board has discovered some significant and
inexplicable price disparities for comparable operations (example: delivery cif to
Bangladesh of 175 000 t of wheat - tenders accepted varied from 30,11 w.a. to 41 77
Ueds, i.€s by 38%; and 19 450 t of skimmed milk powder - tenders accepted varied
from 49 30 a.a. to 168 97 u.a., i.e. by 242%). The Board still considers that
in the absence of a detailed breakdown of the tenders the Community departme-ts
responsible both for administration and for supervision can only rely on the
intervention agencies to assess the value of the tenders.

The mobilization regulations and the notices of invitation to tender ought to
be standardized to obviate divergent interpretations as to the acceptance of certain
additional expenses such as the costs of weighing, supervision and insurance. Sub-
stantial differences exist between the methods of invoicing used by the Member
States! intervention agencies.

As for the demurrage charges and costs of delays which, where they are
attributable to recipients of aid or third parties, should be recovered, these still
fail to appear as sums owing in the Commission's balance sheet. For 1968/69 and
1969/70 these costs amount to 25 683 u.a. and for aid in the form of cereals to
Bangladesh they already amount to 169 894 u.a. The steps taken to recover them

were as half-hearted as they were ineffective,

Dispatch of aid

The agreements concluded with the beneficiary countries fix the terms of
delivery of the aid (fob, cif or destination).

By reason of the economic situation in the countries assisted, the Community
has had to bear an ever-increasing share of the costs of dispatch, especially in
connexion with the agreements concluded with the WFP, and aid to the Sahel countries
and Ethiopia. In the latter case an exceptional appropriation of 5 million u.a. was
actually opened under Item 9041 to cover exceptional transport costs (by
lorry or aircraft).

The dispatch of the products from the ports of discharge to the final destina-
tions has often encountered grave difficulties owing to the inadequacy of the
transport facilities or, in some cases, default by local transport services.

These shortcomings have led to prolonged periods of storage, significant losses
or deterioration of the goods.

The inadequacies of supervision on the arrival of the goods, frequently high-
lighted in earlier reports, has sometimes led the Commission to call in a private
guard company or, in certain countries, to arrange for the attendance of the

deputy conirollers both at the port of discharge and at the destinations.



87.

88.

- 102 -

From recent investigations it appears that the information which, under the
terms of the agreements, the beneficiary countries are required to forward to the
Commission about the receipt of the aid is still very incomplete and that inter-
vention by the controllers often ran into difficulties owing to the dispersion of
the relief.

These uncertainties have led some intervention agencies to pay the tenderers
on the basis of the quantities delivered at the fob stage even though the notices
of invitation to tender specified payment on the basis of the quantities unloaded
(case of ONIC in connexion with aid to the Sahel).

Similar shortcomings affect the ~ontrol of quality, but the poor organization
of reception procedures makes it difficult to determine and assign
responsibility (example: delivery of 13 000 t of sorghum to Mali and Niger under
the 1971/72 programme ; delivery of 43 000 t of Italian rice to the Bengali
refugees in India under the 1971/72 programme ).

The financial settlement of these dispatch costs has also proved to be
attended by many uncertainties.

- In the context of the WFP agreements for the 1970/71 and 1971/2 programmes, the
payment of the flat-rate contribution of ﬁ 14.28 per tonne was calculated, con-
trary to the provisions of Article 5 (3) of these agreements, on the basis of
the quantities of unprocessed cereals and not on the basis of tonnages of flour
actually received; consequently there was an excess payment of g 88 293 (73 190
W.a. ).

- In the case of the aid to the Sahel countries under the 1972/73 programme, Com-
munity financing covers the actual costs of dispatch up to the distribution
points but the documents produced in support of the amounts invoiced permit of
practically no verification (frequent absence of the contracts
concluded with the forwarding agents and of goods received notes, lack of inform-
ation about distances and scales of charges, etc).

With the aid to Ethiopia, the charging of expenses from the African

port of discharge to the distribution points appears to have been the subject of

contradictory instructions from departments which nevertheless belong to the same

Directorate-General.

Distribution; marketing; the special accounts

The food aid agreements provide for either free distribution to the population
or sale on local markets and, in the latter case, the allocation of the proceeds,
via a special account, to the financing of development projects approved by the
Commission.

On these various points little progress has been achieved in the situation
described in earlier reports.



89.

- 103 -

The periodical execution reports which, by regulation, are to be produced
by the beneficiary countries, are forwarded late or sometimes not at all.

The information contained in them about the actual conditions of distribution
or marketing is fragmentary.

The Commission, in its reply to the last report, states, moreover, that the
thorough study of these execution reports, desirable as it is, has not been poss-
ible having regard to the staff strength of the Food Aid Divisian. This situation
is regrettable because the intervention of some deputy controllers in monitoring
these operations has made it possible, in the case of some countries, to obtain
more useful information on the conditions of distribution.

The data suppiied on the utilization of the proceeds of sales similarly con-
tinue to be very patchy and make it impossible, in fact, to carry out any audit.

The Audit Board is of the opinion that the Institution ought to devote more
attention to this question and ought to draw up periodically a statement summariz-
ing the information supplied by the beneficiary countries with regard to the

amounts standing on special account and their utilization.

Financial settlement of the aid

It was not until December 1973 that it was possible to close the 1969/70 food
aid programme and finalize the total expenditure, viz. 37, 64 million u.a., of which
15.49 million u.a. was charged to the EAGGF, Guarantee Section, Chapter and 22,15
million u.a. to Title 9.

Since then the time~lags in settlement, connected withtle fiml ckarace d the
accounts of the EAGGF Guarantee Section, have grown still larger. Against the appro-
priation of 25 million u.a. intended to finance the 1970/71 programme, entered in
the Budget for 1972 and already carried over twice, there was only charged an
expenditure of 1 075 804 u.a. covering the flat-rate contributions and the actual
costs of dispatch paid by the Commission. Carrying over for the third time is
therefore necessary.

At the time of writing, the statements of expenditure have been forwarded iy the
Member States. Closure of the accounts is scheduled to take place in 1975 with the
exception of a quantity of 1 970 t which has not yet been executed.

For the three programmes within the scope of the 1971 convention, that is to
say, for the 1971/72, 1972/73 and 1973/74 programmes, EEC Regulation No 1703/72 of
3 August 1972 has substituted the system of finencing by monthly advances for that
of subseruent reimbursement of expenses laid out. Although the vpace of commitment
and utilization of the appropriations has been speeded up, the delays in closure
have nevertheless not been eliminated.

The Budget estimates for these three items (9010, 9011 and 9012) proved ill-
founded and the payment of the advances necessitated numerous transfers. Item 9010,
relating to the 1971/72 programme and initially endowed only with a token entry,
had to be assigned 25 220 500 u.a. transferred from Item 9012.



90.

- 104 -

Item 9011 relating to the 1972/73 vrogramme, originally allocated 13
million u.a., was raised to 23 9 million u.a. by the same means.

Finally, Item 9012, whose originalappropriation of 75million u.a had thus been
drastically cut, had to be supplemented with 20 million u.a. transferred from
Article 600 (Refunds on cereals).

Even if the movement of world cereal prices, the expansion of emergency oper-
ations and the rise in costs provide a partial explanation for these transfers,
their size nevertheless indicates insufficient care in estimating the finan-
cial charges of the various programmes.

In the 1975 Budget, moreover, a sum of 25 million u.a. has had to be =dded to
the 15 8 million u.a. brought forward, in orderto supplement the financing of these
three still uncompleted programmes.

The carry-overs appearing at the end of 1974 under Items 9030, milk (93.74%),
9040, sugar (95,73%) and 9041, aid to the Sahel (93, 74%) demonstrate the delays

occurring in the execution and payment of these other categories of aid.

II, Financial aid

In 1974, financial =2id amounting in all to some 169 million u.a. was

approved for developing countries or victims of natural disasters.

Exceptional aid to the Sahel countries and Ethiopia

A Council decision of 10 December 1973 provided for the granting, out of the
Commission's Budget for 1974, of exceptional financial aid to the drought-stricken
countries of the Sahelian region. The appropriation was fixed at 35 millionu.a. and
entered under Item 4000. It is intended to finance projects comprising the pur-
chase of transport vehicles the repair of roads the construction d storsge facilities,
water supply installations, etc. On top of this "global" appropriation of 35
million u.a. there is an endowment of 600 000 u.a. for rapid Community aid to
victims of natural disasters and a carry-over of 600 000 u.a. from 1973.

The endowments for structural aid to the countries of the Sahel had been com-
mitted in entirety by the end of 1974 to an amount of 35.6 million u.a. as a result
of conventions concluded with seven States (Upper Volta, Mali, Niger, Mauretenia,
Senegal, Chad and Ethiopia).

At 31 December 1974 the vpayments made under this head amount to 23 237
(65%). However, the rate of execution of the projects and hence of the call on
funds varies from one country to another, the spread at that date ranging from
28% for Senegal to 90% for Niger.



- 105 -

91, The funds are placed at the disposal of the countries as and when the need
arises, on the basis of progress reports on the programmes, which are counter-
signed by the deputy controllers who retain the supporting documentis annexed to
the reports.

The implementation reports should be forwarded in support of the payment orders
for which they constitute the supporting document prescribed by the regulations.

From the financial point of view the contracts for execution are governed by
the vprovisions of the Council Regulation of 25 April 1973; the EDF general t2rms and
conditions for contracts apply.

The agreements further provide: "That Audit Board also reserves the right
to carry out insvection visits in accordance with Article 89 of the Financial
Regulations."

The Audit Board intends to subject the execution of these aid programmes to
audits similar to those carried out on the EDF projects., For this purpose the
supporting documents at present held by the deputy controllers should be for-
warded to the Board after the completion of the operations, which should occur by
the end of 1975; the Audit Board reserves the right to carry out examinations on
the spot.

Other exceptional aid charged to Article 400

92. By a decision of 1 October 1974 the Council decided to grant emergency aid of
300 000 u.a. as relief for the victims of the Honduras disaster (financing of the
carriage by air of 90 t of skimmed milk, purchase and distribution of cloth—
ing, medicines, shelters, etc).

This sum wes immediately transferred to UNDRO - the United Nations Disaster
Relief Office - with which an agreement is to be concluded later.

Similarly, by a decision of 30 December 1974, the Council decided to allot to
Somalia the residue of the appropriations available under Article 400, in the sum
of 240 000 u.a.,as emergency financial aid for measures to combat famine.

There is as yet no document specifying the procedures for substantiation and

audit of the use of this exceptional financial aid.

Exceptional aid to UNRWA

93. In December 1972 the Community concluded a convention with UNRWA -~ the United
Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees - to run for three years
from 1 July 1972 to 30 June 1975 with the purpose of supplying supplementary food
aid to refugees of countries in the Middle East.



94.

- 106 -

Under this head the Commission decided to pay to UNRWA out of the appropria-
tions to Article 402 a contribution of 1 610 000 u.a. for the first year (1972/73),
1 610 000 u.a. for the second year (1973/74) and 2 172 000 u.a. for the third year
(1974/75).

The agreements stipulate that UNRWA shall, each year before 1 March and 1
September, transmit reports on the conditions of execution of the operations pro-
vided for in the conventions.

The payment orders, relating to the two equal half-yearly contributions, have
not, up to now, been accompanied by any supporting document.

The Community's contributions have, however, been substantiated by the sub-
mission of records and tables analysing the allocation of the aid.

In June 1974 the Council decided to grant UNRWA an exceptional contribution
to cover the 1974 operating expenditure for the preparatory stage for secondary and
technical education provided by the Agency for the benefit of the refugees. A'
payment of 2 million u.a. was made on signature of the convention in July 1974 and
the balance of 4 550 000 u.a. was paid at the end of 1974. These sums were charged
to Article 402 of the Commission's Budget, the appropriations to this article
having been increased for the purpose by the transfer of an appropriation from
Chapter 64. These two payment orders were not accompanied by any supporting
evidence.

The convention provides, on the one hand, that UNRWA shall ensure that the
Communityt!s intervention in this part of its education programme shall be identi-
fied and made known and, on the other hand, that it shall render, within the six
months following the date of payment, an account of the utilization of the funds
showing the amount and the nature of the expenditure effected.

At the time of writing, no supporting document of this nature had yet been
forwarded to the Commission.

The convention further provides: "the Audit Board shall have the right to
verify a posteriori the utilization of the funds paid ..." in accordance with
Article 89 of the Council Regulation of 25 April 1973, the provisions of which
apply to the administration of this contract.

These provisions should enable the Audit Board to carry out, during the second
half of 1975, the documentary verification of this operation for 1974, provided that
the substantiating documents produced in support of the utilization account are
sufficiently explicit. It will perhaps be possible for contact to be made with the
internal and external audit bodies of the institutions attached to the United
Natione Organization.



95.

- 107 -

Community contribution to the special United Nations
fund for aid to the developing countries worst

affected by the rise in world prices

In October 1974 the Council approved the payment of a first contribution of

£ 150 million (124 350 000 u.a.) out of total aid of ¥ 250 million.

after approving the first Supplementury Budget which was neccessary for impleme 1t—
ing this decision, the Community first paid # 30 million (24 870 000 u.a.) into a
special United Nations account for the emergency operation, then committed the
remaining S 120 million (99 480 000 u.a.) by concluding conventions with 17
developing countries. A sum of B 50 million was allocated to India, ﬁ 22 million
to Bangladesh, while the aid to the other 15 countries ranged between S 1 million
and £ 9 million.

In April 1975 the Community decided to allocate a second instalment of S 100
million, of which S 33 million was transferred to the special United Nations
account and S 67 million divided between 17 of the countries worsi affected by the
crisis.,

The first payment to the Secretariat General of the United Nations was effen-
ted globally simply by requesting the latter to keep th=s Commission informed of
decisions taken on the utilization of these funds for the benefit of the recipient
countries covered by the operation.

The letter to the Secretary-General states, further, that "the financial
regulations of the Community prescribe that the Audit Board shall have the right,
in carrying out its task, to perform the usual verifications in connexion with
budgetary matters". It is difficult to see, in advance, what could be the scope of
such verification when what is involved is a lump-sum payment unaccompanied by any
instructions as to use.

With regard to the remaining S 120 million, the aid decisions stipulate that
the sum is intended to finance the importing of goods essential to the economic life
of the country. The State in question is required to forward to the Commission a
list of such imports, which will be the subject of an agreement and which will give
rise to the payment of an advance of 40%, which will subsequently be replenished
until the approprietion granted has been completely exhausted, on production of
supporting documente (receipted invoices, bills of lading, ete).

In this case also, the letter sent to the beneficiary countries mentions the
Audit Board's powers of verification.

At 31 December 1974, out of the ﬂ’ 120 million committed, payments amounted to
£ 45.2 million (37 470 800 u.a.) consisting of the advance of 40% granted to 14 of
the 17 countries concerned. The remaining payments, charged against the appropria-
tions to Item 9400 carried forward to 1975 should be completed by the end of that
financial year.



96.

- 108 -

It is still too early to assess the value as evidence of the documents which
it will be possible to demand from the beneficiary countries in support of this
aid to imports.

In the course of recent years and particularly in 1974, Community aid oper-
ations to assist the developing countries have been appreciably expanded and
diversified. It is not certain that the departments responsible for implementing
and administering this aid have always had the means to cope with these operations.
The mobilization and dispatch of food aid has to a very great extent been delegmted
to the intervention agencies. The reception and distribution of this aid is depen-
dent on the administrative action of the beneficiary countries. Community control
remains, almost without exception, distant, late and formal. In the case of
financial aid, and excepting, perhaps, the structural aid to the Sahel, control
of the proper use and efficacity of the aid also runs the risk of encountering

numerous difficulties.



97.

98.

- 109 =-

CHAPTER 7: THE RESEARCH AND TNVESTMENT APPROPRIATTONS

Pro, es

The research programmes in progress at 31 December 1974 are govermed by 15
decisions of the Council of the European Communities (1). They expire on 31
December 1975 in the case of the "indirect actions" (with the exception of the
Dragon project, which expires on 31 March 1976) and 31 December 1976 in the case
of the "direct actions". The programmes cover both nuclear and non-nuclear pro-
jects, the latter being based on Article 235 of the EEC Treaty.

Budget

The information given below relating to the implementation of the research
and investment Budget is drawn from the revenue and expenditure account prepared
by the Commission of the Buropean Communities.

a) The utilization of commitmen% appropriations for the financial year 1974 and
of commitment appropriations still outstanding at 31 December 1973 leaves a total
of appropriations outstanding at 31 December 1974 of 26 551 602 u.a., as

shown by the following table:

Commitment | Commitments | Appropria- | Appropria-

appropria- entered tions tions
Origin tions cancelled |outstanding

at
31.12,1974
1st part of the Budget 89 729 039 72 883 642 1 504 306 | 15 341 091
2nd part:- Work for ) (2) (3)

outside bodies 24 084 051 14 842 260 158 761 9 083 030
Re- use 4 662 251 2 534 769 - 2 127 482
Total 118 475 341 90 260 671 1 663 067 | 26 551 603

(1) See list in Annexes.

(2) This amount includes a sum of 7 503 767 u.a. of appropriations outstanding
at 31 December 1973

(3) Commitments amounting to 93 816 u.a. entered in appropriation account 1.50,1
"Scientific divisions" have not been charged to the 1lst section of the
Budget in the absence of sufficient appropriations to the objectives 2.28.0
"Technical assessment in support of Commission activities"

(59 417 u.a.) and 2.53.0 "Remote sensing of the earth's resources"

(34 399 u.a.).



- 110 -

b) The peyment appropriations gave rise to payments amounting to 91 064 632 u.a.
in the course of the financial year 1974. This sum is made up as shown by the

following table:

(in u.a.)
Payment Payments Appropri- Appropri-
appropri- ations ations
Origin ations carried cancelled
forward
to 1975
1st part_of the Budget
a) appropriations for
the financial year 85 607 919 | 69 668 996 14 200 540 | 1 738 383
b) appropriations (1)
brought forward
from 1973 9 147 595 8 047 721 - 1 099 874
2nd part: Work for
outside bodies
a) appropriations for
the financial year 22 629 052 9 633 411 12 836 880 158 761
b) appropriations (2)
brought forward
from 1973 1914 392 | 1179 735 734 657 -
Re-use 4 662 251 2 534 769 2 127 482 -
Total 123 961 209 |91 064 632 29 899 559 | 2 997 018

(1) Payments amounting to 93 816 u.a. were not charged to the first section of
the Budget for lack of appropriations. They will be covered by appropria-
tions for 1975.

(2) Payments amounting to 195 643 u.a. charged to the first section of the Budget

in 1974 will be covered by payments made by outside bodies in 1975.



- 111 -

¢) The commitment situation at 31 December 1974 can be tabulated as follows:
(in u.a.)
Commitments | Payments |[Commitment/ | Commitments
Origin accrual still to be
reversal cleared
Fipancial year 1974
1st part of the Budget | 72 883 642 52 343 809 - 20 539 833
2nd part:- Work for
outside bodies |14 842 260 9 491 583 - 5 350 677
Re-use 2 534 769 2 534 769 - -
Barlier financial years
1st part of the Budget 39 013 358 25 372 908| 1 217 761 |12 422 689
2nd part:- Work for
outside bodies 2 115 080 1 321 563 95 425 698 092
Total 131 389 109 D1 064 632 1 313 186 {39 011 291
d) At the time of adoption of the present report the Ispra establishment had not

yet forwarded its supporting documents for expenditure for the month of December
1974 nor, as in previous years, had it yet submitted its summary lists of pay-
ments to 31 December 1974. For that reason, the amounts appearing in the revenue
and expenditure account under the chapters falling within the responsibility of
this establishment, which is by far the largest establishment, could not be veri-
fied by the Audit Board.

With regard to 1973, the accounting documents relating to the operations at
the end of the financial year were forwarded on 31 July 1974, that is to say, a
fortnight after the date on which the Audit Board is required by the Financial
Regulation to complete its report on the accounts for the financial year.

There were some differences between the amounts shown in the revenue and ex-
penditure account and those shown by the documents relating to secondary charging.
It is a question of amounts entered in the accounts without the backing of
supporting documents, a procedure which prevents normal verification of the
revenue and expenditure account and which has made it impossible for the Audit
Board to satisfy itself of the justification for all the apportionments appearing
in the revenue and expenditure account. This abnormal situation is likely to

recur in connexion with the 1974 accounts.

e) Article 97 of the Financial Regulation of 25 April 1973 stipulates that,

within the chapters and appropriation accounts, "expenditure shall be classified

according to its nature".



- 112 -

With regard to the budgetary appropriations for indirect actions, the Commis-
sion of the European Communities prepares an analysis of the overall expenditure
according to its nature, in such a way as to provide practically a double-entry
analysis of the budgetary appropriations.

Such an analysis of the implementation of the Budget (payments and commitments)
for all the research and investment appropriations would be desirable. In prac-
tice, this would involve a summary of the amounts appearing within the expendi-
ture chapters of the Budget, which could readily be obtained as a by-product of
Budget accounts kept by computer.

Reconciliation of the double-entry tables for, on the one hand, the Budget
appropriations and, on the other hand, the implementation of the Budget seems all
the more advisable because considerable differences may arise merely from the
effect of regulations concerning, inter alia, the utilization of provisional
appropriations entered in the Budget under a special heading,
the re-use of certain items of Budget revenue, or the possibility of carrying

out work for outside bodies.

A. Joint programme and supplementary programmes

Direct actions - JRC

99. In its report on the accounts for the financial year 1973 the Audit Board
stated that the reorganization of the JRC had not yet been completed and that 1973
could be considered as a transitional period resulting from a series of three
important measures concerning the research activities of EBuratom. The decisions in

question were:

- the Commission's decision of 13 January 1971 on the reorganization of the Joint
Centre for Nuclear Research (JRC) aimed at giving that body the autonomy of
management necessary for the proper accomplishment of its tasks;

- the adoption of a multi-annual programme (four years from 1 January 1973) by the
Council at its meeting of 5 Pebruary 1973, a programme whose preparation was
commenced on 14 May and completed on 18 June 1973;

- the setting up of a function-orientated Budget as from 1 January 1972.

The Audit Board's comments on the financial year 1973 highlighted various
aspects of this transitional situation.

In its replies to these comments, reproduced as an annex to the 1973 report,
the Commission indicated that since that time:

- it had appointed new directors-general and directors (page 82);

- the reorganization of the departments had entered the implementation stage
(page 82);

- certain problems, and in particular the definition of the criteria for internal
invoicing, had been finally resolved in 1974 (page 84);

- it had installed a data-processing system enabling the operations relating to
secondary charging to be handled by computer (page 84).



100.

101.

- 113 -

Generally speaking, the Commission's replies reveal that there have been sub-
stantial improvements in the organization of the JRC which should ensure sounder
management and permit the keeping of accounts which correctly reflect the
transactions relating to the implementation of the function-orientated Budget.

It is to be regretted that the expected improvement in the situation did not
entirely materialize in 1974, as is shown by the present report in which the Audit
Board describes the current state of affairs by formulating successive observations
on the following matters:

The organization of the JRC (Ispra establishment)

The function-orientated Budget

The administration of research and investment appropriations
The services performed on behalf of outside bodies

The extra-budgetary accounts.

Observations on the organization of the JRC (Ispra establishment)

In principle, the resources for the implementation of research are in the hands
of the scientific divisions, whereas the coordinators of objectives,who are subord-
inate to the director of the approved programmes,are responsible for ensuring that
the research produces results within the framework of the programme objectives.

According to the Director-General of the Ispra establishment, this structure
was devised in order to create a "situation of conflict" between the coordinators
of objectives, on the one hand, and the scientific divisions, on the other, as to
the degree of utilization of the resources for the implementation of research and
the method of research to be followed, in order to arrive at a rational use of
resources. This structure is further intended to promote competition between the
coordinators of the different research objectives: their task is to mobilize the
activity of the scientific divisions to meet the needs of the research objective for
which they are responsible; the structure in question, it is thought, will facilit-
ate better utilization of the available resources which, in the matter of scientific
research, always tend to be less than the requirements.

This dual confrontation which, in principle, ought to create an equilibrium
between the opposing forces, has not yet materialized, and there are itwo failings
in the current situation:

- because the post of director of approved programmes was still vacant,
the coordinators of objectives were, at the time of writing, still attached to
Departments A, B and C;

- the research teams and their leaders, and even the co-
ordinators of objectives, are frequently dispersed over several scientific divi-
sions owing to the multi-disciplinary character of the research activities. This
means that the members of the research teams come under both the head of a
scientific division (who is also their official superior) and the coordinator of
objectives at the same time, whilst the respective interests of these two

superiors do not always coincide.



102,

- 114 -

The coordinator of objectives, in keeping with his duties, attempts to ensure
that the appropriations provided for his objective are exclusively devoted to that
objective. The heads of division, on the other hand, feel impelled to pursue
additional goals, such as, for example, that of providing their division with the
most highly developed and up-to-date equipment and, consequently, of having staff
familiar with the most advanced techniques. Hence their first concern will be to

charge to one or more objectives all the expenditure relating to their

staff and their equipment.

Given that the head of division is the official superior of the scientific officers,
the balance of power between him and the coordinators of objectives will be tilted
in his favour. This may have the consequence that the distribution of the available
appropriations between research and the support resources will be made to

the detriment of the specific appropriations for the objectives.

In April 1975 the Audit Board took note of the intention of the Director-
General of the Ispra establishment to draw up an internal regulation relating to
the powers and responsibilities of the coordinators of objectives and to create two
posts of head of division attached to the director of approved programmes in order

to reinforce the authority of those responsible for objectives.

Observations on the function—orientated Budget

In its report on the accounts for the financial year 1973 the Audit Board
outlined the procedures governing the implementation of the function=~crientated
Budget. Set up in 1972, the implementation of the function-crientated Budget
still suffered from serious shortcomings in 1974.

In the absence of any element of "standard cost" in the scales of charges used
for internal invoicing and without periodical analyses of the balances on the
appropriation accounts, the function-crientated Budget is hardly suitable as
a means of controlling the management of the scientific and support divisions.

The observations which follow refer to the calculation of actual expenditure
relating to the various research objectives and to the services performed on behalf
of outside bodies.

The present application of this system does not result in an exact determina~
tion of the expenditure by research objective or bv service contract for the
account of outeside bodies. In the first place, this shortcoming is due to
certain gaps of principle to which the Audit Board drew attention in its
report on the financial year 1973.

Secendly, at the level of execution, practices militating against
accuracy in the calculation of costs have become apparent to an unexpected extent.

The observations which follow are intended to give a general idea of the situation.



103.

- 115 -

Secondary charging in 1974 - JRC section
The secondary chargings were calculated in 1974 on the basis of rules

finalized at the beginning of the financial year and providing for the
monthly invoicing of services rendered according to a prearranged scale of charges;
this is basically a flat-rate scale and can be amended after each quarter.

a) Staff costs

The invoicing of staff costs (appropriation account 1 10 1) has been effected
on the basis of lists of names of persons assigned to the JRC and according to a
scale of charges containing a rate for the following six groups: Al-A4, A5-A8,
Category B, Categories C and D, establishment staff, local staff.

- At the time of the monthly invoicing, the data from the establishments at
Geel, Karlsruhe and Petten have not always arrived early enough at the Ispra
establishment ,which is responsible for working out the costs relating to the dif-
ferent groups of staff and applicable to the whole of the JRC. The number of mem-
bers of staff taken into account for the monthly calculation of these costs never
corresponds to the numbers actually present (1). The remuneration of the auxiliary
staff and various other staff costs are not taken into account. The Institution
was not even in a position to state the total numbers of staff paid out of JRC
appropriations in 1974.

- The amounts entered as resources relating to the remuneration of JRC establisgh-
ment staff (5 528 525 u.a.) exceeded the amounts entered as utilization

(5 330 429 u.a.) by 198 096 u.a. This difference would have been greater if the
Community tax on remuneration had been entered correctly in the accounts.

- The unit costs of staff expenditure calculated at the level of the JRC and
used for the allocation of this expenditure to different objectives correspond to
an average of the actual costs. With regard to the remuneration of establishment
staff and locel staff, the Ispra and Kerlsruhe esteblishments charged to

search objectives 169 249 u.a. and 54 241 u.a. respectively more than the remunera-
tion actually paid by them to these two categories of staff.

It was not possible to analyse the expenditure relating to the other categor-
ies of staff as the Institution could not supply all the elements by establishment.
- A thirteenth invoicing of staff costs for the purpose of clearing the balance
on the relevant appropriation account was effected at Ispra more than two months
after the closing of the accounts of the three other establishments. For that
reason, the balance (2 589 424 u.a.) is distributed solely among the programme
objectives carried out at the Ispra establishment.

(1) The largest disparity relates to the month of January 1974: +the four
establishments declared a total of 1 288.5 officials and temporary staff,
whereas the calculation of the scales of charges was based on 1 344
staff members.



b)

c)

- 116 -

- As the monthly invoicing, reflecting the actual position, resulted in an exceed.
ing of the appropriation of the order of 200 000 u.a. on objective

Direction and coordination , the thirteenth invoicing wae used to correct the
gituation. The adjustment consisted in cancelling the remuneration initially
invoiced relating to the group A5-A8, from August 1974, and that relating to the
group Al-A4, from September 1974, and concerning the staff of the Directorate-
General of the JRC.

The expenditure on general infrastructure (appropriation account 1.20) has
been allocated as intended in proportion to the total wages and salaries
charged to the other appropriation accounts and to objective 2.90, Direction
and coordination. From one establishment to another the amount to be allocated
represents between 60% and 80% approximately of the wages and salaries under the

accounts concerned. This latter allocation further undermines the accuracy of
the allocation of staff costs.

— The expenditure relating to scientific and technical auxiliary services sppropriation
account 1,30) has been charged to the users each month on the basis of services
rendered on a "work unit" scale of charges prepared at the beginning of the fin-
ancial year and containing rates varying from one sub-account to another.

The secondary chargings by Ispra relating to the five departments of scientific
and technical auxiliary services of that establishment reveal that a number of
services rendered were not invoiced to the users:

. Neither the medical department (which comes under operating expenditure) nor
the biology department (menaged by headquarters) bore all the charges relating
to the services which were supplied to them during the course of the year.

. Various services performed on behalf of outside bodies were charged to research

objectives because the advances paid by the outside bodies were too small.

. The general infrastructure only bore part of the charge relating to the ser-
vices requested, since appropriation account 1,20 had been closed before the
appropriation account for scientific and technical guxiliary services.

- The mervices invoiced by the sub-account 1,30 4 "Electronics laboratories"

were amended at the end of the financial year with retroactive effect from 1

January 1974 as a result of intervention by the Financiel Controller. This amend-

ment involved an allocation of expenditure on the basis of 40 387 hours at the

rate of 21 .78 u.a. instead of 27 900 hours initially invoiced at 31 52 u.a. per
hour.

~ The expenditure on various sub-accounts of scientific and technicel auxiliary

services remaining to be allocated before the thirteenth invoicing corresponded

on average to approximately 26% of the amount of the utilizations. This rate
shows how inaccurate are the monthly allocations.

- The invoicing was based on non-uniform information in the matter of the "work

units", these being expressed, without apparent reason, sometimes in months,
sometimes in deys, sometimes in hours.



- 117 -

d) Expenditure on major instellations

The secondary chargings relating to the major installations mainly involve
CETIS (account No 1 40 0) and the Medium Activity Laboratory (account 1 45 0).
The balances on appropriation accounts relating to the other major installations,
appearing after invoicing to outside users, are charged to research objectives
featuring in the first part of the function-orientated Budget.

- During the first half of 1974 CETIS (the Computer Centre) charged its hours of
services at the rate of 850 u.a. Subsequently the hourly rate was raised to 1 050
u.a. with retroactive effect from 1 January 1974, but only for services rendered
internally. Services rendered to outside bodies were invoiced at an hourly rate
of 900 u.a. as from 1 July 1974.

The thirteenth invoicing, which took place at the beginning of April 1975 and
was intended to clear the balance on the appropriation account, was for 1 345 193
u.a., corresponding to 53.5% of the expenditure. As the accounts of some recipi-
ents of services had already been closed by that time, additional invoicing was
effected which changed the rates previously used.

The definitive hourly rates for the whole of the financial year were 1 058 u.a.
for the infrastructure, 1 055 u.a. for scientific and technical support, 962 u.a.
for the Central Bureau for Nuclear Measurements at Geel and 1 219 u.a. for the
other users except outside bodies.

- The expenditure relating to the hire of peripheral units (208 538 u.a.) was
only charged to the users in the sum of 109 631 u.a. The difference, amounting to
98 907 u.a., was borne by the users of the central unit (IBM 370/165 computer).

The secondary chargings relating to account 1 50, Scientific divisions,
which groups together with the expenditure relating to the scientific staff
proper and the corresponding share of the infrastructure expenditure, have
been effected by means of a work unit cost and on the basis of the percentages of
time devoted by these staff members to research activities.
- At the Ispra establishment this appropriation account records, as utilization,
the remuneration of an average of 650 staff. However, the amounts invoiced
directly to the research objectives are based on a number of only 480. The
charges relating to the remaining 170 staff are considered as expenses of intermal
administrative support to the scientific divisions and are allocated over the
research objectives in proportion to the number of staff declared for each of
them.

The documents available in support of these invoiced amounts are very incom—
plete; they do not allow of any valid analysis. At the time of writing, the docu~
ments in support of the final invoicing had not yet been produced.



- 118 -

- At 31 December 1974 appropriation account 1 50 1, Scientific divisions,
Ispra/Petten , shows a debit balance of 93 816 u.a. which will be charged against
the 1975 appropriations for objectives 2.28.0, Technical estimates in support of
Commission activities (59 416 u.a.), and 2.53.0, Remote sensing of the earth's

resources (34 399 u.a.), because the appropriations for 1974 have been exhausted.

- During the financial year 1974 this appropriation account showed as utiliza-
tions a sum of 133 757 u.a. representing expenditure for 1973 appearing at 31
December of that year under objective 2 13 O, materials Science, in excess of
the appropriations authorized. A first version of fhe revenue and expenditure
account relating to the financial year 1973 showed a transfer of appropriations of
an identical amount, although the Commission had not submitted an application to
the Council for such a transfer until 2 August 1974, that is to say, after the
closure of the accounts.

Since the transfer was not approved, the Institution had to carry the expend-
iture forward to 1974, still under the same objective. The amended revenue and
expenditure account for 1973 was forwarded to the Audit Board on 27 May 1975.

104. General observations on secondary charging

a)

c)

The monthly internal invoicing operations as a whole have proved to be
unwieldy and very imprecise. The volume of work and the vast quantity of calcula-
tions are due in part to the accounting breakdown of the activity of the research
workers spread over a large number of research objectives in infinitesimal, even
derisory, shares which find no substantiation in the supporting documents.

The numerous individual decisions applicable with a retroactive effect of
several months and relating to. the transfer or promotion of members of the staff,
as well as changes in remuneration, go only one way towards correcting
operations effected previously. This situation accentuates the imprecise character

of the numerous operations which these secondary chargings necessitate each month.

Another factor contributing to the lack of precision has already been remarked
on in the report on the financial year 1973 (see Point 112, d). This involves the
invoicing to research objectives of expenditure appearing in appropriation account
1.50, Scientific divisions, at a single man/research rate. The effect of this
is that the degree of precision of the secondary chargings reléting to appropria-
tion account 1.10.1, S+t aff, effected by means of 6 different rates correspond-

ing to 6 groups, loses its point.

Some staff costs (overtime, allowances for heavy and dirty work,
shift-work and standby duty), amounting to 930 000 u.a. at the JRC, are still
charged as primary expenditure to the objectives or appropriation accounts instead

of being included in Staff Expenditure (account 1.10).

On the other hand, the proceeds of the Community tax levied on this remunera=
tion constitutes a resource of the appropriation account for staff expenditure.

As indicated in the Audit Board's reports for 1972 and 1973, this proqg%%:e ;;

be reviewed as the Commission's replies to the above observations have hod b.

'



d)

- 119 -

Budgetary management is made particularly complicated and burdensome by
hundreds of transfers of appropriatione which stem from forecasts that are too
often inaccurate and are dictated both by the necessity of clearing the balances
on the appropriation accounts and by concern not to allow the appropriations
available at the end of the year on the various appropriation accounts to

lapse.

The expenditure recorded as secondary chargings represented approximately
90% of the total expenditure covered by the research and investmént appropriations
provided for the direct actions (JRC). Despite considerable efforts, the accuracy
of the budgetary charging is illusory. In its present form the system as a whole
represents a considerable volume of work which is useless at the management level.
Vigorous simplification and rationalization is necessary in order to preserve the
purpose of the system of function~orientated presentation applicable to the

research and investment expenditure.

Other observations on the management of the
research and investment appropriations

The JRC (Ispra establishment) has made the internal procedures for the manage-
ment of the budgetary appropriations more cumbersome by integrating them with the
system of "work allocation records", which consist of a highly detailed breakdown of
the budgetary appropriations over the various branches of research.

The work allocation records show in advance:
the study, contract or task to be carried out;

the staff resources provided and their percentage of occupation throughout the

whole year;

the specific appropriations (primary chargings);
the use of scientific and technical support and the use of the major installa-

tions (secondary chargings).
The commitment of an item of expenditure is at present subject to the
availability of the appropriations as shown on the work allocation records.
For several reasons it seems illogical to encumber the management of the
budgetary appropriations in this way:
- The existence in the Ispra establishment alone of some 700 work allocation
records makes it practically impossible to combine purchases, as would be

desirable, because of the rigidity of the computerized procedure.

Too often this procedure hampers the internal progress of the purchasing
formalities. The individual processing of purchases increases the work of
the administrative departments. 4s a result, orders are inevitably delayed
and this gives rise to complaints by the research workers.

- Finally, it appears that the work allocation records are not used for manage-

ment purposes. Firstly, they have no mandatory force in comnexion with
second charging. Secondly, the senior management of the establishment has
not asa;?ét attg;g%ed to reconcile the estimates contained in these records
with the actual utiligation of the implementation resources.



- 120 -

At Ispra the use of computerized budgetary and accounting procedures (CORIG
system) for the work allocation records in respect of primary charging
(appropriation of 2 874 900 u.a. in 1974) makes management considerably more cumber-
some.

Each commitment and each authorization of expenditure has to be processed twice
by the computer: first comes the operation "entering in the accounts" which makes .~
the appropriations available on the work allocation record: then, after approval
by the Financial Controller, comes the operation "confirmation™ by which the operation
is definitively recorded. For each of these operations at least three or four cards
must be punched.

In view of the considerable fragmentation of the appropriations
and the dividing up of purchases, one can readily imagine the inordinate number
of documents to be codified, cards to be punched and lists to be checked, whilst
for the card=punching the estaﬁlishment has had to call in a private firm.

The number of operations frozen and re-started as a result of errors of codific~-
ation or punching or because of a shortfall in appropriations on the alloca— »
tion records is substantial (approx. 30%). To these are added the operations result-
ing from numerous movements of appropriations (transfers, adjustments).

Such operations tie up the CETIS installations excessively.

In 1974 almost one-third of the working hours of the Computer Centre, about 700
hours out of 2 150, were used for the CORIG system, although the 1974 Budget had pro-
vided 300 000 u.a. for this purpose, corresponding to the utilization of CETIS for 403
hours. In fact, the cost of using CETIS for the CORIG system may be put at one
million units of account,

The unwieldiness of the procedures has considerebly retarded the management of the
appropriations with all the comsequences that such a situation implies: difficulties
of supply. discontent among suppliers, who have threatened to impose penalties or to
institute legal proceedings, discontent among the administrators (research workers).

As could have been foreseen, the CORIG system failed completely at the time of
the closing of the accounts: this operation, which was one of the main objects of the
system, finally had to be carried out by hand. An immediate overhaul of the system

is imperative.

- The drawbacks resulting from the decentralization of purchasing -
initiated at the Ispra establishment in 1970,were confirmed in the course of 1974.

Article 58 (2) of the Financial Regulation ("Calls for tender shall, as a general
rule, be published throughout all the Member States ...") has not been fully applied.
The invitations to tender, which are usually issued by the research workers, are very

often restricted to three or four firms.



c)

- 121 -

- A research worker in a scientific division at Ispra required an analyser in
1973 for the pursuit of his research. The cost of the equipment was over 33 000
u.a. He ordered the complete set of equipment, which was delivered in 1973,
although he did not have sufficient budgetary appropriations available to cover the
commitment. As and whgn appropriations became available he committed them im order
to pay the supplier. In this operation the JRC committed 20 590 u.a. against the
appropriations for 1973 - thus exhausting the appropriations allocated to the study
in question - and 12 776 u.a. in 1974. The contract was divided up into five
orders, the largest of which was worth 7 571 u.a. The researcher also evaded the
internal regulations which state that draft supply contracts to be concluded with
non-Community suppliers - which was the case here - in excess of 10 000 u.a. must be

submitted to the Advisory Committee on Procurements and Contracts (ACPC).

At the Ispra establishment there is unused scientific equipment such as oscil-
loscopes, microscopes, etc, which, owing to technological progress, is no longer of
use to the departments. These instruments and ten or so cars were stored at various
places, sometimes exposed to the elements and neglected, without any attempt at
reallocation, scrapping or issue to colleges, schools, etc.

A visit to two stores revealed that there is little exchange of information
concerning the non-used equipment between the ten or so stores in existence. In one
store about 8 500 kg of bar copper is stored, the remains of 10 000 kg purchased in
1965 after withdrawal of 1 500 kg in 1966 and 1967. The same store is holding a
stock of about 3 500 kg of special stainless steel alloy remaining from a purchase
of 5 000 kg made in 1965.

It seems that Article 99 of the Financial Regulation governing transfers of
gcientific and technical equipment between research objectives and the corresponding
invoicing is a dead letter for the Ispra establishment.

At the time of entry into force of the function—orientated Budget there was no
stodtaking or attribution of the equipment to the different objectives. Purchases con-
tinued to retain their almost personal character: the Institution is the owner, but
the research worker or division which ordered the equipment takes possession of it.

It is impossible to know to which research objective the scientific and tech-
nical equipment belongs. |

The disappearance of many items of equipment and apparatus sometimes reaches
disquieting proportions. Twenty-five declarations of disappearance of apparatus
were communicated to the security service in 1974; the unit value of this equipment
ranges between 500 and 4 000 u.a. The declarations often mention photographic
equipment and desk-top and pocket calculators. Some time ago the administration
installed devices for checking staff leaving the area of the establishment but these

devices do not appear to have been used.



106.

- 122 -

In the context of the Essor project the JRC contracted substantial commitments
in 1973 without having the corresponding appropriations available. Pending conclu-
sion of the contract between the Commission and the Italian Govermment as to the
taking over of the Essor project by the Italian Government, the JRC, at the request
of the Italian Government, awarded study contracts in June 1973 to two Italian firms
relating to the construction of two large high-power water—cooled loops.

The Essor contract was signed in October 1973 but it was not until 27 June 1974
that the JRC prepared two commitment proposals for a total amount of 206 080 u.a. in
order to regularize the situation from the budgetary point of view. Basing his
objection on Article 40 of the Financial Regulation, which states that a proposal
for commitment must precede the other stages of a financial operation, the Financial
Controller withheld his approval. In a decision dated 24 July 1974 the Commission

overrode the withholding of approval.
Services performed on behalf of outside bodies

For services performed on behalf of outside bodies the four JRC establishe
ments had at their disposal in 1974 total payment appropriations amounting to
24 543 444 u.a.
At the Ispra establishment unjustified delays impair the financial management

of the contracts.

- Late transmission to the contracting party of the invoices relating to services
performed by CETIS has become the rule. The invoices for services rendered in the
second half of 1973 were not issued until December 1974.

- Monitoring of the performance of contracts by means of the system of .computerized
procedures is only possible for commitments which arelimited to the contract sum.
There is no payment record for each contract which would show that the pay—

ments relating to the execution of the work are indeed covered by advance receipts
from the outside body which is the party to the contract.

- The files on contracts do not permit ready monitoring of the receipt of funds.
It would be desirable for each file on a contract to contain a copy of thereceivable
orders and also of the documents in support of the expenditure.

- -The delay in invoicing is compounded by further long delayé, which may reach
several months, before the receivable order is made out; moreover, this is often

done after the sums due have been received.
Pending the completion of these financial operations,the expenditure committed for

the execution of the work - prematurely within the meaning of Article 98
of the Financial Regulation - is charged to research objectives.



107.

108.

- 123 -

Audit of extra-budget accounts of the Ispra establishment

A number of advances for mission expenses, paid in 1972, 1973 and the first six
months of 1974, had not been regularized by 31 December 1974. Hinalization
clearance must be expedited.

The sums received in 1974 (4 256 u.a.) for services rendered to staff by the
medical department of the establishment (before 1974 this revenue was the
subject of extra=~budgetary "re-use" had not yet been allocated by April 1975.

Various sums received in 1974 (totalling 5 195 608 u.a., of which 5 116 667 u.a.
related to the Essor contract) appeared in extra-budgetary accounts for the sole rea-
son that the relevant receivable orders had not been made out.

A debit balance at 31 December 1974 of 549 249 u.a. (1) on the account
"Losses on differences in exchange rates™ was not charged to the 1974 budget.

Several imprests accounts admitted by Ispra showed balances in excess of the ad-
vances approved. However, the advances paid to the imprest~holders never. exceeded the
amounts authorized: the balances in question relate to expenditure not yet regular-

ized by the competent authorizing officers.

B, Joint programme and complementary programmes

Indirect actions - headquarters

Budgetary aspect

For the financial year 1974 the expenditure on indirect actions is spread over
18 chapters of which 14 correspond to 14 research objectives. Two chapters are
devoted to services performed on behalf of outside bodies, another to the repayment
of borrowings. To the last chapter is charged the remuneration of staff awaiting

assignment.

Expenditure freshly committed during the financial year 1974 amounts to
27 473 539 u.a. Commitments remaining to be cleared at 31 December 1974 and
commitment appropriations outstanding at that date amount to 26 199 467 and
11 445 097 u.a. respectively.

(1) A net loss on exchenge of 372 506 u.a. arose on the purchase of currency to pay
an invoice for the purchase of fuel elements for the Essor reactor, which had
been placed at the disposal of the Italian Govermment; this problem is linked
with the question of parities which has already been raised by the Audit Board.



109.

- 124 -

b) Payments
Total payments amount to 33 273 961 u.a. and are subdivided as follows:
u.a.
1974 Appropriations
Purpose or nature appropriations brought forward Total
from 1973
Research objectives 27 036 647 2 699 010 29 735 657
Re-use 2 298 508 - 2 298 508
Services on behalf of
outside bodies 1 239 008 788 1 239 796
Total 30 574 163 2 699 798 33 273 961

Payment appropriations carried forward from 1974 to 1975 amount to 8 343 758
U.a. subject to the approval by the budgetary authority of the carrying forward of
a sum of 800 000 u.a. as provisional appropriations for the project "Controlled

thermonuclear fusion and plasma physics".

Staff
At 31 December 1974 the staff complement whose remuneration is charged against
the research and investment appropriations -~ for indirect actions only - was 261

persons. By category this figure breaks down as follows:

A 170
B ; 73
c 15

Establishment staff 3

For the financial year 1974 the monthly average was 255.6 pérsons, as

follows:
A 166.1
B 71.8
c 14.7

Establisment staff 3

These figures do not include auxiliary or local staff or temporary office

staff, the monthly average number of whom was about twenty during 1974.



110.

111.

- 125 -

Accounting

The accounting could be improved by more scrupulous respect for genuine dates -
these should appear on the accounting documents and in the accounts - and by a more
faithful transcription of de facto or de jure elements.

The information making it possible to carry out secondary charging of the
expenditure relating to staff at the end of December 1974 was transmitted to the
appropriate department on € February 1975. The document based on this information,
and which in turn serves as the basis for the accounting entries, bears the date of
31 December 1974 against the signature of the authorizing officer, the approval of
the Financial Controller and recording in the acooumts ¢ this can hardly accord with
reality.

The total value of commitments resulting from the signature during 1974 of 71
research contracts in the field of envirommental protection amounts to 3 174 290
u.a. The term of all these contracts is fixed at 31 December 1975.

In the revenue and expenditure account the commitments under this head amount
to 1 799 377 un.a. The difference between these two amounts is 1 374 913 u.a.

Management of contracts

- The Budget for the financial year 1974 contained a payment appropriation of
of 16 795 000 u.a. (excluding provisional appropriations) for contract expenditure.
This sum represents 69% of the total amount of payment appropriations (24 352 712
u.a.) provided for indirect actions. Payments relating to contracts reached
22 750 457 u.a. in all, including payments against appropriations brought forward
and payments relating to the re-use of specific revenue items received during
the course of the financial year. These payments represent 68.4% of the total pay-
ments of the financial year 1974 (33 273 961 u.a.).

- At the invitation of the Commission of the European Communities, the Audit
Board has participated to date in five audits carried out at agencies with which
contracts had been concluded, involving seven contracts of association.

a) Nature of the audit

Audits at the contracting party's premises enable the reality of the expendi-
ture, ite nature and ite correoct recording in the accounts to be verified. They
aleo provide the opportunity for consultations which facilitate the making of ad-
Justments to the acocounts or the correction of material errors which do not require
a more formel method. From this point of view the usefulnese of such audits is
incontesteble.



112,

- 126 -

Auditing of the execution of the research is carried out through the
intermediary of the joint management committees which forward to the contracting
the scientific reports and attach to the minutes of their meetings the lists of
publications, communications and all other contributions to the dissemination of
scientific knowledge the authors of which belong to the research teams.

Basges of audit

The accounts kept by the associated agencies for the associations, which
should reflect all the revenue and expenditure connected with the execution of the
research provided for in the contracts,do not in every case show the details of the
financial transactions in a satisfactory manner.

The accounts for the execution of Contract 024.71.1 FU A I, between Euratom
and the Comitato nazionale per l'energia nucleare (CNEN) show certain gaps which
ought to be remedied. Thus, the accounts distinguish between priority projects,
for which Euratom's contribution is higher than for non-priority projects, but the
supporting documents do not enable the expenditure corresponding to these two
categories of project to be identified. The amounts of VAT and customs duties
repayable by the Italian Government are not shown separately although the pro-
visions of the contract (Article 14 1) stipulate that the list of the supporting
documents for these disbursements must be forwarded to Euratom.

The Rijksuniversiteit de Leiden does not keep any separate accounts for the
expenditure laid out under Contract 102.72.1 BI A N.

Buratom's share of contributions to research expenditure

The extent of the contributions and the method of calculating them vary from
contract to contract. The choice of contracting party, assessment of the cost of
the studies and the scientific importance of the study decided upon do not appear to
fall exclusively within the scope of the Buratom Commission's responsibilities; it
seems that the latter body has to reconcile its own powers of decision in these
areas with de facto and de jure situations the constraining effect of which, more-
over, is variable.

With regard to the system of co-ownership of research equipment and installa-
tions financed within the framework of the contracts of association, the Financial

Controller withheld his approvel in comnexion with Contract 100.72.1 BI A F,
concluded with the Commissariat & l'dnergie atomique (Atomic
Tnergy Commission, CEA) in 1972, holding that the provisions of

Article 12 as to the disposal of the equipment acquired with Community
funds were unrealistic. In his view, the Commission should have specified at the
stage of the contract of association the consideration which it required in exchange
for the relinquishment of its rights over the equipment.

In the course of 1973 and 1974 the Commission of the European Communities con-
cluded 6 contracts relating to the disposal of equipment acquired in the context of
research to which BEuratom had decided that it would no longer contribute. These



- 127 -

contracts govern the assignment by the Community of its rights (including its rights
over fissile materials acquired in the course of execution of the research) in con-
sideration for the communication of knowledge in the form of scientific reports
which were to be forwarded before 15 January 1975. In fact, it is difficult to
establish whether the value of the knowledge imparted is comparable to the present
accounting value specified in the contracts for the equipment in question. This

value, for all six contracts, amounts to a total of 27 137 457 u.a.

This report drawn up in the French language, was agreed to in Brussels on 15
July 1975 by the Audit Board,

G. FREDDI, President
M. BERNARD

R. BURGERT

J. FRENCH

P, GAUDY

H. HARTIG

A. K. JOHANSEN

BEd., MOLITOR

W. MULCAEY

RERSBRRBERB






- 129 -






Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

10

11

12

13

14

oo

- 131 -

ANNEXES
Estimated revenue for the 1974 financial year, entitlements
established and revenue paid in at 31 December 1974.

Utilization of the appropriations of the Social Fund (1974 financial

year)

Utilization of the appropriations of the former Social Fund for

vocational retraining and resettlement operations

Aid granted under the former Social Fund and applications pending at

the end of the last five financial years

Financial resources made available to the Member States for the pay-
ment of the expenditure of the Guarantee Section for the 1974 finan-

cial year
EAGGF - Expenditure paid out during the financial years 1965 to 1974

Utilization of the appropriations of the EAGGF Guidance Section in
1974

Commitments and payments relating to projects receiving aid from the
BAGGF Guidance Section

Breakdown by countries of the projects which received aid from the
Guidance Section between 1964 and 1974

List of the special joint schemes financed by the Guidance Section of
the EAGGF

Development aid: aid in the form of cereals alloéated under the 1967

to 1971 conventions
Development aid: financial aid

Research and investment: decisions relating to programmes in progress
at 31 December 1974

Summary of the expenditure paid out from 1958 to 1974



1

Table

°f16L 044 PJRAJO} JyONOJG SUOES|}LIUS LO SOLIAOIS SE °B°M [y GL9 QIE SepA|du} es|e
(w416 40qwed6( L¢ J& UL pyed enusAeJ, uun{od) uo|ssiuN0) 8y} AQ peuedeud Jun0dde sun)ipusdxe pue eNUSASS /Gl L

€€V 8€€ 22 ¥ 6LS 692 850 § 126 2L6 %22 § 1e30 1,
655 852 9 655 857 9 0£L €96 S SUGLIN}LISU| JON}O OU} JO SAUGARS UAQ-
206 €€1 € 206 €€1 € 000 000 ¥ SUBO| BOJBUN] L0 }SeLBRU] -
€0% 182 1 €0¥% 182 1 000 99¢ 1 jusa}ssAul pue ydJessal - wep| .
0s€ €19 §2 210 065 97 00T 0¥ 61 SIUBAS URO §,U0LSSINNO]
_ LT TEVTY)
pasejus-ai pue pe|{edued sueek
000 0S¢ €6¥% 9%1 000 0S¢ BloUBU|} JB} |JB9 WOJ) suo}}ejadoudde o} buije|es
aun}jpuedxa eaL}edjsjujupe Jo butoueuy) ey} Jo4
wopbuiy pey jup ‘pueias
¥Z6 L¥6 95 215 282 L1 8%€ 692 1 WERUSq - UO}SS8I%Y §0 .S_M,v”w_useﬁ m.._”‘.speg_.
3OV 04} 40 (OFL pue §ZL SULI4IJY U} 404 peplAcs] -
062 0€0 265 1 €95 ¥9L 188 1 766 G565 €66 1 0L6L Liady | jo uo§siaeq
84} jo (g) pue (g)g 919434y ul Jo) PsplAcad -
- 8z¢ 801 000 000 € 0L61 pue 6361
degk-j|ey PUOIeS - U0(}I0G S3jUBIENY JoT¥] JO4
LOL £56 6 €LE 0F%0 0T 019 626 6 semueuboad yoaeesad ey} oy bujpyeey -
$0}e}G JOqESy 9y} JO suOLINGlJjucd [elouBul g
000 000 8T 000 000 81 000 000 81 04n3 Jpuedx® 9A|1e.}sjujupe
0} pejeso||e satAs| 3593 J0 spascodd jo eseys
9%6 662 2€2 T 0¥%0 908 LEL 2 681 810 118 2 ((9)Z °3uy) seiynp swoysng -
120 86¥ 89 092 050 S2 000 02€ L2 ((®)2 *34y) Jo3ass
Jebns ey} uj S8LINP JBYRO PUB SUOLINGLIIu0Y -
1€€ 1L6 602 PET L00 G2 000 02% §92 . QJ 4 .fé_
spunowe [euoy}ippe ‘senimeud “seias] -
{0161 Liddy |2 JO uoisiIs() seIunosA umg
L ul pled snusasy peysl|qe}s? sjueme|}ijul oNUBASI PIRNL}ST

(*e*n uy)

R16L J9QqNeIaQ | ¢ 1 Ul PIEd ONUSAS]

PU® PoyS|[qE]se STusNa[}1Iue TJE

[EIOUCUL} hl6L O} JOJ enuUsA®l DOIPLL[C.




2

Table

*e°n gyl 0L A|[EOIIENOINE PUBAIO) POLLIED YILYA O

*e°n 0L 6G6 LG ALIB21jee0ine puenie; pepdied yIjyn vSM
416l j0 suoijeiadosdde ysuiebe gggl ul PeYijwmed °®-n 206 J0% L YdIyr tN
*e°n GI°G0L 894 Gy AL[®O}}EEOINE pueAlO) poLIIEI Iy tr
285 190 1 0¥L 065 91¢ 8L9 T¥%I 0T S¥H L¥S 692 | 000 008 L2¢ - 000 008 ,2€
- - . - - - _ UOLSJOAUOY) _ tovs
(pun § Jomdoy) Ayeau| eyp jo (Q)(})
G2L “3Jy uL Joj paplaosd aunyipusdxy 0¥s  ¥5
- 5 000 000 ¥ - 8%1 018 000 000 ¥ - 000 000 ¥ juema)}ios8y - | zogs
- ¢ 860 265 ¥5 706 LOV 1 2 119 L9E €5 000 000 95 - 000 000 9§ Sututesiau feuoijedop [oes
(Punj Jowto}) Kyeauy ey o (e)(L)szL
*}Jy Jepun Joj papiaoud eun}ipusdxy 0€S €5
958 1 1£8 %0§ £1g €6 ¥l 865 000 009 - 000 €09 [Fotpn3s Lojesedaud pue semayds joiid 025 25
92L S90 1 £L€ 299 091 106 1.9 9 ¥LZ €€ L9T | 000 00F 891 - 000 00% 891 op_yrmemw._ﬁ‘._ﬂo..“””_”mw”_.”“”“”w ol 1c
- | €V 168 96 295 896 1 892 LE¥ L¥ | 000 008 86 - 000 008 86 LLgL 2" 30 ueis}azg |tounog
8y} JO 4 °}Jy Jepun @un}ipusdxy 005 0§
Rkl , ajsue
=8| [00UBD | PJBAJOS PBLJueD H16l yi6l " Howcc “w suclie
Joj suotje 8Q 0} suol}e | JaquadaQ |f J49quesaq g dlqe|leae .3.2.““ ucuuv,__m.a -ludosdde burpesy LT
- - uojje ¢
tJdoaddy jadoucdy | 3e sjusmiey | je sjuew)luwos a.&agwu J9pun sjuempusay fetytu) “deyn

Jesk [e[oueut) 476l ey} bulanp

pun § [0 UEedoan - Yobpng §GL - G S[F1] JO SUO[TE[Jd0IOUE 64y Jo GOITELE(IN




3

Table

128 <4 £8L 01 - - 261 8- €8 99 89¢ - - 598 6€¥ s71e30%
z°02 018 000 ¥ - 000 ¥ €766 89¢ €6 000 9§ - 000 95 $L61
--oot1 £5¥ €5¥ - €5% =001 LYS 65 L¥S 6§ - L¥S 6 €L61
=28 ¥88 8.0 1 - 8L0 1 o0t 226 €5 226 €5 - 226 €5 2,61
¥°66 0LT et - 121 =001 20€ 95 20¢ 9% - 20t 9% 16t
€91 199 000 ¥ - 000 ¥ 9°09 T6€ 9¢ 000 09 - 000 09 0461
-700T1 615 1 615 1 052 692 1 9°1L €20 &¢ 286 8% 908 91 9LT 2 6961
- 00T €61 ¢ €61 € s 1 1ze 1 1°Ls 21L 2z L9L 6€ L5 91 0£2 €2 8961
€2 STt 18 ¥ S¥e € 925 1 R 4 6¥8 €1 2€L 0¢ ¥ 21 162 81 L961
L2 LET 000 § 559 1 S¥E ¢ L0% 09 8 000 12 €98 2 LET 81 9961
€111 sse 1 ¥96 11 9¢9 8 82¢ € 6°81 S¥8 g 606 0€ 295 ¥l L¥E 91 $961
92 08¢ 985 %1 056 S 9¢9 8 291 092 ¥ L6l 92 s€9 11 295 1 ¥961
v'e S1g 052 6 00¢ € 056 § =192 Lvz L 5€8 L2 s61 91 0%9 11 €961
L8 108 STL 6 - ST 6 682 06% 11 112 6€ 000 02 T1L 61 2961
” pajuesb . 9|qe et w”M”“““* w“Mv“w ” pajueab d|qe|leAe  puenJo) Jybnodq wmwvﬂ
ply 5u0 L}ejuadosddy sty adouddy |suoiyeqadoaddy piy suotjeiadoaddy | suorjeudosddy | suotjeiudouddy
INIWIL. 353 ININIVEL Y
BN 0G0, ut

SUO[}eJad0 JUBEB|}}9SeJ PUE DUtULEJ]ad [BUOLEIOA

J0] pun§ |€190G JoBJ0] oy} 0} O[QE[LEAE @pEU SUO|}C1J004d0E a4} 4O UOLTEZEIIN




4

Table

"2°n 206 104 | Sutpnou],

*696L UL PRIJINIID UILYA S9)}jued Kousuand owos U} sabueyd jo joedwy ey} wouy ‘A|puedes ‘puE $404J9 [BLJOJEE JOUO1OAI0d mON ‘K|ysay) ‘buAjdep pue sjuemjsedep
$,U04S5uR0Y oy} AQ OPEN SUO}EI|JLPON JUNOIOR OJu} OXey Aey)  “samek |BLOuBULS 76l PUE [[6| Y} JO) S}JOdeJ RO U UAGYS ESOY) WOJL JUEIILLLP S4B SjUNONE 82___‘

Z€1 %06 902 06% 1 80L '0€€ 1 :vm. 0Le 1 YIT 220 I 211 856 bugpued suoyjsag(dde ay} 4o souejeg -

8¥%1 018 060 €SV 629°¢88 8Z¥% OL1 16L 059 86¢ G188 L pojusdb ply -
Jeak (ejousuiy 8y} Sujunp

8%1 018 620 ¥5¥ 529 €88 (1T 982 2LZ 86L 950 08¥% 8 o)) 1mmen 453 o &q paujuexs »Szuu_.mnm -
BjOURY by $ Suojiea}jdd

pLO V22 L2S €19 FNS £¥8 L 7S 9 vLZ 298 891 8c¥ 6 ¢ H O Dulanp pariisgn ReHdy
Jeek jsLaueuLy snojaeud

907 06 1 80L 0£¢ 1 %S 0Lg 1 FUT 220 1 211 856 - O 46 pus ey 38 buipued Su0jIeI}iddy -

L

Jueseivietey

G90 988 91 98¢ €9 99 G2¥% L88 06 _‘Ss €67 €V €9 ¥EE ¥V 88% 01¥ S¢ Suipued suoyjeaydde ay 40 souRjeq -

60L 656 19 NX& ¥S6 09 2¢0 226 €S Z¥¢ 20¢ 99 016 06€¢ 9¢ 68¢ S€0 601 pajuead pry -
‘ Jeeh 1Bgausuyy oy} Dupanp aayy jmuen

60L 656 IS 918 ¥€6 09 1668 L10 ¥S | €91 9€2 99 €€9 685 9¢ S0% 891 2II 153 843 Aq poujmexe suojjeajiddy -
b ’ Jeok

88¢ 2LI1 2 LLL 02ZL 9L Fm:w 119 19 .‘_..3 ¥%1 SS 08L 60S S¥ €68 8LY L¥I {=1ouBuL} oy} BulJap pajiisans suoiyed}iddy -
Je0h [ByouBuLy SROLAGMD

98¢ €L9 99 GZ¥% L88 06 (67V €62 €% GE9 ¥EE V¥ 88% 01¥% S¢ - O3 4o pue oy 38 Gujpued swolled)ddv -

Dujuiedjad [euoj3ea0,

L6 £L61 Z2L61 1L61 0L61 6961-0961
‘e*n ut

[E3URULT SAT} J58( o4F 10 e o 3¢ Dujpu
TUOJJEI} (e PUe (PURJ JAIO3) PUN] [T130G oG} J9pun Pajuead pry




5

Table 5

OST ¥bS ¥H2 € G82 S29 €22 |[¥29 €9% Wb | £L€ 600 T | 962 L9S €15 | 89L 8L <91 [ 8€c 322 09L| 2T¢ €%l %19] 9%L 801 €62| 8%6 898 0SI
881 80€ 8 881 80¢ 8 - - - - - - - senseos J
26 SSI €9 s8L S¥l ¥9s v¥s - | L29 OI- 9€2 L9¢ 89 |2€2 101 2- {8¢c 822 8 {889 950 I1-|9%L 80T 8%6 89% 4161°1°L 3¢ puey ¥} sjwmeny
000 0¥Z 81 000 0%2 8I - - - - - - - - Sl61 Kaenwep |
000 00z I1 - - - 000 00Z 1T - - - - - 4161 Joquedeg 02
000 092 § - - - - 000 092 § - - - - Y6 4040330 ||
000 095 I¥ - 000 000 2 000 09 000 000 L1 - - - 000 000 0Z | 000 00§ 2 416l Joquedng g
000 08¢ 192 | 000 00Z 92 [000 000 [Z | 000 00Z 000 000 0Z |000 08% 2% |000 000 S¥ | 000 000 S. | 000 000 92 | 000 000 S 416l Joqueasy 5|
000 0SL 9%¥2 | 000 00L €2 [000 00L 8€ | 000 OTI 000 000 0Z | 000 0%9 92 [ 000 005 89 | 000 00¥% 6€ | 000 000 8I | 000 OOL 1T 216l J9a833g |2
000 09L 1€€ | 000 000 81 |000 005 1¥ | 000 091 000 000 2. |000 00% 8 | 000 000 88 | 000 005 L. | 000 005 L1 | 00O 00L 8 4161 Joqmeydeg of
000 055 692 | 000 005 22 J000 vOS €% | 000 OSIT 000 000 8% [000 006 6 | 000 000 19 | 000 000 8% | 000 000 ¥z | 000 005 21 Y161 Jsnbny 4
000 001 z¥Z | 000 00% 92 [000 00S ¥S | 000 001 000 000 ¥Z |000 006 6 | 000 000 95 | 000 000 0% | 000 00Z 12 | 000 000 OT sl »—-ﬁ 174
000 062 60Z | 000 00% 92 |000 000 0Z | 000 012 000 000 22 |000 080 OT | 000 000 0S5 | 000 00¥% S¥ | 000 002 €2 | 000 000 21 Y161 ounp gL
000 090 JLI 000 00T 21 000 000 91 000 091 000 000 9T |00C 008 O [000 000 ¥z | 000 00S SS | 00G 00S 81 | 000 000 2T yl6L Aey 02
000 020 ¥52 | 000 O¥I 2T [000 000 19 | 000 082 006 000 S¥ |000 009 6 000 000 €¥ | 000 000 1% | 000 00S 82 | 000 00S S1 wl6b Lpdy 6L
000 082 €92 | 000 009 zI [000 00€ 95 | 000 091 000 000 S€ | 000 02Z 8 [000 000 [9 | 000 000 O% | 000 000 0€ | 000 000 02 Hi6L waey 02
000 09. ¥1Z | 000 00 IE [000 00Z 2Z | 000 08I 000 00C SZ |000 082 S | 000 000 08 | 000 000 0Z | 000 006 L1 | 000 000 €1 yL61 Adendyey 07
000 01% 892 000 000 5T |000 000 S¥ | 000 OFI 000 000 0€ | 000 002 L 000 000 SL | 000 00F% €9 | 000 002 12 | 000 00S II Hl6L Co-n-w ¥4
000 096 ¥9¢ 000 005 SZ [000 000 9% | 000 O¥%I 000 000 09 |000 02¢ O | 000 000 00L| 000 000 08 | 000 000 LZ | 000 000 91 €16l Jeqweaeg gL
sRdueape ﬂug_ﬂ_o
1ej0L pouLY P} huf] [Spue(Joy}on 8ainoquiaxn I—,ﬂ*— puefad) sduerg Weeuag -;u—ﬁm uoLS}Iep ey} jo ejeQ

freca w)

JeK [E}3UCULL w6l O4F 403 J90Y3 40 U0HI8S sjusaeng oy

e ————————————————————

10 aJnjipusdxe 8y} Jo Ju

aked oy J0] S9791C J9GUOY 94} OF S((ULIUAE 9pel §82JNOSEL [E{OUGUL]




EAGGF - Experditure paid out during the financial years 1965/66 (first 2 ysars) to 1974

(§n Y0GC v.a.)

1 i f "
P S L I R n ™ NN ©n SO L @
P R AT IS IR el ] -
AN PULOEL © MPOND| I ~ EABAE. ~oNN Ny, © -
—_ N&$M N o N oA | —ggo—-@m lxmob o 'ﬂ“ $ "
o RERIX2&8 2 [IBe- @ o NS @I~ o O - oy o ::
=3 1 i 1]
o oo ® Rl om N =0 Noown oy ty oo
3] gmmmonh 43; mmm:q Pl Ll R EC R W ¢~ Ny =y ©
MNOO W N DO 0D I - O Wy v
i 1]
R . R BN 1 ;o
-0 " ] —-
It AL Al i}
0 m 1 14
o | o~ @0 O ~ oo -« B 1 ~ ::
P R T e % v s e e . - 1 .
~w O N o oMW o0 oA o0 N
Ao R~ O N~ - | ~
ow® uo” COm~N Y O ] ‘:l N ::
n 1l
2 O~ |t 0 N~ O W O ® o il [T -}
o 0 ~ —_— -~ &l wo
- ST [~ - 1] «
1l i | "
el " | oo
i 0 i "
u n — ]
b " | n
- @ O N 1N N oW o TR I
. .l A . e . . I .
~ o o~ M ON ™M - N ) 1 - N
0 o il ~ 00N 0 o o W N
" ® - NOOON | OWwN &~ o0 '|: o
0 [
; n © < i Moo n N w L] 1] ~
b o~ &~ N ] [T S
- »-4” - " ~ ::
H "
N Lt " noen M
1 H 1] "
I Al i
u ] i
- Mo o o ~ - m“ :: ©
n @® ™ ~ 1 Mo O~ S 5 il :
~ I N o N ~ZNISE fagion S [T
N ~ N~ Ladi} oR333I2S I ot Il g
fox ~ ~ o P ~ oo oo
o - - - N
— =] I 1] "
- b3 o N N S [T
I u
-~ @ 1] "
" 1 n -
o 1
L] o l‘“ M NN O ~ _:: o
- <o !l AR I . - 4
I = =33 =i SSRGS 2 20 -3
~ - ' N @ ) o
o o «© o <« ) AR RN RV-RV- R «a o <«
—_
0 N O o n "
~ - N 2 S b
- i ~ ©
— _ I
it I -
i I )
NN o w® NN cwntotonN ~ o -
e . . [} e e 4 e e e . \ . . o
a4 O 0 g N0 ONON ~ - o o
o @~ b O n DR - I -l ~
= -~ - o = VNSO N o EONTEEE N |
i n 0
— oW ¢ o @ il -0 0N WY o [ -3
neoe N 0 - < &~ il O Ll
- A D oo i
u it ~
- N 1
T L
n 1
~ - Ll <« 1o @:: . o I
. P e U LR Y - - I3
o - N o N~ O ON— O 3 = -3
o $ =3 =3 0O ™ @ ® oo A N
o INRY-) - ® W N o oo a0
- ® oo -3 -0 <« O -
N O ] N o !
- ~ W= &
" "
— - n -
1l i [
1 1] "
- : y
I " u "
1] n i "
v .~ I‘H [ e~ -« ::
. .. . e e e e TR .
o~ . ~u N~ OO oI i o U
«© o ©o o il Nt oo @ 0w @ 0
<o P ~ 0 m:: O — B O -n:: N:: o~ ::
2 ~ ~ ~ o0 NN - ~ 0 o N m
o~ 0 =] - N “u on n
o ® PN e
1t
" H 1 i
1 m n
[l 1] H
VN ~ o ! o =
n o < LT ~ w
~ 0 © < I wgwa N o M
2 ~ o o I + ® W O L o M
b ~ o0 t~ 0 —~ -0 @ it [T~ S
o © o~ on -« <« N 1] a
-~ NN it [T
Il [l ] 1t
+t :
© I i I g
1 n
-3 e n N [ n u
o —n -t ~ ~ " L
— .. A . .l 1] .
0 o ~on LN o~ ] wn M
- N - n m o n o !
Y ~ o < o~ h“ :: ~ ',:
it
o "
o i — - [T
< b ~ 0 I Woow I
it " I ::
14 " N‘ 0
1 il
n
i
u
n
n
i
"
i
O~ o m$m~ol~wo~ [
) 300 00000 n "
= {\Qﬁﬁﬁﬁfs ~ 8 VLLLILLRF = 1
Ol Nt nOo-oe OoN®O o] NGO OTd O ~NM S i
Sl covwowowE -S> pan oozoe@ot— &~ =0t~ o= i1
Ul cccocda NN ol ococcocaa NN -~ H
=4 I I v R e ©f AN A g =
1 ° - P e - - -~
et q g “w. © o o !
- Y- © < - 2 - sl
@ — o o 1 © Gl [ W
-+ o Q 2 = € B e - i
5 [ . = f; = 'g [ o L o e
[ o = © -l © s £ & s
®l o £ - © 3l = E C L ) < i
1 = O = [£-] N
(-] \ . '

Table 6

Anount paid during the financial year 1965,

1
2

3A|ounts paid during the financial year 1966.
The sum of 90 000 000 u.a, paid fn 1971 relates to Council Regulation No 2464/69 on measures to be taken as a result of the revaluation ef the

‘of which 1 541 288 300 vas

It should be mentioned that payments of 1 793 585 900 u,a, wers also made in 1971 as advance

Gersan Mark,

Sy

entered in the Budget accounts in 1972,



7

Table

*seuayds jujol jo Bujoueuyy ey} Joj sadesed 0} peoeld n.s_ﬁt%.agu
pun g {euoiboy ey} Joy )6l Jo) jebpng Asejusweiddng ysai} ey} Jepun pesn st junowe ..._..zP

wI6l UY Uo{300g OUEPING J90y3 Sy} 0 SuopjEladosdde ey} Jo UOLIEZII}N

1%2 912 GLT | ¥8% 11z ¥OL| S0 965 2L | €80 L¥¥% OU1 | z5€ §96 LT | 8% 188 €62 | ¥I2 0SL 625 | 100 981 9LT | 000 000 SZ€ N01193S IOWOIND €STVIO0L
000 001 2 6L2 6¥5 S81 666 ¥ S6¥% 916 LT | 189 S16 22 S9v 895 § S6¥% 910 02 1e0L
£ L]
¥t 2t ¥1 21 $01 21 snpu} bujysyy “sdnoad ._.u“w”u“ -
000 009 208 921 Lev soL 1 820 689 L | SS¥ ¥6¢ 6 622 268 1 820 682 8 1104} bupjooudn Joy swnjwaud -
100 SL 85T 199 1 L6 %01 01 | 956 S¥. 11 9€z 91L 1 L6L %01 01 AL jo Buijonien-tiou pue
? SAGD j0 Jojybne|s au} Joj senjweud -
000 005 1 00% L¥E 009 259 1 | 995 o1t 991 €92 1 000 000 2 | 995 019 1 pue }indy .aao._wobuwwmwu»-
STNSVIN WIS
06% 1L5 € 9%L €80 S 185 858 29 | 1€8 w8 158 8% €06 261 § oo N8 ¥ 95 L£9 S05 €86 69 e}o
._.fh wo_r! saunsesw mu.ﬁu«_w
2 8¥ ¥S¥ 11 _ 8¥9 ¥5¥ 11 .ﬁéan. 49A09 0} suojyeiadosdde -
uoibaa [edn3|nd
'; 000 000 oS 00C 000 0¢ ltau >«_Le.—bm uw 1 e_.w»ov -
000 0ST 000 0ST sJeonposd doy jo sdnoab .
soad)
000 29% 00¢ oo€ 0ot 29% }tnay uo Keauns |eajystiels .
LS8 8% 158 8% LS8 8% yoyygnpoud (2an § jeeq jo uotjomoud -
06¥ 16 9%L €80 S €66 176 1€ L8 9¥L €80 S ¥ov 918 I 9€2 SL1 000 000 S ad}oes DBuiys|j-pod jo u0|SUBAUOD -
000 JF€ € 000 0O€€ € feanjondys -
SINFHIS LNIOF
1SL %40 OL1 | 8€L LZ1 669] 61 881 6 | 190 €15 ¥OI ¥9L 2€8 S92 | O0SL €€6 LLS| 000 000 OLI | 000 000 S€2Z TeloL
7€0 058 [1 1% ¥2¥ 7 | 899 906 6 b 081 2
896L 93 9361 Sdeek ‘saeno-Auue)
025 220 ol | b€ 81% €€¥] 911 ¥9L 7 | 616 2¥5 ¥ 600 €£5L €56 €161 3 6I6L Saeak *suoA0-Auueg
€¥S 9.8 691 L€ 02y €21 £96 666 691 000 000 01 syoefoud gl6L
661 L91 6£1 | 108 2£8 S6 108 2€8 S6 000 000 SEZ SELICELR 7T
S133r08d INIWLSIANY
PJBNIOL ek (eloueuly Jeak paesk snoiasud £16L W04} Jeok
aep KITeOTIEW ﬁ !
.““w_”“ m | i lon_..w.m v.:oucao{g?z suol} oy} Joj {eLoueur 4 wod} p .—81.5?_3 1ybnouq {egoueu}
L+unog 19 . o 0} | -epadoudde shioyyeyudosdde| ey Burunp | -un Gujuiewas|suojjeiadoadde sy} 40}
ddy suoyyejudoaddy ‘sjuemhey _ ‘siusmie]| sjuemiimwoq | sjusw}imuon|  d|qe|leAy mro_«u_.ae&_q
(*e*n uy)




8

Table

- 16 % 9% % ¥l - % ¥E % 8% - % 2% _ 10
cn.w MMn - Nm 14 S 2 0€6 1§ - SIL 28 12L 8¥1 - ¥is MM s __&:“»”.w . s|eyo)
88F ¥21 1| gL 82 899 58 wy s ¥20 29¢ s€€ 1T 666 6£2 8LL LOE oL8 ¢ 109 Juee}

- - - - - %
: i : : : - - : - al6l wpuesy
o . . . ) . ' sjuswAed
£€8 S6 SEL 8 905 9 8L 89% ¥ 6E¥ ¥ 215 81 €€€ 92 €LT € 68¢ € m«:&mmgo st 253900ug
: : : : : : : %1 & ues
1 - - - - - - - - 31 sjuanh - €161 spuedy
Nm.w oLt 000 02 - 820 11 502 950 L¥ 968 9 598 0¢ 022 6¢ 65 ¥ €L6 o1 Sjusn} {ea0d v.—.N 13181 ....Sqoo_..e._n_
¥L61
%o : .a_,cm:v * o- H - NSJ h.\wmhmH . Nﬂﬂm nw:ﬂ»& - 2161 »puedy
www Mm. N L91 11 €% 66% 0 - ¥52 €€ w01 7% - ¥eo 2t S)usH) |8E03 _x& 1381 18390044
€L61
- 8 - % ¥¥
.M:awm . ws_mn * a NNN - NNMNE mam "2 - 8% 5 3:3»& “:mw sued) pdag
%6 661 . €89 SI 8€9 1 106 L9 - ¥L0 S¥ 221 L8 - §25 21 SjueN}{m0d  puz J.mw 35390044
7161
| ]
% 8¢ - % 05 % 2L % L - % v % 99 - % 9¢ »+:u¢>k_ OL6L Syduedy pag 3
£1T 09 - 689 9 22 L29 € - €69 §1 109 62 1€z ﬂ_ Pz -wov 28398(04g
666 651 - <82 €1 §LE 992 ¥§ - ¥¥h SE 96 ¥ - 599 S)Usm} |wa0d
261
- D o - * fg
N _mﬁ . .wzm..o * g Mw%u.: - «woww_ wm%hﬁ - 19¢ 3 n«:o-»ﬂ_ ”mma_. NPURL} Yy §
»WM 151 - 66z 71 ¥ 588 1§ - £0b €€ 2¢9 2% - ¥z U S)uee} {uves _tm~v=~ 1539804y
0161
9 - 9 - % st - % 1L % €L - % 9L : - uBd
m\.mmnom - %%m - €98 - 909 1 908 1 - £9% uﬁ.‘»& - 6961 ®4duesy
(] - SiL - 61¥ 2 - 852 2 69% 2 - 219 SjuN} |Wwed st “a«uvmo..i

- y 9 % 0% - % SS % SL - % 1S LA pue e|
W»Moﬁ - wmm;v »ow% €15 L - L0€ L 686 €1 - NMM M 3—.3»3 s ucwm—mwtemogm
€8L 09 - 08% ¥ 008 £80 61 - ¥81 €1 895 81 Suoe} |m0d oy K 4

- 9 % LS - % LS % €6 - % 66 % ) ueJy
e.\.mvﬁﬁ - WNM&N &«wo_ 28¢ L - 29¢ ¥ 6Ly L - e 2 3:0-»& i wwm.ruo.““aou
ST %€ - €10 € 4 906 21 - €69 L 200 8 - M?M mt_‘“_._lMu IsL .s3aalouy

- o o - 1
% LL - % 86 % L1 % 69 % ¥9 % L8 N ge ww:wﬂ»ﬂ_ B

- 086 T 92 €1 9 - ¥oL € €67 9 99 s193f04d

Mm“ WM - 120 z 151 568 8 - ShL S o¥z L - 150 2 | gjuse}jumod 1981 er@i
- Y - % 96 %
% 2L - % 96 % s6 % €F % €8 % 28 N b e n«:o-»a A

- €00 € 958 196 § - S6€ L 15 6 : -

MNM wm - €11 € 668 L €t - ¥26 8 009 11 082 € S}uee} 880D ﬂoomak_ 3@—.24_
5 - o [’ - % 001 Atd
e . [ %o b w.,ww n%mv - sSL Sjuen -

- - - ofoud
st 0 - et o wwm ‘ - 269 ¢ 696 % - st mt.u-#wnuoo syaefod mmmwﬂ::
A4 - .‘MFMS : .Wowm : w«wﬂ .whwﬂ - mowa m«:'”““ - nwocao.a 496
MMN M - sLL - 690 € - 156 1 856 2 - oL sjusw}Le t rmﬁ._

ewusq | wnib|e
oL L.:x PO} tufigpuefasy}e Binoquexnt Afe3i| puejedj Sotery »ca-;oc bt a 10199 mE
(*e*n 0004)

U0}}o9g @dUEPIN, OY3 Oy} wou} pre bupAieoas sjoefosd o} bujjeje sjusuded pue sjusw}iwwo]




Breakdown by countries of the projects which recaived aid from the

Table 9
Guidance Section of the EAGGF betwsen 1964 and 1974
Budgets Bel- 23 }Gon- France| M= | 1taly|Luxem-|Nether-! United | Total
gius many land bourg | Tands | Kingdom
1965 i 7 - 9 10 - 27 - 4 - 57
Projects 1964 f1na5\ ; o 4 9 - b - h i .
can e - - - 3 - 5 - - - 8
1966 Projects 1965 fW 6| - 21 21 - 40 1 8 - 97
’ comp e%ed 6| - 20 16 - 25 1 8 - 76
cancelled - - 1 4 - 144 - - - 19
1967 Projects 1966 f1na? 20 - 59 33 - 119 3 20 - 254
cange# a 18 - 54 26 - 63 3 18 - 182
1 - 3 2 - 39 - 2 - 47
1968 | Projects 1967 f1naf 9| - 31 34 - 59 2 17 - 152
19 g 8 - 28 24 - 41 1 16 - 118
cante N - 2 - 11 1 - - 14
el
Projects 1st  finapced 16 - 36 22 - 66 1 20 - 161
fizapesd :
tranche 1968  cante] 93 150 - 36 1: - ‘:; ! 1; - 12‘3
rojects
1969 Er é @es fa d
ﬁ : 29| - 59 43 | - 122 1 23 - 277
cong?# 9 14 - 42 20 - 61 1 22 - 160
Cante 3| - 1 4 - 29 - - - 37
Projects 1st
tr 2o ~he 1969 fine C?d 5 . 5 7 . 13 - 4 . 34
completed S 1 3 - 4 - 3 - 16
cancelled - - - 1 - 4 - - - 5
1970 | Projects, tranches
n"J 3rd, bth ffgg?gigd 6a| - 147 | 125 | - 23 | 3 54 - 629
196§ 1Ned 19| - 76 45 - 48 3 35 - zzg
cancelle 1 . 1 N - . i - .
. fina ¢ 71 - 148 114 - 173 2 40 - 548
1971 iprojects 1970 comp ?%ed 22| - 64 32 - 9 1 13 - 141
cancelled o . N _ 1 . . . ‘
1972 |Projects 1971 financ cad 9% | - 161 143 | - 282 7 34 - 723
can&? es 25| - 40 ula - 7 1 14 - mf
1973 Projects 1972 gwa?cg 59| - 115 % | - 145 6 3(7) - 442;
sometied | ¢| - 28 o o o 8
1974 |Projects 1973 zggai‘c?g 92| 10 112 70 | 25 224 2 34 68 637
canbel eg -1 - - - - - - N X N
Proiects 1st
traﬁcﬁe £ d
1974 cwa?ﬁeg 20 6 66 38 17 85 2 16 47 297
cantalle - - - - - i - . . .
Projects financed 295
Total 494 | 16 969 734 42 |1 591 30 304 115 429
g 3??88 147 - 398 210 - 321 12 157 - 1 ﬁg
6 - 7 21 - 118 1 4 -




10

Table

| n:c..w~_

(°e*n ut

)

¥L8 128 2| 9LL S¥0 L| ¥SL 29L L |09 S1¥ €41 | O%L 588 52 {801 6ST L JLT¥ ¥II 0¥ | 00% €8¢ 192 | W2 S0Z ¥92 s|ne}]
- - - - - w1 21 yor 21 vo1 21 Jee) -
poad 85 P}
Sujysy) o U] Suejiu2iUTEIe Jesmp 1 [f)
- v ¥€9 | S19 6€ - 6vL BTT 2 005 669 | ¥06 6Sv € | OIS 256 9 | 0.5 296 9 “ ﬁ u -
= ‘95 0gL | LL¥ ¥2 - tzv 0L t |19t 188|229 18 1 |®61 €21 5 | 861 g2l § -
- SLS €0 Z| 66 92 - 9%0 LSL ¥ |6E¥ SGR ¥¥S 908 ¥ | 66S 18¥% 21 | 665 i8% 21 u SHR L 1odi] -
= €18 951 1 - - S58 ILE 992 902 i |€¥S 9c¢ LLY TL0 € | LL¥ 120 € ] 11 ] (] (] -
pue Jued “oydde m.“r sesdn o b e
- SLE 895 | 29v sz - €52 €2 2 |106 919 | 8St €1C ¥ | 6% 19% L | 6% 19% L [ -
- 212 szt | 295 6 - €6¢ 26€ 1 (€69 BT {202 ¥21 1 |226 WL T |26 WL 2 8 (] o -
. L8% 097 21s 22 - 8% €¥9 2 |9%8 9¢€ | 8SS 19n T | 1St ¥er 9 1SL vel 9 “ B "” sl -
- 0S¢ €ST 1| €86 18 - LLs 9tz L |0€6 §90 7 { ¥¥8 09, SI | ¥89 8LZ 92 | ¥89 8LZ 92 { | L] V] N -
- - €55 050 T | 085 oS - L9¥ 155 009 29 1 [ 009 259 1 a
- - ¥50 ¥0S T | 995 o1l - SSZ §¥2 SL8 658 T | SL8 658 T -
- - - o8 021 - 9¥¥ 192 91¢ 288 91¢ 288 -
- - - €5€ L21 - 92¢ 9% 629 £L9 6L9 €L9 -
- - - 612 29 - 106 292 1 |025 ¥0e 1 |o0Z5 wog 1 9a6L pu Lm saeet »
suoijededo Jieyl ®1€3L1192) 01 spLqeyebon
1=w*~magw w» mwo“wuw»m_+o$amwagm_m«wnvvo
- - 626 18¢ 2L - - - 626 18¢ zI | 626 18€ 21 - -
- - vzl 8¥6 I = - - ¥e1 8¥6 1€ | vzl 8% 1€ 6961 Jesk-4je :mwwn -
- - 98¥% 696 22 - - - 98% 696 22 | 98¥% 696 22 Jesl -
- - 000 000 07 - - - 000 000 02 | 000 000 02 \ Jes) -
ts}exem 8[qejebea pue }inas sy} je uopyez
-juebuao uowwos 9y} 0} >gm*=o-o_aaum wecwwp>ogy -
- 000 005 /. - - - - 00C 005 L 000 005 L P_:oa-ng jo »:o:
. pueJg ey} uj auny(natabe ydepe o} Seunsesy -
- - 000 000 ST - - - 000 000 ST {000 000 21 gewo.u 0352G0] POJRIIEINNERUR U} ul Seun}onsys
ujjayien pue uofionposd 'Y ueweroudu| -
- - 000 000 S¥ - - - 000 000 s¥ 000 000 S¥ ww 1 w @m w_*:
0ty B5eh 0. b0, B, A1 81 Rl ALY
- - - 000 000 & - - - 000 000 8 000 000 8 1 M 3] w wo— usse wg :@ -
8AL10 10 DU 1:4 | m
-0a8%04 Beddn3t |} 2%eE RS o
SINSEOM uof}esusdwod |eloueuly
- 062 L€ osL 9 000 89% 056 LE€ 062 L€ oz. 2ie 000 002 T | 000 00Z 1 -
- 062 L€ 0sL 9 000 89% 056 LEE 067 L€ 0zL 21g 00C 00Z T | 000 00Z 1 -
- 062 LE 0s. 9 000 89% 066 LE€ 067 LE 0zL 2ie 000 002 T | 000 007 1 - tpasy Byd sy} ojul A4 wnbuy -
252 269 | 968 892 | 86§ II 0£0 360 € | %69 210 2 |209 952 |82 229 U |8¥L LOE L | 000 vOC & © SWJBY j0 84n}ONJls 8y} olu ?_.t_g -
m..dﬂl_s:ﬁ% awﬂaﬂm_ ury «©
928 - 0L6 L0l - - - o6 LoT 862 80T yoJeas mo ouneafgud -
- - €52 €%0 € - - - €52 €%0 € | €57 &¥0 € sbewep jo Jledsd o~. ut
JoA8) Buins uedlajy Aq pesned sbesep jo wmrnem -
¥6L 821 2 - 90z 118 L - - - 90Z 128 L | 000 000 O g9gL uenyne ‘spooyy Aq pasneo sbemep jo Jpedey -
S48 w&uw
{edny (nogube ujelaed J8}je SHIOR put Jai[ay (e)
Sanoquiaxn] £ wﬂ# | asuexg an _.O —.om »SNILQQ m”_._-g»wm lh“.ﬁ..—f‘).

(4161 Jequesag L¢ e uoi}ysdd pejebeubby)

T

Cd

J9973 941 J0 UOL}00G GIUEPING ay} AG PedUEu|) SeWeydS Julol [e1oeds oG} JoO }st|




Table .11

Davelopment aid
Afd in the form of cereals granted under the 1967 and 1971 Conventions

= LUVA L

{in tonnes of cersals or equivalent)

1967 Convention 1971 Convention Total
L 1968,'1969 1969/1970 1970/1971 1971/1972 1972/1973 1973/1974

ﬁm . 8 000 8 000

2 500 2 000 4 500

Turkey 50 000 51 400 36 600 ‘ 5 000 143 000

AMgeria 11 000 25 000 15 000 51 000

r‘cto 28 000 25 000 15 000 68 000

wisia 20 000 35 000 27 000 25 000 10 000 7 500 124 500

re 6 500 6 500

ﬂnrAfrica 2 000 2 000

7 000 4 000 11 000

a 5 000 29 000 34 000

1 000 1 000

9 500 5 000 14 900 15 000 44 400

5 000 5 000

30 000 7 500 17 000 20 000 26 000 100 500

12 000 10 000 22 000

5 000 21 000 26 000

15 000 7 000 7 500 30 000 59 500

6 000 4 500 10 500

8 555 15 000 15 000 38 555

8 000 15 000 7 000 5 000 35 000

2¢ 000 10 000 9 000 5 000 5 000 49 000

7 000 6 000 10 000 23 000

3 500 3 500

5 000 5 000

28 000 5 000 5 000 12 000 50 900

15 900 7 500 10 000 5 000 5 000 42 500

15 100 20 000 13 000 20 000 68 100

7 500 15 000 7 000 8 500 38 000

14 000 7 000 4 200 10 000 35 000

21 640 20 000 41 640

60 000 175 000 115 000 350 000

80 000 30 000 110 000

56 000 60 000 26 800 17 000 7 300 21 000 187 800

50 000 80 000 35 000 10 000 28 000 203 000

. 10 000 5 000 15 000

14 000 11 000 10 000 1€ 000 51 000

16 000 5 000 1% 300

20 000 29 100

15 000 13 500 15 000 5 000 48 500

10 000 6 000 16 000

CRC 16 700 4 500 35 000 . 60 000 7 500 15 000 138 700

Ft Church Atd 8 300 8 300

-9 000 18 000 5 000 30 000 59 000

CEF 10 000 10 000

UNRWA 4 500 21 M5 20 000 20 000 6L 445

Quantities provided for | 301 000 336 900 353 140 414 000 464 400 880 000 2 449 440
Exscuted before 1,174 | 301 000 336 900 346 670.5 230 234 264 900 - 1.479 704.5

Executad in 1974 - - 4 500 163 765 162 612 448 500 785 377
Renaining to be executed - - 1 969.8 20 001 30 888 131 500 184 358.5




DEVELOPMENT ALD Table 12
FINANCIAL AID

1. Aid to the countries of the Sahel and Ethiopia

(Article 400 of the Budget) (in u.a.)
Compitaents Payments Balances due

Upper Volta 4 300 000 2 908 709.52 1 391 290.48
Mal 7 400 000 4 858 837.70 2 541 162.30
Mauritania 4 800 000 3 172 569.90 1 627 430.10
Niger 7 700 000 6 935 521.70 764 478.30
Senegal 3 300 000 923 895.36 2 376 104.64
Chad 5 100 000 2 037 600.00 3 062 400.00
Ethiopia 3 000 000 2 400 699.14 599 300.86

35 600 000 23 237 833.32 12 362 166.68

2, Aic¢ to UNRWA, Somaliaand Honduras

(Article 402 of the Budget) {in v.a.)
Coanitments Payments Balances due
UNRWA = Triennial agrsement

(1074115} 2 172 000 1 600 000 572 000

UNRUA - Exceptional aid 6 550 000 6 550 000 -

Honduras 300 000 300 000 -

Semalia 240 000 240 000 -
9 262 000 8 690 000 572 000

3. Special fund for aid to develeping countries worst affected by the crisis

{Article 940 of the Budge!) (in US dollars)
1st tranche 2nd tranche Total Payments to
[October 1974)  [(Apri) 1975) 31.12.1974
UNG 30 000 000 33 000 000 63 000 )00 30 000 000
Bangladesh 22 000 000 13 000 000 35 000 000 8 800 000
Camerocn - 2 000 000 2 000 000 -
Bentra] Africa - 1 000 000 1 000 000 -
ahomey 1 000 000 - 1 000 000 400 000
thicpia - 1 000 000 1 000 000 -
hana - 2 000 000 2 000 000 -
ai ti 1 000 000 - 1 000 000 400 000
Uppar Volta 2 000 000 2 000 000 4 000 000 800 000
é—ionduras 3 000 000 1 000 000 4 000 000 1 200 000
India 50 000 000 25 000 000 75 000 000 20 000 000
Kenya 6 000 000 2 000 000 & 000 000 2 400 000
Madagascar 3 000 000 - 3 000 000 1 200 000
Mal 5 000 000 2 000 000 7 000 000 2 000 000
Niger 5 000 000 2 000 000 7 000 000 2 000 000
Puk:istan 3 000 000 3 000 000 6 000 000 1 200 000
Rwanda 1 000 000 - 1 000 000 -
Senegal 1 00C 000 1 000 000 2 000 000 -
Sosalia 1 000 000 3 000 000 4 000 200 400 000
Sri Lanka 5 000 000 3 000 000 8 €00 000 -
Tanzania 9 000 000 3 000 000 12 000 000 3 600 000
Chad 2 000 000 1 000 000 3 000 000 80C 000
150 000 000 100 000 000 250 000 000 75 200 000




®
.M
(]
&

€L°1°1 wody sJesk ¢ $}9B43U00 LA - (U0130€ JO3JLpuY) JUSHUOSLAUS Y} JO UORRIRIO4 | €L °9°8I 933 /os1/5L
ST T Teey saeal g | TTT T T (maeiyued epk) ygy (sedumasjey jo Newang Ky junddog) spogiee pué s1eqseice ssuadogeq | i BT | T 033 b/l
Dujlijes} pue uol}eanp3 °z - sdo}sead bupjse)-s|ejdeiey °|
gL wujssesky | (suoijoe 3oeuipul) )3y3 Joj swwesboud bujujesy pue yoJRESEY | cL'9°8l | wolEana/gLI/EL
$91}4A1}98 UOyss|uE0) 40 Juoddns U} S}ueNsesse |edjuydej °¢ - (Uojjonposd tebopAy) uojjeseued |
: ddy °p - [
s Wi siesky | Golielo vy deqjo sesadind dof i ealon J0 LOILEN E T SebiBhia Budiess pue yhiessad g | c19'ar | wowsna/uer/es
............................................................................................. Srpeyse 1T
[ WoJ) SJedk 4 eads| ayy Aq uo peftJed saj}jal}oe - (s|ejusiew aed jo buijdhoed pue ABusue Je|os jo esn) mowwnﬂ u u-noz €L°9°81 93y 9L /5L
Tttt R udde %:J,- E-.uw w Emma.o- gads | .-um. .»m wgs.o.a .....................
€LorCl w04} sJeek 4 oy} Low =w,mmﬁggau m%ez poyjijae0) spetds EXTTYEY) e Spiepue}S | ¢, 9-a1 933 /sei/se
a3 -t._.un mm {u0133€ 13641p) juswuodjAue Sy} jo uoljdejoag | €9 Bl [T T 933 /wei/eL]
..................................................................................... €276 vl | woreang/62i/5L |
€L°21°L1 woyend/9¢/vL
Aq pepusuy
1wt w04} sJedk G soyshyd ease|d pue uogsny| ;912 ,:o~m~=u\>m~\_h#
................. T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T L g vl | wioreana /gl /el
yL°8'2 | woreiny/01¥%/%L
(owweaboud Asejueasidwod)suoijejdepy *7 q pepuewy
et w04} sJvA G {omweaboud juio[) wojjosjoud uopjeipey °| - uo§yo9oud yj(esy pue ABojoyg | 1291z | woreinm/9£7/1L
ey T TT T Senosa 8 It oy jo Bujsuss sjomey | 7 Vi T T03y ui/el
TATEAN (TN Lw.___m.-ﬁ:nﬁm.o eids| ey} Aq uo peLJIeI SaI}IA[}IR) JueEUOJLAUS Buf JO WOLIRROag | €SI T 335 Jozi/sL
................................ eadsy- ul B U S [ e il Sl ittty Rl
€L 11 w0} sJeak 4 Sy} J0J U0 pIjId omupma p«#:.-uwomx = (SleIJ0}ew 80udJejad PO}4L]400) $|BjJe RN QOURIS L pUR SpaepURS | ... 933 /sz1/52
..................... 0 S5 SEL5 ok EuLedens B WiBai 7L Yaetiny e aisey SIS H TR $h S IY ComilEea e
=onm>gnn=m 0L - wc_&magh .m - »L»wa;.mm «mwpn anod 0} uwmu*mpmwa pmmm=r 1 ‘g~ N:zmov st cuuaaus Jea)ohy
J0j neeung [BJjue) °) - @3}440 Sisk|euy uojjemiejuj °9 - buissesoud ejep pat|ddy °g - Ajejes Jojoeay %
°¢ - sjuswele mniuoindsuesj pue Enjuojn|q °*z - abesoys pue Buisseroud eysen -1
€L°T°1 8044 sJB3A 4 (suoijoe 3oeaip) sawesboud Sutuies} pue yoseesss JN3I| e v1 | worend/vel/cL
e N |l 303{0ad wobeaq sy jo"veyyemuiyue] | 21T LT | wbira/ei oL
W Woay sdeek ¢ | T T T T T T T T T T T Buisseoosd eyeq| ¢4 ¥'sz | woiTma/zsi/z
owueJboud ay} jo uojyeang yaJessad ayy ;0 308lqp areq oN

416 499908() L€ }& ssaufoud 1t semueaboud yoseaseu o} Buyieas suoysiosp Jo 3st



(4161 up K{eajydedseu

SOLPOG OP|SING o } vyeq Uo pemosIed SEIJAIS O} Gujie|es sjuemAnd sy} Jey}Leu 8PN (U} UAGYS sjunome L

POy - ABS TR NS At v w——— -
= — — - . -1 N (YL T
a.._a:.wawn. pue jiuis »L-._ou-ow
ss¢ 11 9L0 TI £69 '6 $28°8 529 8 £¥9 8 89 8 €28 8 2628 €SL L 8¥1 L A s{ejolije v:g& 40 pus
je pakojdue jjuis jo Jequny
STzz==zcccsosscpssssossosssssofsssSssscooascofsssSssosssszsfdssssss===s-=zf-zsszzszsssf=sS===IsTsSsTofTsosssTooTEcfssIoso-z-zxferss=rrsorcosgdecme-coozoorforssroroso=sbsoroSCTTTITCISSSSSSSSSZoSSSSSSSIaZSSETS
S'PLY 919 €2 | 9°26€ 889 | 1'81% 291 ¥ 16 ‘860 "6%9 ¥ 8P9ELEB T |9°99T 1€L Z7| S‘¥16 ¥2Z Z|¥ 661 OSI I v'LSL 6%9 | S'885 Lit 8 ‘821 21¢ €9¥T €€8 Te10L
2%00% STI 1 TACY JANY) ¥'992 2L 6°'9L6 69 €°¢gc g9 6°2%6 ¥9 ¥1050 59 1°L12 1L 6'Ch6 LIT | 9666 221 1°2€5 86 6°€07 132 Pu—co-.._vn:c_. pue yaJeaesey ‘s
¥4666 €1 ¥'666°€1 punj spees|ip
33« $OE 915€9 091 6 2Ly 86 VeIl 2F 7°€09 122 Un § pJdf =
9°9¢€5 159 8698 s2 -'29¥% 6F %1009 8L 6°6LP"07T  |-‘LES 621 LULPE 68 ¥'988 L9 1°058 7% 8°529 1€, S‘8L8 12 un w -
-0l 195 9815 § 2°688 6 2811 01 6°ROP 11 L1201 91 2'8¢9 62 L'529 8¢ 8°8€L 19 8°90L 9L ¥°528 ¥8 S'8ET 122 un -
s e
‘. . ’ . € . -
$loLE 262 9451L 891 1818 %01 | -298 81 pooj) pye jusndeeneq s
TC0SLTLTE =082 49 -‘052 O¥%1 - ‘087 802 ﬂﬁbwﬂuﬂw —.ﬂ—.oaﬂ -
v”me‘:& z ¥ 828 199 ¢ ¥L61
6'¥¥8 629 ¢ L %05 159 2°0bE 8L6 T ) £L61
1780€ 225 7 6626 1€ 9°'¥59 007 [9'teL 687 2 261
6'cLe 88y 1 - 686 87 8626 9%  [b°625 L¥S T | 4'67¢ 591 6T
9'IsL L2L 1 L'90T 91 £°168 62 LULLs 12 6908 221 'T|-'60F 1% 0614804 [eroueuiy
€061 922 1 €°0SI ¥22 1 6961 Jeak-yiey puz -
L7961 ¥¥S 1 6'8€2 91 S €82 ¥2 - 'L60 02 L76SE L $°9LS 90¢ 1°5¥9 691 1 69/8961
8°6¥t 220 1 PraLt 01 -‘2€9 8 ¥ 09% 6 2°25¥ 2t 1°0€0 502 -T660 605 |L'€0S L92 . 89/1961
-GS0 TS¥ $7021 L 2°869 8 866t ¥zl ¥°L59 ¢ 1210 ¢ S'18¢ ¥ -'s8L 16T L9/9961
9%86¥% 02¢ L'0L0 T 9 €96 ¢ 87769 L €°6L9 € g'0vL 8 1°98L L9 108% I 2680 $22 99/5961
2°606 161 9°g1L - 8L L769¢ 1 £1012 2 L7012 9 87665 L L'€86 BL ¥ I¥2 86 59/¥961
2'%87 29 voLLé -LES T BEAVAN -865 I -8l 2 8'6%8 [ S ‘82F 18 ¥9/€961
9°0%€ S€ €PLY 6°€L9 1 yoLLs 6'2c0 1 €'68% 1 L€50 T 1°¢2L 82 £9/2961 sdeeh -
, anew e1)
sjuedeny pue eduepy 499¢3 v
9°€19 269 §°106°L€2 | %956 6F L G608 FS 8'2LY 95 LUT¥0 Lf 6°165 9¢ F'06 S2 €996 €1 -'L69 8 9002 L £ L6D BT pun 4 [®430G ¢
TUELT LUt L°S86 €BZ : 1°'G€§ 9¢¢ € €LL OLT 1°6L8 S8 - - - - - - -
- | $024N0S8U UMD 9_;: 30 }s00 jo
' _ $0}81G JoGqUaY 0} jusEesInquie)y z
) i (| s*oL6 st [T { -'892 b1 -C118 €L -
€110 268 1 S°8SL 192 PLSS L81 27620 THI 168, €01 2'888 16 ¥°s26 98 616v 52 (| 9°9s2 o1 8'56¢ 6 7°L66 8 5°658 Lf -
! | (| 1%659 €v €865 OF - 'T¥S PE 1°%0€ bE1 d
aun}jpuedxa Burresddy
! uols s TUIo )
6°6LT BE LUIST L ﬁ 9°68¢ S 911 € 1'29% 2 £°691 7 8°p8L 1 ¥'¥29 1 AL 8°%9¢ 1 Lorre 1 . 19¢ 9 isnpL jo Jano)
$'50S 8LI1 6215 9¢ | €916 22 6‘2LE 12 6°bE€ 91 LY¥Y 0T L7986 6 L'0EY 8 6050 8 8690 L 9°61% 9 1'90€ 92 Louno)
- ‘609 051 €765 06 | §°18% 22 - ‘226 €1 €°LS8 0T 9°9LZ 6 G'26¢ 8 FUEBL L L7€02 L 6°beE 9 9698 ¢ 2°899 12 a:o-n:..un_
T
| [93ebaubbe)
1230 L yu61 ; €261 2L61 161 0L61 6961 8961 1961 9961 5961 ¥961 =861

("=°n 0004 Y1)

9161 0} gGL SJeek |Bjoueu}y oy} Gupanp jno pied sun}ipusdxe ey} jo Alewwng




Replies by the Commission

REPLIES BY THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
TO THE OBSERVATIONS CONTAINED IN THE REPORT OF
THE AUDIT BOARD
ON THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

VOLUME I



Replies by the Commission

Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

1

U F W n

e

..

CONTENTS

PART ONE : THE BUDGET OF THE COMMUNITIES

General comments

Revenue

The operating expenditure of the Institutions
The Européan Social Fund

The European Agricultural Guidance and

Guarantee Fund

I. Guarantee Section

II. Guidance Section
Development Aid

Research and Investment appropriations

31

35

35
b1

45
5k



Replies by the Commission 3

CHAPTER 1 : GENERAL COMMENTS (p. 7)

In its replies to the observations in the Audit Board's reporf on the
accounts for the financial year 1973’the Commission devoted considerable
space, in its ‘General Introduction, to the problems raised by the
implementation of the Communities' Budget and the auditing of that
implementation, both internally and externally, and endeavoured to
accord to those problems the scope and emphasis which they appeared to
merit. In that introduction the Commission sought, in particular, to
place the administration of the Communities' Budget in its proper legal,

economic, monetary and political context.

Generally speaking - and reading of the Audit Board's 1974 report only
confirms this finding - the context in question has not appreciably
changed from one financial year to the other, particularly in the
economic and monetary field where the difficulties encountered in 1973
only worsened in 197k, It is sufficient to refer to a few key matters
to be persuaded of the truth of this assertion. Inflation, monetary
distortions, the growing need for austerity felt by Member States which,
despite the fundamentally different nature of the national budgets and
the Communities' Budget, have been concerned to apply the same remedies
to them, the preparation of the new international economic order - all thése
are factors which weighed heavily on the administration of the
Communities' Budget during the financiél year 1974. Mofeover, this

situation has further continued and deteriorated in 1975.

Under these circumstances most of the facts noted by the Commission
in its 1973 replies‘'continue to be valid for the financial yeaf 1974,
and it will therefore be sufficient to refer the reader back to that
General Introductior to remind him of the major aspects of the
situation, That explenation remeins necessary if the scope

of the observations made by the Audit Board is to be fully appreciated.



Replies by the Commission

On another matter, the Commission is pleased to emphasize its
satisfaction at the improvement of its relations with the Audit
Board, and it intends to strengthen this dialogue still further,
with beneficial results, it is hoped, both for the day-to-day
administration of the European public funds and for the Community's

"brand image™ in the Member States and in the world at large.

The Commission also notes with satisfaction that the Audit Board,
in its report, has dealt not only with the examination of the
administration of the Commission's Budget but also, whenever it
appeared necessary, the administration of the Budgets of the other

Tnstitutions.



Replies by the Commission 5

CHAPTER 2 : REVENUE (p. 15)

11. Entry of revemue in the accounts by the Commission (p. 16)

The revermue and expenditure account for the financial year 1975
will be presented in such a way as to satisfy the Audit. Board as
much as reasonably possible., It iu true that the amounts stated
in the revemie and expenditure account for entitlements established
and reverme collected relate to different periods. This difference
was the subject of & communication to the Audit Board in

connexion with the financial year 1974, following the rcquoct
subtmitted by the latter body to the Commission.

However, the Commission is required to present the revemue and
expenditure account in conformity with the provisions of Article §
of the Financial Regulation, which stipulates:

"The reverue of a financial year shall be entered in the accounts
for that financial year on the basis of the entitlements established
up to and including 31 December.

The portion of the entitlements established for a financial year
which has not been collected at that date shall be enterid separately,
article by article, up to and including 31 December of the next
financial year in the accounts for the next financial year as an
outstanding amount from the preceding financial year still to be
collected.” '

The official charged with keeping the cash accounts has the powers
of an assistant accounting officer; this gives an officiel
accounting character to the documents which the account officers
requires him to keep and also enables the Audit Board to ascertain,
at any given moment, the amount of the cash resources held in the
accounts opened with the Treasuries of the Member States.



Replies by the Commission

d) Entry into_the_accounts of compensatory amounts levied on exports (p. 17)

The method used complies with the principles of‘sound financial
mensgement. The accounting officer took the precaution of making
sure, before the transmission of the reverme and expenditure accouut
to the Audit Board, that the Commission would be adopting, before

1 June 1975, the regulation setting up the procedure for accounting
for certain monetary compensatory amoumts (Regulation No 1409/75),
the consequence of which would be the withdrawal of the Financial
Controller's refusal to give approval.

12. Information on management and audit of own resources (p. 18)

The correspondence with the Member States on the subject of the
audits is filed with the reports on the inspection visits. To
examine all the correspondence it is only necessary to consult
these reports.

13. Observations arising from associated inspections of own resources
carried out in the Member States (p. 19)

The problems raised by thé Audit Board under points a, b and c
are still under examination by the Commission's departiments and
the competent national authorities.

No solution to this problem has yet been found. The German
authorities suggested that the Commission should investigate the
manner in which the legzl systems of the other Member States
trect similar ceses. A survey is under way end a draft directive
is being prepared in connexion with this problem which will go
some way towards solving it.



Replies by the Commission

¢)

d)

e)

The Member State in question agreed, dﬁrin‘ the financial year
1975, to adopt a flat-rate system of calculation. This system
will come into operation at the end of 1975 or the beginaning of
1976.

The situation described by the Audit Board in no way lessens
the effectiveness of the audits carried out. The Commission's
on-the-spot and random-sampling audits carried out at the
premises of the cuastoms departments or other departments in
association with the national administrative units are in
fact indisputably up-to-date.

The Audit Board's comments concern the functioning of the
"Ufficioc Centrale del Riscontro', a body which carries ocut a
central saudit at nationsl level. This audit is preceded by
the audit carried out at departmental level by the custonms
inspectors, at which representatives from the Commission are
present. Moreover, a reform of this central auditing agency

is planned.

Under Italian law there is no entitlement to debts resulting
from charges which are wholly or partly in dispute. The
Commission is currently studying this problem in the various

Member States.

Following the observations made by the Commission's departments
to the French authorities on the subject of the correct
application of Regulation No 2182/73 of 8 August 1973, the
latter authorities have issued a reminder about the instructions
to their customs department.



2

Replies by the Commission

With regard to the operations which had taken place earlier, the
French authorities stated that their customs authorities would
carry out the checks which appeared to be necessary in the course

of their normal periodical investigations.

It is the Commission's intention to request the French authorities
to advise it of the results of these investigations and to carry
out an additional check if these results are not such as to provide
assurance that every step necessary to safeguard the Commission's

interests has been duly taken by the French customs authorities.



Replies by the Commission 9

CHAPTER 3 : THE OPERATING EXPENDITURE CF THE

INSTITUTIONS (p. 23)

A. STAFF EXPENDITURE (p. 23)

16. Currency used for payment; salary weighting (p. 26)

17~

18.

The anomalies found arise from the application of Article 63 of

the Staff Regulations, which lays down the parities to be used.

Even though the strict application of the provisions of Regulations Nos
2530/72 and 1543/73 may have serious drawbacks, the Commission has
decided that in future it will cease to depart from the text of the
regulations in force governing the salary weighting and the éurrenqy

used for payment of voluntary-retirement allowances.

Income received in new employment - Application of the provision

designed to prevent cumulation (p. 27)

b) The official referred to by the Audit Board has in fact left the

Commission under the voluntary-retirement scheme.

The Commission had not taken any decision about him by July 1975
because the problems raised were not covered by the Staff
Regulations and it was therefore necessary to carry out, parallel
to the usual enquiry, a thorough examination of the legal and

statutory problems arising in this case.

Last total remuneration used for calculation of deduction from

the allowance (p. 28)

The question raised by the Audit Board is currently the subject of
close examination by the Commission.



Replies by the Commission

21.

Corpensation for unused leave (p. 29)

Reerulations Nos 2530/72 and 1543/73 contain no provisions as to
treatment of unused leave, The Commission therefore applied
Article 4, 2nd paragraph, of Annex V of the Staff Regulations. In cases
where the department of the person concerned indicated that the
portion of unused leave from the previous year exceeding the
stipulated twelve days was the result of Bservice regquirements, the
Commission paid a sum calculated on the basis provided by Article

4 vy way of compensation.

The justification for the carry-overs and the payments in ﬁuestion
lies in the confirmation given by the department in which the person
in question works stating that it was in the department's interests
that he was not permitted to take his annual leave.

Comments on promotion of former secretaries to the nost of senior

secretarial assistant or secretarial assistant (p. 30)

a) Continuation of secrstarial allowance beyond the date of effect
of promotion ( p. 30)
It is true that the Commission withdrew the secretarial
allowance not at the date of effect of promotion but at the
date on whiech the decisions were announced. This action, as
well as the actioa of maintaining the flat-rate overtime
allowance for some secretaries, was taken in application of the
provisions of Article 85 and in accordance with the opinion

expressed by the heads of administrative services et their 79th meeting

on 17 June 1974,

b) Payient of a_compensatory allowance not envisaged by the
yrovisions_in force (p. 30)

The Commission, in consideration of the fact that on the
aprointiment to Category B of officials of Grade C a reduction
in net remuneration occurred in several cases, decided to
override the Financial Controller's refusal to approve the

corpensatory allowance.



Replies by the Commission

11

As the Audit Board knows, the Commission proposed, in the
context of the third revision of the Staff Regulations

(Article 30 of the proposal for a Regulation amending the Staff
Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment

of Other Servants - Official Journal No C 88 of 26 July 1974)

that the official whose net remuneration following his
appointment to the post of senior secretarial assistant or
secretarial assistant is reduced owing to the loss of the
right to the flat-rate secretarial allowance shall receive
each month a compensatory allowance of an amount equal to the
difference between his last remuneration in his former grade
and the remuneration which he receives in his new grade,

calculated after subtraction of the compulsory deductions.

Since the proposed revision of the Staff Regulations, which
is at present before the Council authorities, had not
yet been passed, the Commission decided to override the
Financial Controller's withholding of approval. That decision
together with the reasons for making it, was communicated to
the Audit Board in the course of the quarterly transmission
of the Commission's decisions to override the Financial

Controller's withholding of approval.



- Replies by the Commission

B, EXPEEDITURE RELATING TO BUILDINGS (p. 33)

Refore dealing with the individual observations of the Audit Board,
the Commission feels it should point out that its expenditure on
buildings is govermed by the absence of any medium—term policy in this
field.

The Commission owes it to itself to emphasize the disadvantages

arising from the "blow-by-blow" policy imposed on it by the Council

in matters to do with premises. It finds this state of affairs the
more regrettable because the Council exhibits a less restrictive
attitude to the other Institutions and particularly to its own
departments. The latter departments have not been faced with the same
difficulties as the Commission; they have been able to command the
reserves of space necessary to allow for expansion and this has
permitted the Council to deal with the doubling of its staff without
having to go beyond the ''Charlemagne" building.

It is the absence of such a medium~term policy which has been the
source, for the Commission, .of the hasty renting of new buildings or
parts of new buildings which have had to be adapted at great expense
every financial year. There is one important exception to this
which should be mentioned, however: the renting of the new FEAL
building in Luxembourg which is likely to be effected under the best

possible circumstances.

The financial year 1974 was further characteiized by the reorganization,
within the space of a few months, of the departments of the Commission
in accordance with the new establishment plan adopted following the
enlargement of the Communities. The latter factor has led, as far

as the departments set up in Brussels are concerned, to a geographical
dispersion of premises, the effects of which the Commission has
attempted to mitigate by grouping all its departments as much as
possible around the Rond-Point Schuman, in order not to generate

excessive overating costs.




Replies by the Commission 13

25. Rents and associated expenditure (p. 33)

With regard to the premises vacated in 1974, the Commission wishes

to make the following comments:

- Although the property in the avenue de la Brabangonne gave rise
to expenses for the termination of the lease and restoration
equivalent to eighteen months' rent, this operation should be
viewed in conjunction with the operation which permitted the
occupation of a property on the boulevard Clovis at a moderate
rent although the landlord had agreed to execute the fitting-out
necessary to install the créche intended to serve all the

Institutions located at Brussels;

- It is true that the stores at Diegem were vacated after two
years' occupation.  This provisional renting was necessitated in
particular by the delay in the availability for occupation of the
premises in the rue Gray. The solution finally adopted proved
to be the most advantageous one from the financial point of view
because it was possible to finance the cost of the provisional
occupation of the Diegem stores from the compensatory payments for delays

obtained from the landlords of the rue Gray premises.

26. Excessive costs resulting from delay in moving into newly-rented
premises (p. 34)

Apart from the observations of a general nature made above, it

should be stressed that the planning of moves into new premises is
affected by the ponderousness of the procedure used in connexion

with properties, which is described below.

When the appropriations, based on the number of staff employed for
the financial year in question, are granted by the budgetary
authority, the Commission has to investigate the market, bearing

in mind the necessity to find premises close to the Rond-Point
Schuman. Then terms must be discussed with the landlords before
the lease itself is prepared. The draft lease is submitted to the
ACPC which states its opinion, and then to the Commission (by means
of written procedure), which takes a decision. When the decision
has been taken, the fitting-out and occupation of the premises must
be arranged in such a way as to meet the needs of the departments.

At this stage the partitioning plans which serve as the basis for the



14

Replies by the Commission

27.

invitations to-tender are drawn up. A report on these invitations

to tender is prepared and submitted to the ACPC for its opinion.

The Commission's agreement is obtained by means of written

procedure. It is only at this stage that the orders for the

partitioning can be awarded and the work commenced. The time-lag

between order and execution frequently runs at 20 to 25 weeks,

Only at the end of these lengthy proceedings can the move finally

take place.

-
4X

nenditure on fitting-out and maintenance of premises (p. 35)

Choice of firms:

Out of the total of 224 orders awarded in 1974 against the
appropriations of Article 214 (Fitting-out of premises) for joinery,

metal~work, bricklaying and painting, sixteen orders were awarded

on the basis of a single tender, for the following reasons:

of these sixteen orders, six related to a supplier who had already
supplied the basic fittings (Thomas: windows for kitchen doors in
the Berlaymont; Cloisall: fittings for 6, Rond-Point Schuman;
and four orders to Butinco for the erection of partitioning at 5,

rue Archimdde, using Butinco materials which were already on site);

three orders related to work which had of necessity to be entrusted
to the general firm which constructed the building in question

(Frangois: bricklaying at the Berlaymont and Nerviens buildings);

one order was awarded to a firm selected by the landlord of the
building (La Royale Belge) in the context of joint expenses for the
Joyeuse Entrée/Cortenberg/Loi building (Jean de Craen: painting);

three orders for the supply of bricklaying materials were awarded
to the firm which was under contract to provide the contrectors' labour
necessary for carrying out the work (Leroy);

oine order for the supply of materials was awarded to a firm
possessing exclusive rights to a material chosen after a technicul
investigation of the market (Rog-MStal: hatch covers for the

Manhattan Center);

one firm (Socol) was asked to supply partitions of the type used
in the Berlaymont which are not obtainable on the market and of
which it still held a few in stock;




Rplies by the Commission 15

-~ one order was for the supply and erection of partitions (by
Strafor, in the Manhattan Center) which had been specified in

the lease.

Order forms:

- e e e e e

Generally speaking, the order forms do not re-state the information
about unit prices and the nature of the work unless such information

did not appear in the tenders to which they expressly refer.

Form NCR 890-60, the form currently in use, expressly shows the

dates and references of the tenders.

Regularization of verbal orders:

It is true that verbal orders are regularized by means of order
forms. This applies particularly in the case of the continuous
functioning of installations the break-down of which cannot be

allowed to last more than a few hours. Specifically:

a) the suppliers of the shutters and escalators in the Berlaymont
long refused to enter into contracts for the maintenance
of these items. It has therefore been necessary to call the
suppliers when a failure occurs. Since such failures are by
nature urgent, it has been necessary to resort to a posteriori

regularization.

b) the roller-filters are a new item of equipment installed by the
landlord; the frequency of replacement could not be determined
in advance. It was therefore necessary to replace rollers

without waiting for the completion of the ordering procedure.

As regards the maintenance of the items mentioned under a) and
b) above, the problem has since been solved by concluding

contracts, except for the escalators.

c) the replacement of the water-heater, at a price of 16 684 Bfrs,
took place at the créche, where the needs of the children meant
that the slightest delay could not be tolerated.



16

Replies by the Commission

d) the numerous modifications required in the course of execution
of the partitioning work at the premises at 5, rue Archimdde
prevented the departments from being able to foresee exactly the
nature and quantity of the accessory equipment which would be
needed. When this became known, the departments were forced to
obtain a supfly immediately in order to avoid holding up the work.

Generally speaking, the departments-in question are aware of the
difficulties posed by the strict application of the Financial
Regulation in the urgent cases which confront theh. At the same
time they are endeavouring to improve their methods of work; in
the present state of the regulétione it does not seem possible to
eliminate such practices entirely.

Unforeseen technical contingenciess .
Unforeseen technioal contingencies, especially where fitting-out and/or
modifications are involved, are inescapable. This should therefore be

borne in mind. Except where it is still possible to obtain firm prices,
the extra charges for technical contingencies also cover price revisions.

Presentation of 1nvoices-

In order to obviate the difficulties described by the Audit Board,
the departments will make every effort in future to persuade firms
always to give a more detailed description on their invoices for

services rendered.

Overzspending on_appropriations:

The instances of over-spending quoted are the result of numerous
nodifications made to plans during the course of execution of the
work, connected, in the case of the Cortenberg building, with the
difficulties encountered during fitting out, and, in the éase of
the premises at 6, Rond-Point Schuman, with the difference between
the plans as shown in the order and the partitioning operations
which it was found necessary to execute.




Replies by the Commission 17

28.

29.

Transfers and carry-overs (p. 36)

The increase in the initial appropriations to Chapter 21 for 1974

was due to two factors:

- the renting and fitting-out of the conference rooms at the
Manhattan Center: the Council's decision on this matter was
taken on 30 April 1974, the Commission having submitted its
proposal to the Council on 26 February 1974;

- the renting and fitting-out of the new premises in the rue de la
Loi: the Council's authorization was granted at the end of July
1974,

A substantial portion of the appropriations covering both these
operations had to be carried over because the invitations to tender
for the partitioning of these new buildings or rooms could not be
issued until after the Council had taken its decision. Moreover,
it should be borne in mind in the case of the Manhattan Center that
the fitting-out of conference rooms is a more complex operation than

the mere partitioning of offices.

As regards the appropriations to Chapter 20, the sum of 125 000 u.a.
provided for the offices of the Communities' delegation at Santiago

in Chile had to be cancelled despite the efforts of the Commission,

which were once again frustrated by the delays inherent in the

premises procedure.

Fitting-out plans (p. 36)

The Commission does not share the Audit Board's view that it is
necessary to draw up more accurate and more complete plans for
fitting out, for this would have the effect, given the present
premises procedure, of slowing down still further the occupation of

new premises.

Internal television system (p. 37)

In March 1974 the Commission decided to abandon the hiring of

internal television equipment for the purpose of transmitting
information to the staff; the Commission considered that, having
regard to the cost of the system, it did not ultimately offer sufficient

advantages over the system of written transmission of information,
particularly that of "rapid information".



18

Replies by the Commission

Ilevertheless it is clear that the television system could prove

very useful in future if it was the only system enabling the

Commission to overcome certain security problems.

30. Work performed by contractors' labour (p.. 37)

The Cornission notes the Audit Board's comments on the subject of

contractors' labour. It considers, however, that recourse to this
system is 8till justified in the following casess

a)

b)

in the case of maintenance work, this labour is used to carry
out nuerous short and urgent jobs in one or other of the
Commission's buildings. This work consists of repairs and
overcouning breakdowns and, to a small extent, preventive
maintenance work, the greater part of which is executed under
contract. The disbersion of the sites and the variety of
conditions under which the jobs =~ although apparently similar -
have to be carried out make a simple and systematic scale of
charges imnossible. A8 it is a question of meeting some
thirty Jdemands per day, for which an individual tender would

be out of the question, it is necessary to resort to blanket
contracts fer contractors' labour, It goes without saying that the
Comnission's exemption from VAT ensures that it is able to

obtain the necessary labour.

in the case of fitting-out-work, the problem is the same as
with work of a minor nature (moving of a door, a partition, a

switch, a thermostat, etc.).

With regard to the more substantial jobs, the Commission
intends contracting to a greater degree on a specifications basis,
provided that the time-schedules of technical and administrative

“receduse c.al be renpected.




Replies by the Commission 19

C. EXPENDITURE ON EQUIPMENT (p. 39)

31. Expenditure relating to stationery and office supplies - Article 230
(p. 39)

For years now there has been a steady growth of offset printing

at the expense of stencil printing in all the government offices

of the Member States as well as in the Institutions of the European
Communities. It is easier for the secretarial staff to have work
printed by offset because the present documents do not lend
themselves to the duplicator method and the quality of offset
printing is definitely better.

The new methods introduced in the Commission's offices as from
1 October 1974 (print shops) to replace excessively expensive

photocopying are therefore not connected with the reduction in
stencil printing which has already been observable for several

years.

Although the duplication process (stencil) was cheaper per page
reproduced than offset printing until 1971, the situation has changed
since the price-rises of 1973. Since that time the prime cost of
low=-volume offset printing jobs has been at least comparable with
that of the duplication process (stencil). A compafison of the

reépective costs of the two proc¢esses is given below.

- Prime cost for a run of 25 copies

T R N T R N T R RS EEREEREEE

1) OFFSET Plate 1.92 Bfrs
Spirit 0.01 Bfrs
Ink 0.006 Bfrs
Non-wood paper 0.143 Bfrs

i.0.: 1092 + (0-010 + 0.006 + 0.1‘43) X 25 = 5.89 Bfrs

====



20 Replies by the Commission

2) DUPLICATCR  Stencil ' 3,28 Bfrs
Ink 0.006 Bfrs
-Wood paper : : 0.129 Bfrs

iee: 3428 + (0.006 + 0.129) x 25 = 6.66 Bfrs

-
==

It thus appears that it is cheaper to print 25 copies by offset.
Duplication becomes cheaper than the offset process from 60

copies upwards.

Jt seems therefore that the Audit Board's preference for the
duplicating process (stencil) is not justified, at least in the

case of low-volume jobs.

32. Print shops (p. 40)
With reference to the comments on the print shops it should be noted
that the extrapolation made by the Audit Board is incorrect. The
Audit Board appears to state that the withdrawal of half the
complement of Rank Xerox photocopying machines will result in a
halving of the volume of printing done by the full complement of
these machines before the withdrayal.v' In fact the Commission
withdrew the RankX Xerox machines with the highest volume of printing,
to replace them with print shops. The production of the Rank Xerox
machines withdrawn was 10 000 OOO»pagoé; that of the machines still
in service is 6 000 000 pages. Oﬂce the Audit Board's calculations
are corrected in this way it will be-seen that it has been possible
to absorb without additional expense the whole of the appreciable
increase in volume - the result of the enluisoment.of the Community -
by the installation of the print shopa; whose printing cost is
0.42 Bfrs whereas it is 1.15 Bfrs for the Rank Xerox photocopying
system. :

It should also be stressed that the increase in the volume of

printing done is in no way due to the convenience of the process
‘but rather to the effects of the enlargement,which from the material
point of view attained its full force in 1974, and to the general

crowth in the Commission's activities.




Replies by the Commission 21

33.

Finally, the administration of the new photocopying

procedure has been entrusted to an administrative unit coming

under a different directorate from that responsible for the work-
shops because the project has been regarded from the outset as a
pilot experiment. Although this involves internal problems

directly connected with the organization of its departments, the
Commission does not rule out the possibility of combining the two
units at present responsible for photocopying under one directorate
in future on the basis of the experience gained in the course of this

first year.

Collection and sale of waste paper (p. 40)

As already indicated .by the Commission in its reply to written
question No. 761/73 tabled by Lord O'Hagan, the removal of waste
paper and packing materials from the Commission's buildings has

been contracted to a Brussels firm which also recycles the materials.

The quantity of paper removed, in kilogrammes, and the profits
derived by the Commission from this operation over the past five

years are as follows:

| kg profit in Bers' !’
1969 203,324 62,842
1970 190,330 98,989
1971 136,570 43,059
1972 114,990 47,849
1973 150,825 48,500

1974 278,767 : 298,676

(1) The sums received are dependent on the weight of the material
removed and also on its type and quality.



22 Replies by the Commission

the Budget

The Audit Board's observations prompt three conments:

- It was the considerable increase in the volume of work to be
nandled that led to the increase in the processing capacity of
the equipnent and not vice versa as the Audit Board appears to

indicate.

Yith a view to finding ways of financ}ng this indispeﬁsable
extension, the management committee of the Compute£ Centre
decided to take advantage of the reduced rental charges offered
by the IBM company by entering a two-year contract. The
Commission has reserved the right, however, to rescind the
contract at any time against payment to the supplier of a
progressively reducing penalty; moreover, the date of expiry
of this two-year contract coincides with the date fixed for the

instuzllation of the new computer at the Computer Centre.

- is suggested by the Audit Board, the Commission will ensure
that the procedures used are made more flexible in order to take
advantage to a greater extent of the discounts offered by some

suppliers for nrompt payment.

-~ Tunctional analysis of an integrated staff ay§tem with a single
file has been set in motion; in this mattergghe Commission
shares the view of the Audit Board. S




Replies by the Commission 23

D. EXPENDITURE ON STUDIES AND EXPENDITURE ON MEETINGS

35. Management of appropriations for studies (p. 43)

a) Volume of carry-overs from one year to the next

As has already been pointed out in earlier years, the operational
procedure prior to the initiation of studies obliges the

administrators of study appropriations:

- to make the requisite investigations for finding the experts

or institutes capable of achieving the desired object;

- to negotiate and draw up the contracts, which cannot be

signed until approved by the Commission.

This procedure becomes even more complex when the studies
are financed jointly with the Member States, in that the
Commiesion's departments must then fit in with the timetable

of the national authorities.

Furthermore, it should not be forgotten that since many studies
are of a multiannual character the time needed for the completion
of the studies does not coincide with the length of the financial

year.

b) Concentration of commitments at the end of the financial year

Effective intervention by the Advisory Committee on Commissioned
Studies in the implementation of the Budget for 1974 commenced at the
end of the third quarter of that year.

The reasons stated above inevitably mean that accounting
commitments in this budgetary area cannot be executed at a
regular rhythm starting at the beginning of the financial year,
but must occur at a more advanced date, in other words during

the second half of the year.

It should be pointed out, however, that as from 1975, owing to

the impetus provided by the Advisory Committee on Commissioned Studies,
which submitted a first series of studies to the Commission in

February 1975, followed by a second in June, 56% of the

appropriations allocated had in fact been committed by 30 September

1975. By that date the Commission had issued completion



24

Replies by the Commission

authorizations for 68% of the appropriations. The directives
adopted by the Commission in 1974 in this matter have therefore
led to an improvement in the pace of execution of commitments

during the financial year.

¢) Premature payment of fees due to experts

The anomalies indicated which, after all, occur in the limited
context of Chapter 35 of the Budget, are not connected with the
application of the directives.

The procedure imposing the formalities required for entitlement
to the "work done slip"™ arises from the provisions of

Article 4 of the Commission Decision of 22 May 1973 (WP 1347/73)
which only applied to expenditure chargeable under Chapter 26 of
the operating Budget.

The implementation of internal directives imposing the same
formalities but with a field of application thenceforth extending
to all budget heads permitting the execution of studies did

not become effective until September 1974,

Therefore the infringements noted cannot recur and will in

future be limited to a few marginal cases.

37. Travel expenses and allowances paid to persons attending meetings

(p. 46)

It is true that the systems of reimbursement of expenses and payment
of allowances to persons attending meetings are not identical for

each Institution.

In the Commission's case the merger of executives made it necessary,
in 1968, to standardize the regulations of the three former
Institutions: thus the government experts called for consultations
within the scope of activities of the ECSC Treaty ceased to receive
subsistence allowances, this change having been made in order to
bring the regulations into line with those in force in the other

two Institutions.



Replies by the Commission 25

The Commission's present regulations do not provide for the
reimbursement of subsistence expenses to government experts
called for consultations in that capacity. The regulations do
admit of the possibility, however, that a government expert may
be called for consultations in a particular case in a personal
capacity, provided that good reasons exist for such a visit;

in that case subsistence expenses are reimbursed.

The remarks against Article 251 of the Commission's
Budget includes a list of the committees in connexion with which

government experts are reimbursed their subsistence expenses.

The allowances of persons taking part in the proceedings of the

ECSC Consultative Committee are governed by a Council Decision of
15 October 1968 as amended by a Decision of 25 June 1974.



Replies by the Commission

E. EXPENDITURE ON INFORMATION (p. 47)

39. Maintenance of the programme sheets by data-processing methods (p. 47)

The last programmes necessary for keeping the

"programme sheets' by data-processing methods have now been
finalized.

These programmes will be operational as from 1976.



Replies by the Commission 27

F. EXPENDITURE ON SOCIAL WELFARE (p. 48)

40. Accounting systems of the restaurants and of the staff supermarket
(p. 48)

The comments made by the Audit Board should be qualified because
some of the expenditure in question did in fact appear in the
accounts to 31 December 1974.

The subsidy from the Commission and the pay of local staff did
feature in these accounts. However, it was not possible to take
account of the "infrastructure" expenses (such as expenditure on
rent and equipment, water and electricity charges, etc.). For
the accounts of the restaurant and the staff supermarket accurately
to reflect the financial position, it would be necessary for the
Commission to have an elaborate system of cost accounts for the
Berlaymont building which houses the restaurants and the staff

supermarket.

The bank interest received is indeed "own income' of the

restaurants and staff supermarket. Moreover, the Commission pays

only very few invoices abroad and the restaurants

have only two bank accounts (in Belgian francs) in Belgium. As
payment authorization in foreign currency (payable by the Commission) only
takes place at the moment when a transfer of the counter-value in
Belgian francs in favour of the Commission is transmitted to the

bank, payment by the Commission occurs after receipt of the funds,

not by way of advance.

41, pPurchases and sales (p. 49)

It is true that no invitations to tender were issued in 1974,

This was mainly the result of the fact that the economic situation
during that period was highly unstable and that prices in general,
and particularly those of perishable goods, varied from day to day;
no substantial supplier wished to enter into written contracts
under such conditions.



Replies by the Ccmmission

ba.

Tc make good this deficiency very strict checks were carried out
almost daily by those in charge of the restaurants and the
supermarket in order to monitor the cost of the goods purchased

as prices moved.

As soon as the economic situation becomes stable there will be
annual recourse to invitations to tender in the conditions laid
down by the rules of the ACCP.

In general the Commission intends in future to comply with the
provisions governing all expenditure exceeding 12 000 u.a. per

contract.

It is true that kitchen waste has for many years been so0ld to the
same purchaser at the same price. Various enquiries have been
made of possible purchasers, but without success; the majority
of the large firms incinerate their kitchen waste or else grind

it up and dispose of it that way.

The facts stated by the Audit Board with reference to the supply
of meals through the medium of the Red Cross are correct. The
Commission agreed to supply a limited number of meals irn return
for first aid courses organized by the Red Cross for interested
officials.

It is stressed that the supply of these meals (which represent a
very small percentage of the total meals served to officials) is
effected on the basis of the price of the '"plat du jour" and that
there is consequently no question of special conditions being
offered.

Stocks and equipment (p. 49)

Witn regard to inventory differences at the supermarket, the
Commission initiated an investigation by the security office
(report of 16 October 1974, No. Dir. 136). This investigation
revealed negligence in the keeping of stocks and the storekeeper

in charge had to be rerlaced.



Replies by the Commission 29

43.

45.

‘@. EXPENDITURE CN PUBLISHING (p. 50)

Exceeding of initial estimate (p. 50)

SEDOC publication:

It is not true to say that gross errors irn calculation when
exanining the tenders resulted in the order not being placed with
the printer who had submitted the lowest offer. The file of
invitations to tender kept by the Office for Official Publications
shows that the firm with the lowest tender was indeed Albert's
Drukkeri jen.

On the other hand it is true that the financial commitment for
the cost of printing was for 28 720 u.a. whereas the expenditure
previously authorized by the Commimsion amounted to 60 000 u.a.
(written procedure of 27 February 1973).

In order to avoid the repetition of this type of error, the
Commission has decided to take steps to improve the coordinmation
of administrative procedures between the Commission's departments
and the Office for Official Publications. These measures are
expected to be reflected in practice in a better coordimation
between the originating departmeats, the authorizing departments
and the Office.

The Office for Official Publications (p. 51)

Cover for expenditure (p. 52)

The rates of cover for expenditure in the various sectors of

the Office are indeed different., The Office hopes to introduce

a completely restructured system of accounts in 1976. Meanwhile,
out of concern to maintain relative stability, the adninistration has
tried to avoid making too many partial changes. This is the
reason why the cost of intervention by the Office is still based

on a flat-rate charge.



Replies by the Commission

b7,

48.

Sales department (p. 53)

Full direct distribution of the Official Journal from Luxembourg
to all subscribers will start on 1 January 1976. This change
has required lengthy preparation and several stages of

implementation.

Accounts department (p. 53)

There is no doubt that the procedures for collecting sales
revenues ought to be revised and improved. The Office will
tackle this problem in the course of reorganizing its accounting

system.

The Office is taking steps to recover as much as possible of the
debts still outstanding. One of the difficulties encountered
is that many of the debts are for very small amounts which are
difficult to collect.

It should be mentioned that the debt due from Oldham (United
Kingdom) has now been paid. A second major dispute is in the

process of being settled.



Replies by the Commission 31

CHAPTER 4 : THE EUROPEAN SCCIAL FUND (p. 59)

52. The former European Social Fund (p. 60)

With regard to the Italian applications relating to the resettlement
of Italian workers in Germany and France, a procedure has already
been set in motion based on the criteria used for the period 1961

to 1967. It has been possible for the Italian authorities and the
Fund's departments to reach agreement on the basis for calculating
the amount to be paid.

53. The new European Social Fund (Council Decision of 1 February 1971)

The Commission's reply to the comments in the report on the
accounts for the financial year 1973 forecast that the problem

of under-utilization of these appropriations would no longer

occur in 1975, following the opening of the new spheres of
intervention. This forecast has been confirmed by the first

six months of the financial year, during which the total amount )
of the applications to the Fund for assistance under the head

of measures under Article 4 of the Decision of 1 February 1971 (1
came to approximately 160 m.u.a.* thus exceeding by 45% the

Budget appropriations for 1975 (110 m.u.a.).

In addition, in order to cover the new measures started under the
head of Article 4, namely measures to assist young people

under 25 without jobs (Council Decision of 22 July 1975) and
measures for vocational retraining in connexion with the
recession (a proposal on which the Council has undertaken to act
before 30 November 1975), it has been decided to carry forward
from 1974 to 1975 the sum of 51 362 732 u.a. which had been
entered in Chapter 50 of the Budget for 1974 but remained
uncommitted at 31 December 1974.

b) Interventions under Article 3 of the Decision of 1 February 1921-(2)
(p. 62)
The Commission's observations about these interventions are stated
under point 54 below.

* m.u.a. = millions of units of account
(1) Interventions to assist farmers, handicapped persons, migrant workers and
workers in the textile industry,
(2) Interventions to assist the unemployed or the undor-ouplo;od :3
cOﬁ se0 000




N

Replies by the Commission

5k,

Delays in final settlement of assistance payments (p. 64)

Out of concern to avoid as far as possible any cancellation of
appropriations through over-estimation of expenditure, a new
procedure was brought into operation in 1975 whereby,

through the year, the project originators receiving Social

Fund aid re-assess the cost of the operations in progress in the light

of the state of progress. Where such costs are lower than
originally forecast, the Commission's departments will propose that

the appropriations initially committed should be reduced by that
amount, by means of releases. The appropriations thus released
are then re-committed to the benefit of aid applications which have

not yet been processed.

The Commission's proposal to prolong the availability of the Fund's payment
appropriations by one year does not mean that the Commission is

resigned to allowing the payment applications to be submitted as
late as they are at present. In an attempt to reduce these delays
as much as possible an additional article has been inserted into
each of the Commission's approvals (starting with the second
series of approvals for 1975) stipulating that the Member States
must submit their final payment applications to the Social Fund
before 30 September of the year following the year in respect of
which the commitments were entered into; failing this, there can
be no guarantee that it will be possible to make the payment before
the appropriations initially committed are cancelled, in

accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of the Financial
Regulation. In that case payments will not be made until the
requisite additional appropriations have been allocated in the Budget
or budgetary funds have become available at the end of subsequent

financial years.

It is nevertheless still necessary to allow sufficient time for
inspection and verification of the payment applications as
specified by Council Regulation No 858/72. Even if all the

(2)

(esssscontd.)

regions in difficulty or threatened with unemployment, or to assist
handicapped persons not eligible for assistance under Article 4,



Replies by the Commission 3

56.

applications arrive by the deadline mentioned above, that only

leaves three months in which tocomplets all the requisite procedures.
As the number of cases to be processed increases steadily - owing

to the expansion of the Fund's policies ~ it becomes more and

more difficult to complete the entire clearance of the

appropriations within the span of a single carry-over year. It is
for this reason that the Commission has submitted a proposed
amendment to the Financial Regulation which would have the effect

of extending the availability of automatic carry-overs from one year to twe.

Evidence in support of applications for reimbursement of expenditure
(p. 66)
Following the recommendations in the report of the enquiry set up

by the Commission to examine the administrative and financial
problems of the European Social Fund, an inter-departmental group
has been set up to implement these recommendations. The result of
the group's work since January was the subject of a report
transmitted to the Commission in July. The work bas led to several
concrete measures to improve the administration of the

Fund (see point S54). Other measures will follow, notably in
connexion with the admissibility as a basis of calculation of Fund
aid of average rates in cases where the expenditure eligible for
this aid cannot be isolated from the main body of non-eligible
expenditure.

Although it ias desirable that the Commission's intervention decisions
should be taken before the commencement of the operations, it must

be noted that in actual practice the Commission is materially unable
10 meet this expectation.

Pursuant to Article 3 of Regulation No 858/72, the Commission makes
decisions four times a year on the applications submitted to it.

Some operations are approved before their commencement thanks to

the system of commitment authorisations wvhich, within certain limits,
pernits appropriations to be committed during the two financial years
preceding the year in respect of which these appropriations are
entered. But these authorizations do not exceed one-half of the
appropriations of the financial year in respect of which they are
granted and, moreover, for lack of corresponding applications they



34

Replies by the Commission

have up to now remained partially unutilized. In fact, the

Member States may submit their applications at any time, the

only condition being that they must observe the time-limit of
three months specified in the Commission's Decision of

28 November 1973 (73/43k4/EEC).

This is why, bearing in mind the need to examine and compare

the applications submitted by the various Member States and to
distribute the Fund's appropriations over several spheres of
intervention, the larger part of the appropriations is committed

in the course of the financial year during which the corresponding
operations are carried out and often after the commencement of

these operations.



Replies by the Commission 35

CHAPTER 5 : THE EUROPEAN AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE

AND GUARANTEE FUND (p. 69)

I. GUARANTEE SECTION (p. 69)

62. Closing the accounts for periods prior to 1 January 1971 (p. 70)

c) The accounts_for_the periods_1967/68 to 1970 (p. 70)
In its replies to the previous report the Commission confirmed
its wish appreciably to expand its systematic on-~the-spot

verifications to assure itself of the justification for the

sxpenditure under the head of the Guarantee Section.

It has been held back in this endeavour by continuing delays in
the final clearance of the accounts. In response to the request
which it made to the Member States in 1974, the Commission
received, between February and June 1975, teamporary assistance
from five national experts for the purpose of urgently
verifying the old accounts with a view to final clearance for
the periods 1967/68 to 1970.

It should be noted that the accounting periods prior to 1 January
1971 (1967/68, 1968/69, 2nd half of 1969, whole year 1970) will
be the subject of an ad hoc Budget for the definitive
regularization of all the operations involved; this Budget

will be presented to the budgetary authority by the Commission

in 1976.

63. The accounts for periods subsequent to 1 January 1971 (p. 71)

a) General financial comments (p. 71)

The Commission is making every effort to secure the

final clearance of the accounts for 1971 and 1972 at an early
date. It considers that the regulations in force are
sufficiently clear and complete for the adjustments resulting
from the verifications to be accurately reflected in the

accounts.



Replies by the Commission

The Commission is endeavouring to strengthen the application
of the regulations. Current progress in making good the
time-lag in the verification of the annual accounts should
permit, inter alia, greate